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INTRODUCTION

Commission économique des Nations Unies pour |['Europe
(CEE)

La Commission économique des Nations Unies pour I'Europe (CEE) est I'une des cing
commissions régionales des Nations Unies dépendant du Conseil économique et
social (ECOSOC) de I'ONU. Elle a été créée en 1947 avec pour mandat d’aider a
reconstruire I'Europe d’aprés-guerre, de développer l'activité économique et de
renforcer les relations économiques entre pays européens, mais aussi entre I'Europe
et le reste du monde. Durant la guerre froide, la CEE a servi de plate-forme unique
de dialogue et de coopération économique entre I'Est et I'Ouest. Malgré Ia
complexité de cette période, des résultats significatifs ont été obtenus, avec
consensus sur de nombreux accords d’harmonisation et de normalisation.

Aprés la guerre froide, la CEE a été rejointe par de nombreux nouveaux Etats
membres, mais elle a également été dotée de nouvelles fonctions. Des le début
desannées 1990, elle a concentré ses activités sur I'analyse du processus de
transition, mettant a profit son expérience de I’harmonisation pour faciliter
I'intégration des pays d’Europe centrale et orientale dans I'économie mondiale.

La CEE est le forum ou les pays d’Europe occidentale, centrale et orientale, d’Asie
centrale et d’Amérique du Nord — 56 pays au total — se rassemblent pour forger les
instruments de leur coopération économique. Cette coopération porte sur les
guestions économiques, les statistiques, I’environnement, le transport, le
commerce, I'énergie durable, le bois et I'habitat. La Commission offre un cadre
régional pour I'élaboration et I'harmonisation de conventions et de normes. Les
experts de la Commission fournissent une assistance technique aux pays de I’'Europe
du Sud-Est et  la Communauté des Etats indépendants. Cette assistance se fait sous
la forme de services de conseil, de séminaires de formation et d’ateliers ou les pays
peuvent mettre en commun leur expérience et les meilleures pratiques.

Transports dans le cadre de la CEE

La Division des transports de la CEE est le secrétariat du Comité des transports
intérieurs et du Comité d’experts du transport des marchandises dangereuses et du
Systéme général harmonisé de classification et d’étiquetage des produits chimiques
(relevant du Conseil économique et social). Le Comité des transports intérieurs et
ses 17 groupes de travail, ainsi que le Comité et les sous-comités du Conseil
économique et social sont des organes de décision intergouvernementaux qui
s’emploient a améliorer la vie quotidienne des gens et des entreprises partout dans
le monde de fagcon mesurable et au moyen d’actions concretes permettant
d’améliorer la sécurité, les performances environnementales, le rendement
énergétique et la compétitivité dans le secteur des transports.
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Le Comité relevant du Conseil économique et social a été créé en 1953 par le
Secrétaire général, a la demande dudit Conseil, pour élaborer des recommandations
sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses. Son mandat a été élargi en 1999 a
I’harmonisation (multisectorielle) a I’échelle mondiale des systémes de classification
et d’étiquetage des produits chimiques. Il est composé d’experts de pays qui
possedent les compétences voulues et ont acquis I'expérience requise dans le
domaine du commerce et des transports internationaux de marchandises et de
produits chimiques dangereux. Sa composition est limitée pour assurer un bon
équilibre géographique entre toutes les régions du monde et une participation
adéquate des pays en développement. Bien que le Comité soit un organe subsidiaire
du Conseil économique et social, le Secrétaire général a décidé en 1963 que les
services de secrétariat lui seraient fournis par la Division des transports de la CEE.

Le Comité des transports intérieurs est une instance intergouvernementale
exceptionnelle créée en 1947 pour faciliter la reconstruction des réseaux de
transport dans I'Europe de I'aprés-guerre. Au fil des ans, il s’est spécialisé dans la
facilitation du développement harmonisé et durable des transports intérieurs. Son
travail permanent et sa persévérance ont débouché notamment sur les principaux
résultats suivants : i) 58 conventions des Nations Unies et un nombre bien plus grand
de reglements techniques qui sont régulierement actualisés et qui constituent un
cadre juridigue international pour le développement durable des transports
nationaux et internationaux (route, rail, voies navigables et transport intermodal)
ainsi que pour le transport des marchandises dangereuses et la construction et le
contréle des véhicules routiers a moteur; ii) les projets d’autoroute transeuropéenne
et de liaisons de transport entre I'Europe et I’Asie qui facilitent les programmes
multinationaux d’investissement pour la coordination des infrastructures de
transport; iii) le régime TIR qui représente une solution pour la facilitation du transit
douanier a I'échelle mondiale; iv) I'outil nécessaire pour les futurs systemes de
transport intérieur (ForFITS) qui peut aider les pouvoirs publics nationaux et locaux
a surveiller les émissions de CO2 dues aux transports intérieurs et a choisir et
concevoir des politiques d’atténuation des changements climatiques en fonction de
leurs effets et des conditions locales; v) en matiere de statistiques des transports,
méthodes et données agréées au niveau international; vi) des études et des rapports
qui aident a concevoir les politiques des transports en traitant les questions
d’actualité sur la base de travaux fondamentaux de recherche et d’analyse.

Le Comité des transports intérieurs s’intéresse aussi tout particulierement aux
services de transport intelligents, a la mobilité urbaine durable et a la logistique
urbaine, ainsi qu’a l'accroissement de la résilience des réseaux et services de
transport face aux problemes d’adaptation et de sécurité que posent les
changements climatiques.
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Projet régional EuroMed “Route et rail et transport urbain”,
financé par I"UE

Le Projet régional EuroMed “Route et rail et transport urbain” (EuroMed RRU),
financé par I'UE, vise a appuyer la mise en place du Réseau de transport
transméditerranéen (TMT-N) en créant un cadre réglementaire et des conditions
opérationnelles appropriés afin de faciliter le transport transfrontalier, renforcer la
sécurité du transport terrestre et promouvoir les transports urbains durables et
efficients. Dans le cadre de la mise en oeuvre du Plan d’action régional du transport
(PART), les objectifs du projet sont les suivants : améliorer I’exécution du PART dans
les pays partenaires dans le domaine du transport routier, ferroviaire et urbain;
renforcer le dialogue a I'échelle régionale; renforcer 'interopérabilité sur le futur
TMT-N en appuyant des conditions opérationnelles et un cadre réglementaire
similaires; renforcer la sécurité, I'efficience et la professionnalisation du secteur des
transports terrestres; accroitre la durabilité et I'efficience des transports dans les
zones urbaines. Le PART pour 2014-2020 RTAP est en cours de finalisation.

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
7



CFe
eur((Omep
TRANSPORT PROJECT

United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

Projet EuroMed RRU, Visite au Conseil national de recherches (CNR) de Padoue, Visite d'étude sur
I'ATP, Padova-Vicenza-Venise, Italie, le 2 - 7 Juin 2014, © EuroMed RRU

Les activités relevant du projet couvrent les domaines de compétence ci-apres:

e Transport routier de marchandises : accords ONU, harmonisation du transport
routier international, sécurité routiere, réforme du secteur du transport routier,
professionnalisme;

e Transport ferroviaire : interopérabilité et sécurité et réforme structurelle;

e Transport urbain: plans pour une mobilité urbaine durable, cadre réglementaire
et institutionnel, gestion du parc, promotion du réseau CIVITAS.

Pendant toute la durée d’exécution du projet, des ateliers/conférences/
formations/voyages d’étude sont organisés, des études sont réalisées, les bonnes
pratiques font I'objet de communications et des activités d’assistance technique sont
entreprises.

Le projet est exécuté dans le cadre de I'lnstrument européen de voisinage et de
partenariat (IEVP) — Sud et couvre I'Algérie, 'Egypte, Israél, la Jordanie, le Liban, la
Libye, le Maroc, Le territoire palestinien occupé, la Syrie et la Tunisie.
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L’ACCORD ATP
Sécurité alimentaire et transport

La mondialisation a réduit la distance relative entre les divers continents et régions
du monde, mais les distances effectives entre ces régions demeurent uneréalité
fondamentale. Plus la distance est grande entre le point de départ et le point
d’arrivée, plus les dangers d’endommagement de la cargaison pendant le transport
augmentent. Si certains types de marchandises peuvent étre endommagées par des
chocs, d’autres peuvent I'étre du fait de conditions thermiques inappropriées. De
multiples marchandises, qualifiées de périssables (denrées alimentaires pour étres
humains, légumes et fruits, viande et poisson frais/congelés, fleurs et plantes,
produits pharmaceutiques, etc.), voient leur qualité se dégrader avec le temps, parce
qgu’elles subissent naturellement des réactions chimiques spécifiques. On peut
réduire le rythme des réactions en transportant les marchandises dans un milieu a
températures controlées. Pour éviter que les marchandises ne soient endommagées
ou ne se dégradent pendant le transport, les entreprises des secteurs
pharmaceutique, médical et alimentaire font de plus en appel a la chaine du froid.

Ainsi qu’il ressort clairement de ce qui précede, la notion de chaine du froid renvoie
au transport de marchandises sensibles aux températures dans le cadre d’une chaine
d’approvisionnement faisant appel a des emballages isothermes ou a des moyens de
réfrigération, ainsi qu’a la planification logistique nécessaire pour préserver
I'intégrité de ces marchandises.

Depuis 1797, date a laquelle les pécheurs britanniques ont commencé a utiliser de
la glace naturelle pour conserver leurs poissons lorsqu’ils étaient en mer, et depuis
1942, date a laquelle Frederick Jones a congu les premiers groupes frigorifiques
portables pour transporter des aliments frais, ainsi que des médicaments sensibles a
la température et du plasma sanguin pour les troupes stationnées outre-mer
pendant la seconde guerre mondiale, le fonctionnement de la chaine du froid a été
considérablement amélioré, surtout au cours des derniéres décennies pendant
lesquelles de nombreux progrés technologiques ont été observés. Aujourd’hui, le
secteur est 3 méme de satisfaire aux prescriptions de transport pour une vaste
gamme de produits.

Pour éviter une perte de la qualité des marchandises transportées, il faudrait les
maintenir dans une plage thermique spécifique, et le type de contenant et la
méthode de réfrigération utilisés sont donc des éléments essentiels. La période de
transport, la taille de la cargaison et les conditions météorologiques sont des
éléments importants a prendre en compte lorsque I'on décide du type d’emballage
requis. Parmi ces types d’emballages, on compte le plus souvent des caisses
isothermes (allant d’emballages de petites dimensions a des conteneurs réfrigérés
et a des gros camions réfrigérés), et on utilise des technologies spécifiques pour
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maintenir un environnement a température contrélée. Ces technologies reposent
notamment sur la neige carbonique, les pains de glace, les plaques eutectiques,
I'azote liquide, les dispositifs matelassés et les groupes frigorifiques.

Parmi les technologies mentionnées ci-dessus, les plus couramment utilisées dans le
transport international font appel aux groupes frigorifiques, installés sur des
fourgons, des camions petits, moyens ou gros, des remorques, des semi-remorques
ou méme des conteneurs. Cependant, pour que l'on puisse étre sOr que
I’équipement utilisé peut maintenir les conditions de température pour lesquelles il
a été congu, un accord international a été élaboré : I’Accord relatif aux transports
internationaux de denrées périssables et aux engins spéciaux a utiliser pour ces
transports (ATP).

O

© EuroMed RRU

L’ATP

L’Accord de 1970 relatif aux transports internationaux de denrées périssables et aux
engins spéciaux a utiliser pour ces transports (ATP) est le moyen trouvé par les
gouvernements des pays européens pour fixer des normes uniformes a appliquer au
transport de marchandises sensibles a la température. L'acronyme “ATP” est
I'abréviation du nom francais de I’Accord (Accord relatif aux Transports
internationaux de denrées Périssables et aux engins spéciaux a utiliser pour ces
transports).

L'ATP dispose que des types spécifiques d’engins devraient étre utilisés pour
transporter des denrées périssables a I’échelle internationale et que ces engins
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devraient étre régulierement controlés. L'ATP s’applique au transport routier et
ferroviaire et aux trajets maritimes de moins de 150 kilometres, mais ne s’applique
pas obligatoirement au transport effectué a I'intérieur des frontiéres d’un seul pays,
a moins que celui-ci n'ait déclaré expressément qu’il s’applique aussi au transport
intérieur.

En énongant les spécifications techniques susmentionnées, I’ATP établit dans le
secteur du transport routier des conditions de saine concurrence qui assurent la
gualité et la sécurité des marchandises transportées.

Un certain nombre de pays partenaires d’EuroMed envisagent d’adhérer a I’ATP et
de l'appliquer pour bénéficier du cadre de spécifications techniques largement
harmonisées qu’il établit.

Parties contractantes a 'ATP : 49 Etats

Albanie, Allemagne, Andorre, Arabie saoudite, Autriche, Azerbaidjan, Bélarus,
Belgique, Bosnie-Herzégovine, Bulgarie, Croatie, Danemark, Espagne, Estonie,
Etats-Unis d’Amérique, ex-République yougoslave de Macédoine, Fédération de
Russie, Finlande, France, Géorgie, Grece, Hongrie, Irlande, Italie, Kazakhstan,
Kirghizistan, Lettonie, Lituanie, Luxembourg, Maroc, Monaco, Monténégro,
Norvege, Ouzbékistan, Pays-Bas, Pologne, Portugal, République de Moldova,
République tcheque, Roumanie, Royaume Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d’Irlande du
Nord, Serbie, Slovaquie, Slovénie, Suede, Tadjikistan, Tunisie, Turquie et Ukraine
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Principales dispositions de I"’Accord ATP

L'article premier de I’Accord est libellé comme suit : « En ce qui concerne le transport
international des denrées périssables, ne peuvent étre désignés comme engins
“isothermes”, “réfrigérants”, “frigorifiques” ou “calorifiques” que les engins qui
satisfont aux définitions et normes énoncées [dans le] présent Accord » (art. 1).

L'article 2 dispose qu’il faut contréler les engins susmentionnés pour s’assurer qu’ils
sont conformes aux spécifications techniques énoncées dans I'Accord. Il dispose
aussi que chaque Partie contractante reconnaitra la validité des attestations de
conformité délivrées par une autre Partie contractante.

L’article 3 définit I'applicabilité de I’Accord en termes de moyens de transport et de
territoire (application au transport international par chemin de fer ou par route ainsi
qu’aux trajets maritimes de moins de 150 km).

Les dispositions finales de I’Accord, notamment en ce qui concerne les critéres
d’adhésion, le reglement des différends et les procédures d’amendement, figurent
dans les articles 9 a 20. Les pays ayant récemment adhéré a I’Accord savent que celui-
Ci entrera en vigueur a leur égard un an apres le dépdt de leur instrument de
ratification.

Cependant, certaines des dispositions les plus importantes figurent dans les annexes
de I’Accord.

L'annexe 1 énonce les définitions et les normes applicables aux engins spéciaux pour
le transport des denrées périssables (engins isothermes, réfrigérants, frigorifiques et
calorifiques), avec des spécifications techniques (notamment le coefficient K) et les
classes frigorifiques (A a F).

L'une des parties les plus importantes de I’Accord est I'appendice 2 de I'annexe 1,
qui énonce les méthodes et procédures a utiliser pour la mesure et le contréle de
I'isothermie et de I'efficacité des dispositifs de refroidissement ou de chauffage des
engins spéciaux pour le transport des denrées périssables. Les appendices 3 et 4
comprennent des dispositions relatives aux attestations de conformité et au
marguage des engins utilisés pour le transport de denrées périssables.

Enfin, les annexes 2 et 3 portent sur les conditions de température a respecter pour
le transport des denrées surgelées et congelées (annexe 2) et des denrées réfrigérées
(annexe 3) ainsi que sur la nécessité de controler et enregistrer la température
ambiante a laquelle sont soumises les denrées alimentaires surgelées.

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
12



@ EUB@MED

. i TRANSPORT PROJECT
United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the

Economic Commission for Europe European Union

© EuroMed RRU

o .- R

.
: R ) O

Laboratoire d’essai ATP, Projet EuroMed RRU, visite du laboratoire de I'ATP, Institut des technologies de la

construction du Conseil national de recherches (CNR ITC) de Padoue, © EuroMed RRU

Groupe de travail du transport des denrées périssables (WP.11)

L’ATP est tenu a jour et administré par le Groupe de travail du transport des denrées
périssables, couramment appelé WP.11. Le WP.11 tient ses réunions annuelles a
Geneve. Les pays membres y sont représentés par les ministéres des transports, de
I'alimentation ou de I'agriculture, ou des représentants des stations d’essais ATP
officielles nommés par leurs gouvernements. Des représentants de [I'Institut
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international du froid, de Transfrigoroute International et d’associations de
constructeurs de caisses isothermes y participent également.

Le WP.11 examine les propositions d’amendements formulées par les pays. Des
amendements récents entrainent l'introduction de prescriptions d’essai pour les
nouveaux engins a températures multiples.

Les amendements adoptés sont annexés aux rapports du WP.11. lls sont ensuite
transmis par la Section des traités de I’'ONU a New York aux Parties contractantes a
I’ATP qui disposent de six mois pour formuler des observations. En I'absence
d’objection, les amendements sont considérés comme acceptés. Une fois acceptés,
les amendements entrent en vigueur aprés un nouveau délai de six mois.

L'autre possibilité est qu’'un pays formule des objections contre les amendements
proposés. Dans les conditions actuelles, si un pays formule une objection contre un
amendement proposé, ne serait-ce que dans les annexes techniques, I'amendement
n’est pas accepté.

Classe FRC (classe C de I'équipement réfrigéré mécaniquement avec l'isolant lourd) équipement
certifié EuroMed RRU © EuroMed RRU
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Projet EuroMed RRU, visite a Zanotti SpA, Constructeur d'unités de réfrigération, Pegognaga (MN) Italie

© EuroMed RRU

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
15



{g_} EUR'/OMED

_ United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

OBJET, PORTEE ET OBJECTIFS DE LA FEUILLE DE ROUTE
Objet

L’amélioration des méthodes et engins de réfrigération a permis d’effectuer des
transports sur de plus longues distances et d’augmenter fortement la taille du
marché mondial des denrées alimentaires et de nombreux pays en développement
ont ainsi pu profiter de nouvelles possibilités. En outre, les améliorations
technologiques des dernieres décennies ont accru l'efficience et la fiabilité du
transport de marchandises sensibles a la température. L'industrie alimentaire peut
ainsi tirer parti des variations saisonnieres mondiales dans la production alimentaire
: durant les mois d’hiver pour I’'hémispheére nord, les pays de I’hémisphére sud
peuvent exporter des denrées périssables vers ’"hémisphére nord et inversement
durant les mois d’été dans ce méme hémisphére (mais avec un volume nettement
plus faible). Le plus important est cependant le fait que le transport de produits
sensibles a la température qui arrivent dans leur état de qualité d’origine (et non
dans un état dégradé) chez le consommateur final n’est pas seulement une question
a caractere économique, mais aussi une question de santé publique.

Prenant note de I'importance vitale de ce qui précede, ainsi
B e Dne @ gue des retombées positives de I'adhésion a I’ATP et de la
mise en oeuvre de cet instrument pour les pays membres

Eunhiec Regional Transport Prope

Foed, Hell and Urban Trensport d’EuroMed, le projet EuroMed RRU a organisé des

(RALN
manifestations nationales de formation induites par la

Jordan Training on the

7 . . 7’
Uh AGrabtt o e demande en Algérie, en Jordanie et au Maroc, et d’autres

International suivront en Tunisie et en Egypte. A la suite de ces
Carriage of Perishable . . . ,
Foodstutfs and on the manifestations, les pays partenaires d’EuroMed ont vu

Special Equipment to
be Used for such

Carriage (ATF) dans leurs transports internationaux, mais aussi dans leurs

combien il était important d’appliquer I’ATP non seulement

transports intérieurs. Par conséquent, la question est pour
les pays membres d’EuroMed de savoir comment se
préparer a l'adhésion a I'’ATP et comment ils peuvent
profiter de ses dispositions dans leurs transports

internationaux et nationaux de denrées alimentaires

périssables.

Le présent document, établi conjointement par EuroMed RRU et la CEE, indique les
étapes principales et un certain nombre d’étapes intermédiaires par lesquelles
doivent passer les pays qui souhaitent adhérer a I’ATP et I'appliquer pleinement (la
feuille de route).

Les deux premieres étapes concernent les travaux préparatoires pour I'adhésion,
notamment en ce qui concerne la coordination et les responsabilités, et I'accent y
est mis sur les questions stratégiques a examiner avant |'adhésion. L'étape 3

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
16



.2

@ EUB@MED

. i TRANSPORT PROJECT
United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the

Economic Commission for Europe European Union

Y

concerne exclusivement I'adhésion a |'Accord, les critéeres d’adhésion et les
procédures correspondantes. La feuille de route se termine avec les aspects
importants que constituent les mesures coercitives et les mesures d’appui abordées
a I'étape 5.

Tous les documents d’ordre législatif ou explicatif sont mentionnés en annexe.
Cependant, du fait de leur taille, la plupart d’entre eux ne sont disponibles que sous
forme électronique.

Portée et objectifs

Etablie sur la base de la vaste expérience de la Division des transports de la CEE et
de I'organe administrant I’Accord ATP ainsi que sur la base de I'expérience acquise
dans le cadre du projet EuroMed grace a l'assistance technique fournie aux pays
partenaires d’EuroMed, cette feuille de route vise a donner des orientations
concrétes pour I'adhésion a I’ATP et son application effective.

© EuroMed RRU

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
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FEUILLE DE ROUTE CONCERNANT L’ADHESION A L’ATP ET LA
MISE EN OEUVRE DE CELUI-CI

La présente feuille de route vise a donner des orientations aux pays parties a
EuroMed qui souhaitent adhérer a I’Accord ATP et appliquer cet instrument ainsi
gu’a d’autres pays extérieurs a la région EuroMed souhaitant y adhérer.

Il y est proposé de passer par cing grandes étapes qui, si I'on agit de maniere
adéquate et en temps voulu, permettront d’appliquer totalement le systéme sur
leurs territoires.

ETAPE 1: Préparation a I’adhésion
1.1 Coordination et responsabilités au niveau national

Les regles énoncées dans I’ATP peuvent relever de la responsabilité ou des centres
d’intérét de divers ministeres ou administrations selon la structure administrative
mise en place dans chaque pays. Les ministeres, administrations et organismes
concernés doivent étre identifiés et leurs représentants devraient étre invités a
participer activement au processus préalable a I'adhésion.

Une liste non exhaustive des ministéres, administrations et organismes
généralement concernés comprendrait: les ministéres, autorités et organismes
chargés des questions relatives aux transports, a I'agriculture, a l'industrie, au
commerce et aux aspects douaniers.

Des représentants du secteur privé devraient étre consultés et intégrés si possible
dans le processus, en tant que représentants de ceux qui appliquent les reglements:
secteur des transports, constructeurs de véhicules et de caisses isothermes, stations
d’essai.

Il faudrait organiser une coordination officielle de tous les participants au processus
préalable a I'adhésion.

Il convient cependant de noter que chaque pays devrait évaluer et définir ses propres
besoins en matiére de structure administrative, en fonction des aspects culturels,
des procédures types de fonctionnement, des structures hiérarchiques, ainsi que du
personnel et des compétences disponibles. Les sous-étapes présentées ci-dessous
ne relevent que de recommandations et ne devraient donc pas étre considérées
comme obligatoires.

1.2 Coordination et supervision générales

Les regles relatives a I’ATP peuvent mettre en jeu un certain nombre de ministéres
et/ou organismes différents, mais la responsabilité principale devrait incomber a un

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
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ministére ou a un organisme gouvernemental. Dans plusieurs Parties contractantes
a I'ATP, il s’agit du Ministere des transports ou de I'agriculture. Dans un tel cas, la
supervision et la coordination générales de toutes les mesures concernant I’ATP
devraient étre assurées par le ministre compétent.

1.3 Création d’une autorité ATP compétente

L’ATP ne pose pas de probléemes particulierement complexes pour ce qui est de sa
mise en oeuvre et du caractére harmonieux de son futur fonctionnement.
Cependant, la coordination et la coopération entre tous les Ministeres et autres
organismes publics en jeu sont essentielles pour le succeés de sa mise en oeuvre. Il
faudrait donc établir une autorité nationale compétente.

L’autorité compétente examinera les questions relatives a I’application nationale, au
public concerné et aux parties prenantes privées en tenant compte des compétences
et des ressources disponibles. L'autorité compétente devrait assumer a la fois des
responsabilités et des pouvoirs et pouvoir représenter le pays lors des réunions
internationales, y compris les réunions du Groupe de travail du transport des
denrées périssables de la CEE (WP.11).

Les ressources nécessaires, tant humaines que financiéres, devraient étre
disponibles.

Tres rapidement, I'autorité nationale compétente désignée devrait nommer un
coordonnateur ATP traitant en permanence les questions relatives a I’ATP. Son
travail sera de la plus haute importance pour le succés de I'application et du
fonctionnement sans heurt de I’ATP dans le pays. Dans son travail, le coordonnateur
devrait pouvoir compter sur une équipe d’experts ainsi que sur des compétences
extérieures en fonction des circonstances et des besoins.

ETAPE 2: Examen des questions stratégiques avant
I’adhésion

2.1 Etude de I’ATP et de la législation nationale y relative

Le coordonnateur national ATP et I'autorité compétente étudieront I'ATP et la

législation nationale y relative. lls devront aussi veiller a ce qu’une traduction de
I’ATP soit disponible le cas échéant.

2.2 Décision sur la portée et |'applicabilité de I"ATP

L’ATP s’applique au transport international par route et par chemin de fer et aux
trajets maritimes de moins de 150 kilométres. Cependant, plusieurs Parties
contractantes I'appliquent aussi dans leurs systemes de transport intérieurs. C'est le

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
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case pour la Fédération de Russie, la France, I'ltalie et |la Slovaquie par exemple. Par
suite, les nouveaux pays qui veulent adhérer a I’ATP doivent répondre a plusieurs
guestions essentielles durant la phase précédant I'adhésion. Ces questions portent
notamment sur la portée et I'applicabilité (transport international seulement ou
transport tant international qu’intérieur par exemple); une période de transition
peut étre nécessaire pour le transport intérieur et I'applicabilité aux véhicules déja
immatriculés.

Transport international seulement

Si un pays décide de n’appliquer les dispositions de I’ATP que pour le transport
international, la seule chose a faire consiste a transposer I’Accord dans sa législation
nationale, en fonction de ses propres procédures législatives. Il convient toutefois de
noter qu’il pourrait étre plus facile pour les pays qui adhérent de se contenter de
renvoyer a I’ATP dans leur législation nationale parce que tout effort fait pour
réécrire le contenu de I'ATP dans leur propre législation pourrait conduire a des
discordances et, ultérieurement, a des conflits. Par ailleurs, I’ATP est fréquemment
modifié, ce qui pourrait poser des problemes s’il fallait aussi modifier a chaque fois
la |égislation nationale.

Transport tant international qu’intérieur

Si un pays choisit d’appliquer I’ATP a la fois au marché international et au marché
intérieur, certaines questions devront étre clarifiées, notamment celle de
I'identification de la période de transition nécessaire et celle des véhicules auxquels
il s"appliquera. Cependant, il est fortement recommandé qu’en pareil cas les pays
appliguent exactement les mémes regles en évitant d’établir entre les deux marchés
des différences qui pourraient devenir une source de conflit et de confusion pour les
utilisateurs comme pour ceux qui seraient chargé de faire respecter les régles.

C'est a chaque pays qu’il appartient de décider ou non d’appliquer I'ATP a ses
transports intérieurs.

ETAPE 3: Adhésion a I’ATP

L’article 9 de I’ATP énonce les critéres d’adhésion a I’Accord. Actuellement, les Etats
membres de la Commission économique pour I'Europe et les Etats admis a la
Commission a titre consultatif peuvent devenir Parties contractantes a I'ATP en y
adhérant. Concretement, cela signifie que I’ATP est ouvert aux pays du monde entier.

Les pays souhaitant adhérer a I’ATP doivent soumettre au Secrétaire général de
I’Organisation des Nations Unies une demande officielle prenant la forme d’un «
instrument d’adhésion ».

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
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Cet instrument doit étre signé par 'une des trois autorités spécifiées, a savoir le chef
de I'Etat, le chef de gouvernement ou le ministre des affaires étrangéres. Aucune
forme spécifique n’est imposée, mais l'instrument doit comporter les éléments
suivants :

e Titre, date et lieu de conclusion de I'instrument juridique considéré;

¢ Nom et titre complets de la personne signant I'instrument, c’est a dire le chef de
I’Etat, le chef de gouvernement ou le ministre des affaires étrangéres ou toute
autre personne agissant a ce titre a ce moment ou qui a été investie des pleins
pouvoirs a cet effet par I'une des autorités susmentionnées;

e Expression sans ambiguité de la volonté qu’a le gouvernement, agissant au nom
de I'Etat, de se considérer comme lié par I'instrument juridique et comme
s’engageant a respecter et appliquer scrupuleusement ses dispositions;

e Date et lieu d’établissement de I'instrument;

e Signature du chef de I'Etat, du chef de gouvernement ou du ministre des affaires
étrangeres (le sceau officiel ne suffit pas) ou de toute autre personne agissant a
ce titre a ce moment ou qui a été investie des pleins pouvoirs a cet effet par 'une
des autorités susmentionnées.

Un modeéle d’instrument d’adhésion est présenté ci-apres.

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
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ANNEX 5 — MODEL INSTRUMENT OF ACCESSION

(To be signed by the Head of State, Head of Government
or Minister for Foreign Affairs)

ACCESSION

WHEREAS the [title of treaty, convention, agreement, cte.] was [concluded, adopted,

opened for signature, ete.| at [place] on [date],

NOW THEREFORE I. [name and title of the Head of State. Head of Government or
Minister for Foreign Affairs| declare that the Government of [name of State], having
considered the above-mentioned [treaty, convention, agreement, etc.], accedes to the
same and undertakes [aithfully to perform and carry out the stipulations therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have signed this instrument of accession at [place] on
[date].

[Signature]

Un instrument d’adhésion ne prend effet qu’aprés avoir été déposé aupres du
Secrétaire général de I'Organisation des Nations Unies au Siege de I'Organisation des
Nations Unies a New York. La date de dépot est normalement enregistrée comme
étant celle a laquelle I'instrument a été recu au Siége. Il est conseillé aux pays de
remettre ces instruments directement a la Section des traités du Bureau des affaires
juridiques de I'ONU pour gu’il y soit rapidement donné suite.

En outre, il convient de noter que I’ATP entre en vigueur un an apres le dép6t de
I'instrument d’adhésion. Passé ce délai, chaque pays devrait étre en mesure de se
conformer aux dispositions de I’Accord.
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ETAPE 4: Création d’un réseau national de certification ATP

L’aspect fondamental de I’ATP est la délivrance d’attestations de conformité pour les
véhicules et les engins isothermes contrdlés. Les attestations sont délivrées aprés
des essais spécifiques réalisés dans un laboratoire ou lors d’un atelier d’experts avec
des équipements de mesure et des capteurs technologiquement avancés.

Chaque pays doit commencer par désigner une autorité compétente responsable de
la délivrance d’attestations de conformité accompagnées de proces-verbaux d’essai
établis par des laboratoires ATP ou des ateliers d’experts. Les pays peuvent aussi
choisir de désigner leurs laboratoires comme autorités compétentes pour la
délivrance des attestations de conformité.

4.1 Création d’un laboratoire d’essai ATP primaire

L'un des aspects les plus incommodes de la procédure d’attestation ATP pour les
véhicules originaires de pays qui n‘ont pas adhéré a I’ATP est la nécessité de se
rendre a I’étranger pour obtenir un proces-verbal d’essai. Cette procédure présente
des inconvénients majeurs. Un transporteur routier doit généralement faire un long
trajet pour se rendre dans un laboratoire ATP. Pendant ce temps, il ne peut pas
effectuer d’opérations de transport, reste donc en dehors du marché, ne fait aucun
profit et subit méme des pertes économiques.

Afin d’éviter une telle situation, il est conseillé a chaque pays de créer un laboratoire
primaire d’essai ATP. Ce laboratoire établira le premier procés-verbal d’essai pour
chaque véhicule qui entre dans la chalne d’approvisionnement a température
controlée.

Compte tenu de I'expérience acquise en Europe, on peut estimer que le budget
requis pour créer un tel laboratoire se situe dans la fourchette de 1,0 a 1,2 million
d’euros. Ces chiffres peuvent paraitre élevés, mais il faut tenir compte de ce qui suit:

e Le laboratoire tirera des revenus de ses activités chaque année a mesure que de
nouveaux véhicules intervenant dans la chaine d’approvisionnement en produits
sensibles a la température auront besoin d’une attestation ATP initiale ou
devront faire 'objet de nouvelles attestations. Ainsi, le laboratoire pourra
rembourser le capital initial investi et devrait pouvoir faire des profits aprés un
certain nombre d’années?.

e Un laboratoire ATP peut fonctionner dans le secteur privé et revendiquer un
pourcentage des activités de ce secteur, grace a des commandes de travail
extérieures passées pour des études et des conseils techniques ainsi qu’a des

1 Le processus d’attestation ATP est continu : tous les véhicules et engins existants intervenant dans la chaine
de transport a température contrélée doivent avoir leurs attestations renouvelées tous les trois ou six ans tandis
qgue de nouveaux véhicules et engins entreront sur le marché et que d’autres en sortiront.
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accords et contrats avec des entreprises et d’autres organisations (nationales ou
internationales), ce qui permet d’accroitre ses revenus.

e Pour ce qui est du personnel nécessaire, I'expérience européenne (fondée sur le
laboratoire de Padoue en Italie) a montré que, pour un fonctionnement
harmonieux du laboratoire, il faut un a deux ingénieurs en chef, ainsi que trois a
six techniciens, qui feront les trois-huit pendant une journée complete de vingt-
quatre heures. En outre, du personnel administratif est nécessaire en proportion
des besoins du laboratoire.

e Un laboratoire ATP type possede un grand tunnel (longueur : 20 a 30 m; largeur
de I'entrée : 4 a 5 m; hauteur libre : 4 a3 5 m) et du matériel technique pertinent
(dispositifs de chauffage et de refroidissement, capteurs de température,
générateurs de puissance, matériel d’enregistrement et d’analyse des données,
ordinateurs, etc.).

Projet EuroMed RRU, visite du laboratoire de I'ATP, Institut des technologies de la construction du
Conseil national de recherches (CNR ITC) de Padoue, © EuroMed RRU

Pour ce qui est du personnel nécessaire, I'expérience européenne (fondée sur le
laboratoire de Padoue en Italie) a montré que, pour un fonctionnement harmonieux
du laboratoire, il faut un a deux ingénieurs en chef, ainsi que trois a six techniciens,
qui feront les trois-huit pendant une journée compléte de vingt-quatre heures. En
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outre, du personnel administratif est nécessaire en proportion des besoins du
laboratoire.

Un laboratoire ATP type posséde un grand tunnel (longueur : 20 a 30 m; largeur de
I'entrée : 4 a 5 m; hauteur libre : 4 a 5 m) et du matériel technique pertinent
(dispositifs de chauffage et de refroidissement, capteurs de température,
générateurs de puissance, matériel d’enregistrement et d’analyse des données,
ordinateurs, etc.).

Tests de certification ITC CNR ATP Laboratoire, Padova, Italie © EuroMed RRU
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4.2 Organisation d’ateliers d’experts ATP

Selon le paragraphe 5 de I'appendice 2 de I'annexe 1, des experts peuvent étre
désignés pour évaluer la condition dans laquelle se trouve I’'engin isotherme utilisé
dans la chaine de transport a température controlée de maniere a déterminer si
I’engin peut étre maintenu dans sa catégorie ou déplacé dans une autre (d’un niveau
inférieur).

L’efficacité du dispositif thermique est aussi vérifiée au moyen d’un essai de « mise
a froid » montrant qu’il peut refroidir la caisse a la température requise dans un
temps fixé.

Si les résultats de ces essais sont satisfaisants, les engins peuvent étre maintenus en
service pour trois années supplémentaires et ainsi de suite.

Tests de certification a C.S.E. S.r.l. Ingénierie, ATP station de test d'Expert, Padova, Italie,
© EuroMed RRU

Ces ateliers d’experts ATP sont importants dans le systeme ATP, parce qu'’ils
permettent de faire face a un grand nombre d’essais a effectuer pour le
renouvellement des attestations ATP. Ils possedent les caractéristiques suivantes:

e |Is peuvent appartenir a I'Etat ou au secteur privé;
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e leur création ne nécessite pas des investissements considérables ou des
équipements techniques extrémement perfectionnées ou onéreux. Ceci ouvre
des possibilités de faire davantage de profits et permet ainsi de réduire la charge
que I'Etat doit assumer;

e |Is peuvent fonctionner avec un petit nombre d’agents. Ceci donne de la souplesse
et entraine de faibles colits de main-d’oeuvre.

Un nombre suffisant d’ateliers d’experts sur le territoire de la Partie contractante
devraient étre approuvés par |'autorité compétente, afin de faciliter avec le
maximum d’efficacité et d’efficience le déroulement de tous les essais qui doivent
étre réalisés par des experts.

L'autorité compétente ne devrait pas tenter d’intervenir dans I'organisation
commerciale des ateliers d’experts autrement que pour veiller a ce qu’ils soient assez
nombreux. Cependant, leur respect des prescriptions devrait faire I'objet de
controles étendus et approfondis réalisés par |'Etat, parce que la santé des citoyens
non seulement dans le pays, mais aussi partout ailleurs dans le monde, dépend des
proces-verbaux établis.

PPt T

LN | | LT

Tests de certification a C.S.E. S.r.l. Ingénierie, ATP station de test d'Expert, Padova, Italie,
© EuroMed RRU

4.3 Procédures a suivre

L’ATP définit dans les moindres détails les méthodes et procédures qu’il faudrait
suivre pour attester de la conformité des véhicules et engins intervenant dans le
transport des denrées périssables. Ces méthodes et procédures s’appliquent non
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seulement a la premiere attestation de conformité et a la classification de ces
véhicules et engins, mais aussi aux renouvellements des attestations. Par suite, I’Etat
devrait s’assurer que ces procédures sont appliquées par tous les laboratoires et
ateliers d’experts ATP sur son territoire.

4.4 Créer une base de données fiable accessible a toutes les
parties

Tous les pouvoirs publics en jeu devraient connaitre suffisamment I'état de
I'application et de I'utilisation du systeme ATP dans le pays, de méme que toutes les
parties a ce systéme, notamment les compagnies qui interviennent dans la chaine de
transport a température contrélée devraient étre pleinement informées. On peut
atteindre ce résultat en créant un systeme électronique fiable de recueil et de
stockage de données, notamment sur les dates d’expiration des attestations, les
infractions, les engins utilisés (installés), etc. Cette base de données offrirait des
niveaux d’accés aux informations accumulées différenciés en fonction des
demandeurs. Elle pourrait alors étre utilisée a des fins de statistique, de sécurité et
de référence.

ETAPE 5: Mise en application effective

Tout véhicule ou conteneur intervenant dans le transport de denrées périssables doit
étre muni d’une attestation ou d’une plague démontrant qu’il satisfait aux normes
d’efficacité pour la réfrigération et I'isolation thermique comme I'impose I’ATP. Des
contrbles des attestations ou des plagues peuvent étre effectués aux postes
frontieres ou sur le territoire du pays, lors des contréles sur les bords des routes ou
dans les installations de transformation agroalimentaire.

5.1 Présenter des lois pour assurer le respect de I"ATP ou
modifier celles qui existent déja

Les Parties contractantes appliquant I’ATP sont censées, par I'intermédiaire de leur
autorité compétente, prendre en compte les aspects relatifs a la mise en application
effective a leurs niveaux nationaux respectifs et définir une stratégie pour assurer
cette mise en application.

Selon l'article 6 de I’ATP, “Chaque Partie contractante prendra toutes mesures
appropriées pour faire assurer le respect des dispositions du présent Accord. Les
autorités compétentes des Parties contractantes se tiendront informées des
mesures générales prises a cet effet. Si une Partie contractante constate une
infraction commise par une personne résidant sur le territoire d’'une autre Partie
contractante ou lui inflige une sanction, I'administration de la premiere Partie
informera I’'administration de I'autre Partie de I'infraction constatée et de la sanction
prise”.
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Pour répondre a cette exigence, les pays sont censés soumettre chaque année au
secrétariat du WP.11 des informations sur leurs activités visant a assurer la mise en
application effective et sur le nombre d’infractions détectées. Un questionnaire est
utilisé a cette fin.

5.2 Former comme il convient les agents chargés des

controles

Les agents chargés de faire appliquer les régles devraient recevoir une formation
pour identifier la classe des véhicules et des engins intervenant dans la chaine de
transport a température contrélée et pouvoir ainsi s’acquitter de leur taches lors des
controbles. Une liste non exhaustive des méthodes de formation a utiliser a ces fins
pourrait se présenter comme suit:

e Séminaires;
e Démonstration sur site dans des laboratoires et des ateliers d’experts ATP;
e Guides et manuels.

En plus de ce qui précéde, il est recommandé qu’en raison des marchandises
sensibles qu’ils peuvent transporter des dispositions spéciales soient prises aux point
de passage des frontieres pour:

i.  Réduire le plus possible les délais d’attente des véhicules ATP transportant
des denrées périssables;

ii.  Faire en sorte que les contrdles requis soient effectués aussi rapidement que
possible;

iii. Autoriser, tout le temps que dure le passage des frontiéres, le
fonctionnement des groupes frigorifiques des véhicules transportant des
denrées périssables;

iv.  Coopérer, en particulier par des échanges préalables d’informations, avec
leurs homologues des autres Parties contractantes afin d’accélérer les
formalités de passage des frontieres pour les denrées périssables.

(Ces recommandations viennent de I'annexe 8 de la Convention sur I’harmonisation
des controles des marchandises aux frontieres).
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E. TABLEAU RESUME DES ACTIONS DE LA FEUILLE DE ROUTE

MOMENT DE
L'ACCOMPLISSEMENT

Coordination et responsabilités au niveau

1.1 . Période de planification Niveau de gouvernement le plus élevé
national

1.2 Coordination et supervision générales Période de planification Niveau de gouvernement le plus élevé

1.3 Création d’une autorité ATP compétente Période de planification Niveau de gouvernement le plus élevé

3 , R . Niveau de gouvernement le plus élevé /
Etude de I'ATP et de la législation nationale y . o ] .
1.1. elative Période de planification Coordonnateur National ATP / Autorité
ivi
compétente / Experts Nationaux

Lo . , . , . o Niveau de gouvernement le plus élevé /
1.2. Décision sur la portée et I'applicabilité de I’ATP  Période de planification .
Coordonnateur National ATP

Apres la période de

lanificati Niveau de gouvernement le plus élevé
planification

Coordonnateur National ATP / Autorité

4.1 Création d’un laboratoire d’essai ATP primaire  Dans les 3 mois de I'adhésion )
compétente
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NR. ETAPES
4.2 Organisation d’ateliers d’experts ATP
4.3 Procédures a suivre

44 Créer une base de données fiable accessible a
' toutes les parties

ETAPE 5 : Mise en application
effective

1 Présenter des lois pour assurer le respect de
' I’ATP ou modifier celles qui existent déja

c 5 Former comme il convient les agents chargés
) des controles

*
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MOMENT DE
L'ACCOMPLISSEMENT

Dans les 6 mois de I'adhésion

Dans les 9 mois de I'adhésion

Dans la premiere année de
I'adhésion

Dans les 3 mois de I'adhésion

Dans les 6 mois de I'adhésion

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU

European Union

RESPONSABLE

Coordonnateur National ATP / Autorité
compétente

Coordonnateur National ATP / Autorité
compétente

Autorité compétente

Law-making authority

Coordonnateur National ATP / Autorité
compétente
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ANNEXES

NOTE:

Tous les documents annexés a la présente seront
disponibles uniguement dans la version électronique
de la Feuille de route, alors qu'ils peuvent également
étre trouvés dans le site Web de la CEE.

Accord relatif aux transports internationaux de
denrées périssables et aux engins spéciaux a utiliser
pour ces transports (ATP) — Version de I’ATP valide a
compter du 30 septembre 2015

Manuel ATP 2015

Liste des autorités compétentes et des stations
d’essai

Références:

CEE Site Internet: http://www.unece.org/trans/main/welcwp11.html
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ANNEX I

Accord relatif aux transports internationaux de denrées
périssables et aux engins spéciaux a utiliser pour ces
transports (ATP) — Version de I"ATP valide a compter du 30
septembre 2015
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE
Inland Transport Committee

as amended on 30 September 2015

Agreement on the International Carriage
of Perishable Foodstutfs and on the Special
Equipment to be USed-for-sueh Carriage

UNITED NATIONS
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ECE/TRANS/249

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE
Inland Transport Commitiee

as amended on 30 September 2015

Agreement on the International Carriage
of Perishable Foodstuffs and on the Special
Equipment to be Used for such Carriage

UNITED NATIONS
New York and Geneva, 2015
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NOTE

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the United Nations concerning the
legal status of any country, territory, city or area, or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its
fronticrs or boundarics.

| ECE/TRANS/249 |

Copyright © United Nations, 2015

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may, for sales purposes, be reproduced,
stared in a retrieval svstem or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronie, electrostatic, magnetic tape, mechanical, photocapying or
otherwise, without prior permission in writing from the United Nations.

UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATION
Sales No.: E.15.VTIL.2
ISBN 978-92-1-139153-4
elSBN 978-92-1-057257-6
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United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE)

The United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE) is one of the
five United Nations regional commissions, administered by the Economic and
Social Council (ECOSOC). It was established in 1947 with the mandate to help
rebuild post-war Europe, develop economic activity and strengthen economic
relations among European countries, and between Europe and the rest of the world.
During the Cold War, UNECE served as a unique forum for economic dialogue
and cooperation between East and West. Despite the complexity of this period,
significant achievements were made, with consensus reached on numerous
harmonization and standardization agreements.

In the post-Cold War era, UNECE acquired not only many new member States.
but also new functions. Since the carly 1990s the organization has focused on
analyses of the transition process, using its harmonization experience to facilitate
the integration of central and eastern European countries into global markets.

UNECE is the forum where the countries of western, central and eastern
Europe, Central Asia and North America — 56 countries in all — come together to
forge the tools of their cooperation. That cooperation concemns cconomic
cooperation and integration, statistics. environment, transport, trade, sustainable
energy. forestry and timber, housing and land management and population. The
Commission offers a regional framework for the elaboration and harmonization of
conventions, norms and standards. The Commission's experts provide technical
assistance to the countries of South-East Europe and the Commonwealth of
Independent States. This assistance takes the form of advisory services, training
seminars and workshops where countries can share their experiences and best
practices.

- iii -
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Transport in UNECE

The UNECE Transport Division is the secretariat of the Inland Transport
Committee (ITC) and the ECOSOC Commitiee of Experts on the Transport of
Dangerous Goods and on the Globally Harmonized System of Classification and
Labelling of Chemicals. The ITC and its 17 working parties, as well as the
ECOSOC Committee and its sub-committecs are intergovernmental decision-
making bodies that work to improve the daily lives of people and businesses
around the world in measurable ways and with conerete actions that enhance traflic
safely, environmental performance, energy efliciency and the competitiveness of
the transport sector.

The ECOSOC Committee was set up in 1953 by the Secretary-General at the
request of the Economic and Social Council to elaborate recommendations on the
transport of dangerous goods. Its mandate was extended to the global
(multisectoral) harmonization of systems of classification and labelling of
chemicals in 1999. It is composed of experts from countrics which possess the
relevant expertise and experience in the international trade and transport of
dangerous goods and chemicals. Its membership is restricted in order to reflect a
proper geographical balance between all regions of the world and to ensure
adequate participation of developing countries. Although the Committee is a
subsidiary body of ECOSOC, the Secretary-General decided in 1963 that the
secretarial services would be provided by the UNECE Transport Division.

The Inland Transport Committee is a unique intergovernmental forum that was set
up in 1947 to support the reconstruction of transport connections in post-war
Europe. Over the years it has specialized in facilitating the harmonized and
sustainable development of inland modes of transport. The main results of this
persevering and ongoing work are reflected among other things (i) in 58 United
Nations conventions and many more technical regulations which are updated on a
regular basis and provide an international legal framework for the sustainable
development of national and international road. rail, inland water and intermodal
transport, as well as the transport of dangerous goods and the construction and
inspection of road motor vehicles; (ii) in the Trans-European Motorways, Trans-
FEuropean Railways and the Furo-Asia Transport Links projects that facilitate
multi-country coordination of transport infrastructure investment programmes; (iii)
in the TIR system which is a global customs transit facilitation solution; (iv) in the
tool called For Future Inland Transport Systems (ForFITS) which can assist
national and local governments to monitor CO, emissions coming from inland
transport modes and to select and design climate change mitigation policies based
on their impact and adapted to local conditions; (v) in transport statistics — methods
and data — that are internationally agreed on; and (vi) in studies and reports that
help transport policy development by addressing timely issues based on cutting-
edge research and analysis.

ITC also devotes special attention to Intelligent Transport Services, sustainable
urban mobility and city logistics. as well as to increasing the resilience of transport
networks and services in response to climate change adaptation and securily
challenges.

-1V -
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FOREWORD

The Agreement on the International Carriage of Perishable Foodstuffs and on the Special Equipment
to be Used for such Carriage (ATP) done at Geneva on 1 September 1970 entered into force on 21 November

1976.

The Agreement and its annexes have been regularly amended and updated since their entry into force
by the Working Party on the Transport of Perishable Foodstuffs (WP.11) of the Economic Commission for

Europe’s Inland Transport Committee.

Territorial applicability

The ATP is an Agreement between States, and there is no overall enforcing authority. In practice,
highway checks are carried out by Contracting Parties, and non-compliance may then result in legal action
by national authorities against offenders in accordance with their domestic legislation. ATP itself does not
prescribe any penalties. At the time of publishing, those Contracting Parties are Albania, Andorra, Austria,
Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Republic, Denmark,
Estonia, Finland, France, Georgia, Germany, Greece, Hungary, lIreland, Italy, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan,
Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Monaco, Montenegro, Morocco, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal,
Republic of Moldova, Romania, Russian Federation, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain,
Sweden, Tajikistan, The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukraine, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of America and Uzbekistan.

Additional practical information

Any query concerning the application of ATP should be directed to the relevant competent authority.
Additional information may also be found on the UNECE Transport Division web site at the following link:

http://www.unece.org/trans/main/wp11/atp.htm]

This information, updated on a continuous basis, concerns;

- The status of ATP;

Depositary notifications (e.g. new Contracting Parties, amendments or corrections to legal

texts);
- Publication details (corrections, publication of new amendments);
- List and details of competent authorities and ATP Test Stations.

The text below comprises the Agreement itself and its annexes with the latest amendments which enter
into force on 30 September 2015.

The amendments or corrections to the Agreement which have become applicable since the last edition
of this publication are in Annex 1, paragraph 4; Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraphs 3 and 6; Annex 1,
Appendix 2, paragraphs 4.3.2, 6.3, 7 and 8; Annex 1, Appendix 3A and Appendix 3B: Annex 1, Appendix 4;
and Annex 2, Appendix 1.

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
40



) zur Omeo

United Nations

ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT

Economic Commission for Europe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AGREEMENT ON THE INTERNATIONAL CARRIAGE
OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS AND ON THE SPECIAL

EQUIPMENT TO BE USED FOR SUCH CARRIAGE (ATP).....ocoooiics

Annex 1

DEFINITIONS OF AND STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL
EQUIPMENT FOR THE CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

1. TONSUEIATEE COIPIICIIE, o cqvivuass s sss auii swavhuss s450issie vss cauvs im0 o 53 B
D Refrigerated SOUEPIBIT. s i s s i s s s s e
3. Mechanically refrigerated eqUIPIIEL ......cc.couiieiiie i se s et see s s seesesssrssnsssasasss

Annex 1, Appendix 1

Provisions relating to the checking of insulated, refrigerated, mechanically

refrigerated or heated equipment for compliance with the standards..............ooooiis

Annex 1, Appendix 2

Methods and procedures for measuring and checking the insulating capacity and

the efficiency of the cooling or heating appliances of special equipment for

the carriage of perishable foodstuffs ...
1. Definitions and general principles ... uieimmimmmisisiimemsimiessiisesssesmaissssisss s sssses

2. Insulating capacity of SqUIPIMENt. .......cccveiinirerrsnrmiessissssrss s s e s e s seresssaresesane e

Ly

4. Procedure for measuring the effective refrigerating capacity W, of a unit when
the evaporator s Irce Trom FOSE ciuiiisimmssoisimiisissuins ssaimissssvisd soskimasis onisnssisisiessaoanss

5. Checking the insulating capacity of equIPMEnt N SETVICE ........oicerervieeie e
6. Verifying the effectiveness of thermal appliances of equipment in service ...

7. Procedure for measuring the capacity of mechanical multi-temperature
refrigeration units and dimensioning multi-compartment equipment.........coooocviiicnnne

8. Test reports

Vi

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU

Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP

41

Effectiveness of thermal appliances of equipment..........oooooiiiiiiiii e

Project funded by the
European Union

Page

9
10

10

11

19

22
25

27

(Y]
fad



) zur Omeo

United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the

Economic Commission for Europe European Union

Table of contents (cont’d)

Models of Test Reports

—

43
e
b

MODELNo: 8 inmnnuniiaiiiaiesanmisnisnnsnmmusamsmomma . 56
Annex L ApPemdiX S i iiannniisaTRRsRR. 163

A, Model form of certificate of compliance of the equipment,
as prescribed in Annex 1. Appendix 1, paragraph 3 ..., 03

B.  Certification plate of compliance of the equipment,
as provided for in Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraph 3 ....coovvvveviiviniiciisiee,. 08

Annex 1, Appendix 4

Distinguishing marks to be affixed to special equipment ........coocovciiviiiincvininiisieiicinne. 71

- vii -

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
42



) zur Omeo

United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

Table of contents (cont’d)
Page
Annex 2
SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND TEMPERATURE
CONDITIONS TO BE OBSERVED FOR THE CARRIAGE
OF QUICK (DEEP)-FROZEN AND FROZEN FOODSTUFFS ... 13
Annex 2, Appendix 1
Monitoring of air temperatures for transport of perishable foodstufts quick-frozen ............... 75
Annex 2, Appendix 2

Procedure for the sampling and measurement of temperature for carriage of chilled,
frozen and quick-frozen perishable foodstuffs ... 1T

Annex 3
SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND TEMPERATURE

CONDITIONS TO BE OBSERVED FOR THE CARRIAGE
OF-CHILLED FOODSTUEES.. ..oiiciiimnsiiinmisimiisiasimsimsn s issmsmbingamiiasimamay 81

- viii -

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
43



) eur Omeo

United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the

Economic Commission for Europe European Union

AGREEMENT ON THE INTERNATIONAL CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS
AND ON THE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT TO BE USED FOR SUCH CARRIAGE (ATP)

THE CONTRACTING PARTIES,

DESIROUS of improving the conditions of preservation of the quality of perishable foodstuffs during their
carriage, particularly in international trade,

CONSIDERING that the improvement of those conditions is likely to promote the expansion of trade in
perishable foodstufls,

HAVE AGREED as follows:
Chapter I
SPECIAL TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
Article 1

For the international carriage of perishable foodstuffs, equipment shall not be designated as
"insulated", "refrigerated”, "mechanically refrigerated"”, or "heated" equipment unless it complies with the

definitions and standards set forth in annex 1 to this Agreement.
Article 2

The Contracting Parties shall take the measures necessary to ensure that the equipment referred to in
article 1 of this Agreement is inspected and tested for compliance with the said standards in conformity with
the provisions of annex 1, appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4. to this Agreement. Each Contracting Party shall
recognize the validity of certificates of compliance issucd in conformity with annex 1, appendix 1.
paragraph 3 to this Agreement by the competent authority of another Contracting Party. Each Contracting
Party may recognize the validity of certificates of compliance issued in conformity with the requirements of
annex 1, appendices 1 and 2, to this Agreement by the competent authority of a State not a Contracting Party.

Chapter 11

USE OF SPECTAL TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT FOR THE INTERNATIONAL
CARRIAGE OF CERTAIN PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

Article 3

1. The provisions of article 4 of this Agreement shall apply to all carriage, whether for hire or reward or
for own account, carried out exclusively - subject to the provisions of paragraph 2 of this article - by rail, by
road or by a combination of the two, of

- quick (deep)-frozen and frozen foodstuffs, and of

- foodstuffs referred to in annex 3 to this Agreement even if they are neither quick (deep)-frozen nor
frozen,

i the point at which the goods are, or the equipment containing them is, loaded on to a rail or road vehicle
and the point at which the goods are, or the equipment containing them is, unloaded from that vehicle are in
two different States and the point at which the goods are unloaded is situated in the territory of a Contracting
Party.

In the case of carriage entailing one or more sea crossings other than sea crossings as referred to in
paragraph 2 of this article. cach land journey shall be considered separately.

=
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2. The provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall likewise apply to sca crossings of less than 150 km

on condition that the goods are shipped in equipment used for the land journey or journeys without
transloading of the goods and that such crossings precede or follow one or more land journeys as referred to
in paragraph 1 of this article or take place between two such land journeys.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article, the Contracting Partics need not
apply the provisions of article 4 of this Agreement to the carriage of foodstuffs not intended for human
consumption.

Article 4

1. For the carriage of the perishable foodstuffs specified in annexes 2 and 3 to this Agreement, the
equipment referred to in article 1 of this Agreement shall be used unless the temperatures to be anticipated
throughout carriage render this requirement manifestly unnecessary for the purpose of maintaining the
temperature conditions specified in annexes 2 and 3 to this Agreement. The equipment shall be so selected
and used that the temperature conditions prescribed in the said annexes can be complicd with throughout
carriage. Furthermore, all appropriate measures shall be taken, more particularly as regards the temperature
of the foodstuffs at the time of loading and as regards icing or re-icing during the journey or other necessary
operations. Nevertheless, the provisions of this paragraph shall apply only in so far as they are not
incompatible with international undertakings in the matter of international carriage arising for the
Contracting Parties by virtue of conventions in force at the time of the entry into force of this Agreement or
by virtue of conventions substituted for them.

2. If during carriage under this Agreement the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article have not been
complied with,

{a) the foodstuffs may not be disposed of in the territory of a Contracting Party after completion of
carriage unless the competent authorities of that Contracting Party deem it compatible with the
requirements of public health to authorize such disposal and unless such conditions as the
authorities may attach to the authorization when granting it are fulfilled: and

{(b)  every Contracting Party may, by reason of the requirements of public health or zooprophylaxis
and in so far as it is not incompatible with the other international undertakings referred to in the
last sentence of paragraph 1 of this article, prohibit the entry of the foodstuffs into its territory or
make their entry subject fo such conditions as it may determine.

3. Compliance with the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall be required of carriers for hire or
reward only in so far as they have undertaken to procure or provide services intended to ensure such
compliance and if such compliance depends on the performance of those services. If other persons, whether
individuals or corporate bodies, have undertaken to procure or provide services intended to ensure
compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, they shall be required to ensure such compliance in so far
as it depends on performance of the services they have undertaken to procure or provide.

4. During carriage which is subject to the provisions of this Agreement and for which the loading point
is situated in the territory of a Contracting Party. responsibility for compliance with the requirements of
paragraph 1 of this article shall rest. subject to the provisions of paragraph 3 of this article,

- in the case of transport for hire or reward, with the person, whether an individual or a corporate body,
who is the consignor according to the transport document or, in the absence of a transport document,
with the person, whether an individual or a corporate body, who has entered into the contract of
carriage with the carrier;

- in other cases with the person, whether an individual or a corporate body, who performs carriage.
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Chapter III
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
Article 5

The provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to carriage in containers classified as thermal
maritime by land without transloading of the goods where such carriage is preceded or followed by a sea
crossing other than a sea crossing as referred to in article 3, paragraph 2, of this Agreement.

Article 6

1. Each Contracting Party shall take all appropriate measures to ensure observance of the provisions of
this Agreement. The competent administrations of the Contracting Parties shall keep one another informed
of the general measures taken for this purpose.

2 If a Contracting Party discovers a breach committed by a person residing in the territory of another
Contracting Party. or imposces a penalty upon such a person. the administration of the first Party shall inform
the administration of the other Party of the breach discovered and of the penalty imposed.

Article 7

The Contracting Partics reserve the right to enter into bilateral or multilateral agreements to the effect
that provisions applicable to special equipment and provisions applicable to the temperatures at which
certain foodstuffs are required to be maintained during carriage may, more particularly by reason of special
climatic conditions, be more stringent than those prescribed in this Agreement. Such provisions shall apply
only to international carriage between Contracting Parties which have concluded bilateral or multilateral
agreements as referred to in this article. Such agreements shall be transmitted to the Secretary-General of the
United Nations, who shall communicate them to Contracting Partics to this Agreement which are not
signatories of the said agreements.

Article 8

Failure to observe the provisions of this Agreement shall not affect either the existence or the validity
of contracts entered into for the performance of carriage.

Chapter IV
FINAL PROVISIONS
Article 9
1. States members of the Economic Commission for Europe and States admitted to the Commission in

a consultative capacity under paragraph 8 of the Commission's terms of reference may become Contracting
Parties to this Agreement

(a) by signing it:
(b) by ratifying it afier signing il subject lo ratification; or
{c) by acceding to it.
2. States which may participate in certain activities of the Economic Commission for Furope under

paragraph 11 of the Commission's terms of reference may become Contracting Parties to this Agreement by
acceding thereto afier its entry into force.
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3. This Agreement shall be open for signature until 31 May 1971 inclusive. Thereafter, it shall be open

for accession.

4. Ratification or accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with the Secretary-General
of the United Nations.

Article 10

1. Any State may at the time of signing this Agreement without reservation as to ratification or of
depositing its instrument of ratification or accession or al any time thereafier declare by notification
addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations that the Agreement does not apply to carriage
performed in any or in a particular ong of its territories situated outside Europe. If notification as aforesaid is
made after the entry into force of the Agreement in respect of the notifying State the Agreement shall,
nincty days after the date on which the Secretary-General has received the notification, cease to apply to
carriage in the territory or territories named in that notification. New Contracting Parties acceding to ATP as
from 30 April 1999 and applying paragraph 1 of this article shall not be entitled to enter any objection to
draft amendments in accordance with the procedure provided for in article 18, paragraph 2.

2. Any State which has made a declaration under paragraph 1 of this article may at any time thereafter
declare by notification addressed to the Secretary-Greneral of the United Nations that the Agreement will be
applicable to carriage performed in a territory named in the notification made under paragraph 1 of this
article and the Agreement shall become applicable to carriage in that territory one hundred and eighty days
after the date on which the Sceretary-General has received that notification.

Article 11

1. This Agreement shall come into force one year after five of the States referred to in its article 9,
paragraph 1, have signed it without reservation as to ratification or have deposited their instruments of
ratification or accession.

2. With respect to any State which ratifies, or accedes to, this Agreement after five States have signed it
without reservation as to ratification or have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession, this
Agreement shall enter into force one year after the said State has deposited its instrument of ratification or
accession.

Article 12

1, Any Contracting Party may denounce this Agreement by giving notice of denunciation to the
Secretary-General of the United Nations.

2. The denunciation shall take effect fifteen months after the date on which the Secretary-General
received the notice of denunciation.

Article 13

This Agreement shall cease to have effect if the number of Contracting Parties is less than five throughout
any period of twelve consecutive months after its entry into force.

Article 14

1. Any State may at the time of signing this Agreement without reservation as to ratification or of
depositing its instrument of ratification or accession or at any time thereafter declare by notification addressed
to the Secretary-General of the United Nations that this Agreement will be applicable to all or any of the
territories for the international relations of which that State is responsible. This Agreement shall be applicable
to the territory or territories named in the notification as from the ninetieth day after receipt of the notice by the
Secretary-General or, if on that day the Agreement has not yet entered into force, as from its entry into force.

= I
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2. Any State which has made a declaration under paragraph 1 of this article making this Agreement

applicable to a territory for whose international relations it is responsible may denounce the Agreement
separately in respect of that territory in conformity with article 12 hereof.

Article 15

1. Any dispute between two or more Contracting Parties concerning the interpretation or application of
this Agreement shall so far as possible be settled by negotiation between them.

2, Any dispute which is not settled by negotiation shall be submitted to arbitration if any one of the
Contracting Partics concerned in the dispute so requests and shall be referred accordingly to one or more
arbitrators sclected by agreement between those Parties. If within three months from the date of the request
for arbitration, the Parties concerned in the dispute are unable to agree on the selection of an arbitrator or
arbitrators, any of those Parties may request the Secretary-General of the United Nations to designate a
single arbitrator to whom the dispute shall be referred for decision.

3. The decision of the arbitrator or arbitrators designated under the preceding paragraph shall be
binding on the Contracting Partics concerned in the dispute.

Article 16

1. Any State may, at the time of signing, ratifying, or acceding to, this Agreement. declare that it docs
not consider itself bound by article 15, paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Agreement. The other Contracting Parties
shall not be bound by these paragraphs with respect to any Contracting Party which has entered such a
reservation.

2 Any Contracting Party which has entered a reservation under paragraph 1 of this article may at any
time withdraw the reservation by notification addressed to the Sceretary-General of the United Nations.

3. With the exception of the reservation provided for in paragraph 1 of this article, no reservation to
this Agreement shall be permitted.

Article 17

1, After this Agreement has been in force for three years, any Contracting Party may, by notification
addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, request that a conference be convened for the
purpose of revising this Agreement. The Secretary-General shall notify all Contracting Parties of the request
and a revision conference shall be convened by the Secretary-General if, within a period of four months from
the date of the notification sent by the Secretary-General, not less than one third of the Contracting Parties
signify their assent to the request.

2 If a conference is convened in pursuance of paragraph 1 of this article, the Secretary-General shall so
advise all the Contracting Parties and invite them to submit within a period of three months, the proposals
which they wish the conference to consider. The Secretary-General shall circulate the provisional agenda for
the conference, together with the text of such proposals, to all Contracting Parties not less than three months
before the date on which the conference is to open.

3. The Secretary-General shall invite to any conference convened in pursuance of this article all the
countries referred to in article 9, paragraph 1. of this Agreement. and also the countries which have become
Contracting Parties under the said article 9, paragraph 2.
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Article 18
1. Any Contracting Parly may propose one or more amendments to this Agreement. The text of any

proposed amendment shall be communicated to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall
communicate it to all Contracting Parties and bring it to the notice of all the other States referred to in
article 9. paragraph 1. of this Agreement.

The Secretary-General may also propose amendments to this Agreement or to its annexes which have
been transmitied to him by the Working Party on the Transport of Perishable Foodstuffs of the Inland
Transport Commitiee of the Economic Commission for Europe.

2 Within a period of six months following the date on which the proposed amendment is
communicated by the Secretary-General, any Contracting Party may inform the Secretary-General

(a) that it has an objection to the amendment proposed, or

{(b) that, although it intends to accept the proposal. the conditions necessary for such acceptance
are not yet fulfilled in its country.
3. If a Contracting Party sends the Secretary-General a communication as provided for in
paragraph 2 (b) of this article, it may, so long as it has not notified the Secretary-General of its acceptance,
submit an objection to the proposed amendment within a period of nine months following the expiry of the
period of six months preseribed in respect of the initial communication.

4. If an objection to the proposed amendment is stated in accordance with the terms of paragraphs 2
and 3 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall be of no effect.

5. If no objection to the proposed amendment has been stated in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3 of
this article, the amendment shall be deemed to have been accepted on the date specified below:

(a)  if no Contracting Party has sent a communication to the Secretary-General in accordance with
paragraph 2 (b) of this article, on the expiry of the period of six months referred to in
paragraph 2 of this article;

(b) if at least onec Contracting Party has sent a communication to the Scecretary-General in
accordance with paragraph 2 (b) of this article, on the earlier of the following two dates:

- the date by which all the Contracting Parties which sent such communications have
notified the Secretary-General of their acceptance of the proposed amendment, subject
however to the proviso that if all the acceptances were notified before the expiry of the
period of six months referred to in paragraph 2 of this article the date shall be the date of
expiry of that period;

- the date of expiry of the period of nine months referred to in paragraph 3 of this article.

6. Any amendment deemed to be accepted shall enter into force six months after the date on which it
was deemed to be aceepted.

7. The Secretary-General shall as soon as possible inform all Contractling Parties whether an objection
to the proposed amendment has been stated in accordance with paragraph 2 (a) of this article and whether
one or more Contracting Parties have sent him a communication in accordance with paragraph 2 (b) of this
article. If one or more Contracting Parties have sent him such a communication, he shall subsequently
inform all the Contracting Parties whether the Contracting Party or Parties which have sent such a
communication raise an objection to the proposed amendment or accept it.

6
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8. Independently of the amendment procedure laid down in paragraphs 1 to 6 of this article, the

annexes and appendices to this Agreement may be modified by agreement between the competent
administrations of all the Contracting Parties. If the administration of a Contracting Party has stated that
under its national law its agreement is contingent on special authorization or on the approval of a legislative
body, the consent of the Contracting Parly concerned to the modification of an annex shall not be deemed to
have been given until the Contracting Party has notified the Scerctary-General that the necessary
authorization or approval has been obtained. The agreement between the competent administrations may
provide that, during a transitional period, the old annexes shall remain in force, wholly or in part,
concurrently with the new annexes. 'The Secretary-General shall specify the date of the entry into force of
the new texts resulting from such modifications.

Article 19

In addition to communicating to them the notifications provided for in articles 17 and 18 of this
Agreement, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall notify the States referred to in article 9,
paragraph 1, of this Agreement and the States which have become Contracting Parties under article 9,
paragraph 2, of:

(a) signatures, ratifications and accessions under article 9;
(b) the dates of entry into force of this Agreement pursuant to article 11;
(c) denunciations under article 12;
(d) the termination of this Agreement under article 13;
(e) notifications received under articles 10 and 14,
() declarations and notifications received under article 16, paragraphs 1 and 2;
() the entry into force of any amendment pursuant to article 18.
Article 20

After 31 May 1971, the original of this Agreement shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of
the United Nations, who shall transmit certified true copies to cach of the States mentioned in article 9,
paragraphs 1 and 2, of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Agreement.

DONE at Geneva, this first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and seventy, in a single copy, in
the English, French and Russian languages. the threc texts being ecqually authentic.
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Annex 1

DEFINITIONS OF AND STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL EQUIPMENT '
FOR THE CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

Insulated equipment. Equipment of which the body * is buill with insulating walls. doors.
floor and roof, by which heat exchanges between the inside and outside of the body can be so
limited that the overall coefficient of heat transfer (K coefficient) is such that the equipment is
assignable to one or other of the following two categories:

I = Normally insulated equipment specified by: - a K coeflicient equal lo or less
than 0.70 W/m>.K;
Ip = Heavily insulated equipment specified by: - a K coefficient equal to or less

than 0.40 Wm* K and by side-
walls with a thickness of at
least 45mm for transport
equipment of a width greater
than 2.50 m.

The definition of the K coefficient and a description of the method to be used in measuring it are
given in appendix 2 to this annex.

Refrigerated equipment. Insulated cquipment which. using a source of cold (natural ice, with
or without the addition of salt; cutectic plates; dry ice, with or without sublimation control;
liquefied gases. with or without evaporation control, etc.) other than a mechanical or
"absorption" umit, is capable, with a mean outside temperature of + 30 °C, of lowering the
temperature inside the empty body to, and thereafier maintaining it:

At +7°C maximum in the case of class A:
At - 10°C maximum in the casc of class B;
At -20°C maximum in the case of class C; and
At 0°C maximum in the case of class D.

If such equipment includes one or more compartments, receptacles or tanks for the refrigerant,
the said compartments, receptacles or tanks shall:

be capable of being filled or refilled from the outside: and
have a capacity in conformity with the provisions of annex |, appendix 2. paragraph 3.1.3.

The K coefficient of refrigerated equipment of classes B and C shall in every case be equal to or
less than 0.40 W/m K.

Wagons, lorries, trailers, semi-trailers, containers and other similar equipment.
In the case of tank equipment, the term "body" means under this definition, the tank itself.

-9.
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3. Mechanically refrigerated equipment. Insulated equipment ecither fitted with its own

refrigerating appliance, or served jointly with other units of transport equipment by such an
appliance (fitted with either a mechanical compressor, or an "absorption” device. etc.). The
appliance shall be capable, with a mean outside temperature of + 30 °C, of lowering the
temperature T, inside the empty body to. and thereafter maintaining it continuously in the
following manner at:

In the case of classes A, B and C, any desired practically constant inside temperature T; in
conformity with the standards defined below for the three classes:

Class A. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
may be chosen between + 12 °C and 0 °C inclusive:

Class B. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
may be chosen between + 12 °C and - 10 °C inclusive;

Class C. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
may be chosen between + 12 °C and - 20 °C inclusive.

In the case of classes ID, E and F a fixed practically constant inside temperature T; in conformity
with the standards defined below for the three classes:

Class D. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
is equal Lo or less than 0 °C;

Class E. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
1s equal to or less than - 10 °C;

Class F. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
is equal to or less than - 20 °C. The K cocflicient of equipment of classes B, C, E and F shall in
every case be equal to or less than 0.40 W/m* K.

4. Heated equipment. Insulated equipment, which is capable of raising the inside temperature of
the empty body to, and thereafter maintaining it for not less than 12 hours without renewal of
supply at, a practically constant value of not less than + 12°C when the mean outside
temperature, is as indicated below:

-10 °C in the case of class A heated equipment;
-20 °C in the case of class B heated equipment;
-30° C in the case of class C heated equipment;

-40° C in the case of class D heated equipment.

Heat producing appliances shall have a capacity in conformity with the provisions of annex 1,
appendix 2, paragraphs 3.3.1 to 3.3.5.

The K coefficient of equipment of classes B, C and D shall in every case be equal to or less than
0.40 Wm”K.

=10 -
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Annex 1. Appendix 1

PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE CHECKING OF INSULATED,
REFRIGERATED, MECHANICALLY REFRIGERATED OR HEATED EQUIPMENT
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS

L Checks for conformity with the standards prescribed in this annex shall be made:
(a) before equipment enters into service;
(b) periodically, at least once every six years;
{c) whenever required by the competent authority.

Except in the cases provided for in appendix 2, sections 5 and 6, to this annex, the checks shall
be made at a testing station designated or approved by the competent authority of the country in
which the equipment is registered or recorded, unless, in the case of the check referred to in (a)
above, a check has alrecady been made on the equipment itself or on its prototype in a testing
station designated or approved by the competent authority of the country in which the
equipment was manufactured.

2. The methods and procedures to be used in checking for compliance with the standards are
described in appendix 2 to this annex.

3; A certificate of compliance with the standards shall be issued by the competent authority of the
country in which the equipment is to be registered or recorded. This certificate shall conform to
the model reproduced in appendix 3 to this annex.

The certificate of compliance shall be carried on the equipment during carriage and be produced
whenever so required by the control authoritics. However. if a certification plate of compliance.
as reproduced in appendix 3 to this annex. is fixed to the equipment, the certification plate of
compliance shall be recognized as equivalent to a certificate of compliance. A certification plate
of compliance may be fixed to the equipment only when a valid certificate of compliance is
available. Certification plates of compliance shall be removed as soon as the equipment ceases
to conform to the standards laid down in this annex.

In the case of equipment transferred to another country, which is a Contracting Party to ATP, it
shall be accompanied by the following documents so that the competent authority of the country
in which the equipment is to be registered or recorded can issue a certificate of compliance:

(a) in all cases, the test report of the equipment itself or, in the case of serially produced
equipment, of the reference equipment;

(b) in all cases, the certificate of compliance issued by the competent authority of the
country of manufacture or, for equipment in service, the competent authority of the
country of registration. This certificate will be treated as a provisional certificate if
necessary with a maximum validity of six months;

(c) in the case of serially produced equipment, the technical specification of the
equipment to be certified as issued by the manufacturer of the equipment or his duly
accredited representative (this specification shall cover the same items as the
descriptive pages concerning the equipment which appear in the test report and shall
be drawn up in at least one of the official languages).

In the case of equipment transferred after it has been in use, the equipment may be subject to a
visual inspection to confirm its identity before the competent authority of the country, in which
it is to be registered or recorded, issucs a certificate of compliance.

S1F<
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For a batch of identical serially produced insulated equipment (containers) having an internal
volume of less than 2 m’, a certificate of compliance for the batch may be issued by the
competent authority. In such cases the identification numbers of all the insulated equipment, or
the first and the last identification numbers of the series, shall be indicated on the certificate of
compliance instead of the serial number of cach individual unit. In that case, the insulated
equipment listed in that certificate shall be fitted with a certification plate of compliance as
described in Annex 1, Appendix 3 B issued by the competent authority.

In the case of transfer of this insulated equipment (containers) to another country which is a
Contracting Party to this Agreement in order to be registered or recorded there, the competent
authority of the country of the new registration or recording may provide an individual
certificate of compliance based on the original certificate of compliance established for the
whole batch.

4. Distinguishing marks and particulars shall be aflixed to the equipment in conformity with the
provisions of appendix 4 to this annex. They shall be removed as soon as the equipment ceases
to conform to the standards laid down in this annex.

3. The insulated bodies of "insulated", "refrigerated”, "mechanically refrigerated” or "heated"
transport equipment and their thermal appliances shall each bear a durable manufacturer’s plate
firmly affixed by the manufacturer in a conspicuous and readily accessible position on a part not
subject to replacement in use. It shall be able to be checked casily and without the use of tools.
For insulated bodics. the manufacturer’s plate shall be on the outside of the body. The
manufacturer’s plate shall show clearly and indelibly at least the following particulars:®

Country of manufacture or letters used in international road traflic:
Name of manufacturer or company;

Model (figures and/or letters):

Serial number:

Month and year of manufacture.

6. (a) New equipment of a specific type serially produced may be approved by testing one unit
of that type. If the unit tested meets the class specification, the resulting test report shall
be regarded as a Type Approval Certificate. This certificate shall expire at the end of a
period of six years beginning from the date of completion of the test.

The date of expiry of test reports shall be stated in months and years.
(b) The competent authority shall take steps to verify that production of other units is in
conformity with the approved type. For this purpose it may check by testing sample units

drawn at random from the production series.

(c) A unit shall not be regarded as being of the same type as the unit tested unless it satisfics
the following minimum conditions:

(1)  Ifit is insulated equipment, in which case the reference equipment may be
insulated, refrigerated. mechanically refrigerated or heated equipment,

the construction shall be comparable and, in particular, the insulating
material and the method of insulation shall be identical;

These requirements shall apply to new plates only. A transitional period of three months shall be
granted from the date of entry into force of this requirement.
=12<
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the thickness of the insulating material shall be not less than that of the
reference equipment;

the interior fittings shall be identical or simplified:

the number of doors and the number of hatches or other openings shall be
the same or less; and

the inside surface area of the body shall not be as much as 20% greater or
smaller;

minor and limited modifications of added or exchanged interior and exterior
fittings may be permitted:

if the equivalent volume of accumulated insulation material of all
such modifications 1s less than 1/100th of the total volume of the
insulating material in the insulated unit:

if the K coefTicient of the tested reference equipment, corrected by a
calculation of the added thermal losses, is less than or equal to the

K coefficient limit of the category of the equipment; and

if such modifications of interior fittings are carried out using the
same technique, particularly as concerns glued fittings.

All modifications shall be done by or be approved by the manufacturer of
the insulated equipment.

(i)  Ifit is refrigerated equipment, in which case the reference equipment shall
be refrigerated equipment,

the conditions set out under (i) above shall be satisfied;

inside circulating fans shall be comparable;

the source of cold shall be identical: and

the reserve of cold per unit of mside surface area shall be greater or equal:

(iii)  If it is mechanically refrigerated equipment, in which case the reference
equipment shall be either:

(a) mechanically refrigerated equipment;

- the conditions set out in (1) above shall be satisfied; and

- the effective refrigerating capacity of the mechanical refrigeration
appliance per unit of inside surface areca, under the same
temperature conditions, shall be greater or equal; or

(b) msulated equipment which s complete in every detail but minus its
mechanical refrigeration unit which will be fitted at a later date.

The present provisions regarding minor and limited modifications apply to equipment manufactured
after the date of their entry into force (30 September 2013).
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The resulting aperture will be filled, during the measurement of the
K coefficient, with close fitting panels of the same overall thickness and type
of insulation as is fitted to the front wall. In which case:

= the conditions set out in (1) above shall be satisfied: and

the effective refrigerating capacity of the mechanical refrigeration
unit fitted to insulated reference equipment shall be as defined in
annex 1, appendix 2, paragraph 3.2.6.

(iv) If it is heated equipment, in which case the reference equipment may be
insulated or heated equipment,

- the conditions set out under (i) above shall be satisfied;
- the source of heat shall be identical; and

- the capacity of the heating appliance per unit of inside surface area
shall be greater or equal.

{d) If, in the course of the six-year period, the production series exceeds 100 units, the
competent authority shall determine the percentage of units to be tested.
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1.1

1.4

Annex |, Appendix 2

METHODS AND PROCEDURES FOR MEASURING AND CHECKING THE
INSULATING CAPACITY AND THE EFFICIENCY OF THE COOLING OR
HEATING APPLIANCES OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT FOR
THE CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL PRINCIPLES

K coefficient. The overall heat transfer cocfficient (K coceflicient) of the special equipment is
defined by the following formula:

W
S.AT

K =

where W is either the heating power or the cooling capacity, as the case may be, required to
maintain a constant absolute temperature difference AT between the mean inside temperature T;
and the mean outside temperature T.. during continuous operation. when the mean ouiside
temperature T, is constant for a body of mean surface arca S.

The mean surface area S of the body is the geometric mean of the inside surface arca S; and the
outside surface area S, of the body:

S \‘Sj-k‘t

In determining the two surface arcas S; and S, structural peculiarities and surface irregularitics
of the body, such as chamfers, wheel-arches and similar features, shall be taken into account and
shall be noted under the appropriate heading in test reports; however, if the body is covered with
corrugated sheet metal the area considered shall be that of the plane surface occupied, not that
of the developed corrugated surface.

Temperature measuring points

In the case of parallelepipedic bodies, the mean inside temperature of the body (T;) is the
arithmetic mean of the temperatures measured 10 cm from the walls at the following 12 pomts:

{a)  The eight inside corners of the body: and
{b)  The centres of the four inside faces having the largest area.

If the body is not parallelepipedic, the 12 points of measurements shall be distributed as
satisfactorily as possible having regard to the shape of the body.

In the case of parallelepipedic bodies, the mean oulside temperature of the body (T.) is the
arithmetic mean of the temperatures measured 10 em from the walls at the following 12 points:

(a)  The eight outside corners of the body; and
{b)  The centres of the four outside faces having the largest area.

If the body is not parallelepipedic. the 12 points of measurement shall be distributed as
satislactorily as possible having regard to the shape of the body.
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1.5 The mean temperature of the walls of the body is the arithmetic mean of the mean outside
temperature of the body and the mean inside temperature of the body:
,){IL’ + ;“i
2
1.6 Temperature measuring instruments profected against radiation shall be placed inside and

outside the body at the points specificd in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of this appendix.
Steady state period and duration of test

1.7 The mean outside temperatures and the mean inside temperatures of the body, taken over a
steady period of not less than 12 hours. shall not vary by more than + 0.3 K, and these
temperatures shall not vary by more than = 1.0 K during the preceding 6 hours.
The difference between the heating power or cooling capacity measured over two periods of not
less than 3 hours at the start and at the end of the steady state period, and separated by at least

6 hours, shall be less than 3 %,

The mean values of the temperatures and heating or cooling capacity over at least the last
6 hours of the steady state period will be used in K coefficient calculation.

The mean inside and outside temperatures at the beginning and the end of the calculation period
of at least 6 hours shall not differ by more than 0.2 K.

2 INSULATING CAPACITY OF EQUIPMENT

Procedures for measuring the K coefficient

2.1 Equipment other than liquid-foodstuffs tanks

2.1.1 The K coeflicient shall be measured in continuous operation cither by the internal cooling
method or by the internal heating method. In cither case, the empty body shall be placed in an
insulated chamber.

Test method

212 Where the internal cooling method is used, one or more heat exchangers shall be placed inside
the body. The surface area of these exchangers shall be such that, if a fluid at a temperature not
lower than 0 °C * passes through them, the mean inside temperature of the body remains below
+ 10 °C when continuous operation has been established. Where the internal heating method 1s
used, electrical heating appliances (resistors, etc.) shall be used. The heat exchangers or
clectrical heating appliances shall be fitted with fans having a delivery rate sufficient to obtain
40 to 70 air charges per hour related to the empty volume of the tested body, and the air
distribution around all inside surfaces of the tested body shall be sufficient to ensure that the
maximum difference between the temperatures of any 2 of the 12 points specified in
paragraph 1.3 of this appendix does not exceed 2K when continuous operation has been
established.

2.13 Heat quantity: The heat dissipated by the electrical resistance fan heaters shall not exceed a
flow of 1W/em® and the heater units shall be protected by a casing of low emissivity.

The electrical energy consumption shall be determined with an accuracy of +0.5%.

e

To prevent frosting.
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Test procedure

214 Whatever the method employed, the mean temperature of the insulated chamber shall
throughout the test be kept uniform, and constant in compliance with paragraph 1.7 of this
appendix. to within + 0.5 K, at a level such that the temperature diference between the inside of
the body and the insulated chamber is 25 °C = 2 K. the average temperature of the walls of the
body being maintained at + 20 °C = 0.5 K.

215 During the test, whether by the internal cooling method or by the internal heating method, the
mass of air in the chamber shall be made to circulale continuously so that the speed of
movement of the air 10 em from the walls is maintained at between | and 2 metres/second.

2,16 The appliances for generating and distributing cold or heat and for measuring the quantity of
cold or heat exchanged and the heat equivalent of the air-circulating fans shall be started up.
Electrical cable losses between the heat input measuring instrument and the tested body shall be
established by a measurement or calculation and subtracted from the total heat input measured.

217 When continuous operation has been established, the maximum difference between the
temperatures at the warmest and at the coldest points on the outside of the body shall not exceed
2K.

2,18 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall each be read

not less than four times per hour.
22 Liquid-foodstuffs tanks

221 The method described below applies only to single-compartment or multiple-compartment tank
equipment intended solely for the carriage of liquid foodstuffs such as milk. Each compartment
of such tanks shall have at least one manhole and one discharge-pipe connecting socket; where
there arc several compartments they shall be separated from one another by non-insulated
vertical partitions.

223 K coefficients shall be measured in continuous operation by internal heating of the empty tank
in an insulated chamber.

Test method

223 An eleetrical heating appliance (resistors, etc.) shall be placed inside the tank. If the tank has
several compartments, an electrical heating appliance shall be placed in each compartment. The
electrical heating appliances shall be fitted with fans with a delivery rate sufficient to ensure that
the difference between the maximum temperature and the minimum temperature inside each
compartment does not exceed 3 K when continuous operation has been established. If the tank
comprises several compartments, the difference between the mean temperature in the coldest
compartment and the mean temperature in the warmest compartment shall not exceed 2 K, the
temperatures being measured as specified in paragraph 2.2.4 of this appendix.

224 Temperature measuring instruments protected against radiation shall be placed inside and
outside the tank 10 cm from the walls, as follows:

(a) If the tank has only one compartment, measurements shall be made at a minimum of
12 points positioned as follows:

The four extremitics of two diameters at right angles to one another. one horizontal
and the other vertical, near each of the two ends of the tank:

The four extremities of two diameters at right angles to one another, inclined at an
angle of 45° to the horizontal, in the axial planc of the tank;
217 <
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(b) If the tank has two compartments, the measurements shall be made at least at the
following points:

Near the end of the first compartment and near the partition with the second
compartment, at the extremities of three radiuses forming 120° angles, one of the
radiuses being directed vertically upwards.

Near the end of the seccond compartment and near the partition with the first
compartment, at the extremities of three radiuses forming 1207 angles, one of the
radiuses being directed vertically downwards.

{c)  Ifthe tank has several compartments, the points of measurement shall be as follows:
for cach of the two end compartments, at least the following:

The extremities of a horizontal diameter near the end and the extremities of a
vertical diameter near the partition:

and for each of the other compartments, at least the following:

The extremities of a diameter inclined at an angle of 45° to the horizontal near one
of the partitions and the extremities of a diameter perpendicular to the first and near
the other partition.

(d) The mean inside temperature and the mean outside temperature of the tank shall
respectively be the arithmetic mean of all the measurements taken inside and all the
measurements taken outside the tank. In the case of tanks having at least two
compartments, the mean inside temperature of each compartment shall be the arithmetic
mean of the measurements made in the compartment, and the number of those
measurements in cach compartment shall be no less than four and the total number of
measurements in all compartments of the tank shall be no less than twelve.

Test procedure

2.25 Throughout the test, the mean temperature of the insulated chamber shall be kept uniform, and
constant in compliance with paragraph 1.7 of this appendix, at a level such that the difference in
temperature between the inside of the tank and that of the insulated chamber is not less
than 25°C + 2K, with the average temperature of the tank walls being maintained
at+20°C+ 05K,

2.26 The mass of air in the chamber shall be made to circulate continuously so that the speed of
movement of the air 10 cm from the walls is maintained at between | and 2 metres/second.

227 The appliances for heating and circulating the air and for measuring the quantity of heat
exchanged and the heat equivalent of the air-circulating fans shall be started up.

228 When continuous operation has been established, the maximum difference between the
temperatures at the warmest and at the coldest points on the outside of the tank shall not exceed
2K.

229 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the tank shall each be read

not less than four times per hour.
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23 Provisions common to all types of insulated equipment
231 Verification of the K coeflicient

Where the purpose of the tests is not to determine the K coefficient but simply to verify that it is
below a certain limit, the tests carried out as described in paragraphs 2.1.1 to 2.2.9 of this
appendix may be stopped as soon as the measurements made show that the K coeflicient meets
the requirements.

232 Accuracy of measurements of the K coefficient

Testing stations shall be provided with the equipment and instruments necessary to ensure that
the K coefficient is determined with a maximum margin of error of £ 10% when using the
method of internal cooling and + 5% when using the method of internal heating.

3. EFFECTIVENESS OF THERMAL APPLIANCES OF EQUIPMENT

Procedures for determining the efficiency of thermal appliances of equipment

3.1 Refrigerated equipment

311 The empty equipment shall be placed in an insulated chamber whose mean temperature shall be
kept uniform. and constant to within + 0.5 K, at + 30 °C. The mass of air in the chamber shall
be made to circulate as described in paragraph 2.1.5 of this appendix.

312 Temperature measuring instruments protected against radiation shall be placed inside and
outside the body at the points specified in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of this appendix.

Test procedure

b
—
Tk

(a) In the case of equipment other than equipment with fixed eutectic plates, and
equipment fitted with liquefied gas systems. the maximum weight of refrigerant
specified by the manufacturer or which can normally be accommodated shall be loaded
into the spaces provided when the mean inside temperature of the body has reached the
mean outside temperature of the body (+ 30 °C). Doors, hatches and other openings shall
be closed and the inside ventilation appliances (if any) of the equipment shall be started
up at maximum capacity. In addition, in the case of new equipment, a heating appliance
with a heating capacity equal to 35% of the heat exchanged through the walls in
continuous operation shall be started up inside the body when the temperature prescribed
for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong has been reached. No
additional refrigerant shall be loaded during the test:

(b) In the case of equipment with fixed eutectic plates, the test shall comprise a preliminary
phase of freezing of the eutectic solution. For this purpose, when the mean inside
temperature of the body and the temperature of the plates have reached the mean outside
temperature (+ 30 °C). the plate-cooling appliance shall be put into operation for
18 consecutive hours after closure of the doors and hatches. If the plate-cooling
appliance includes a cyclically-operating mechanism, the total duration of operation of
the appliance shall be 24 hours. In the case of new equipment. as soon as the cooling
appliance is stopped, a heating appliance with a heating capacity equal to 35% of the heat
exchanged through the walls in continuous operation shall be started up inside the body
when the temperature prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to
belong has been reached. The solution shall not be subjected to any re-freezing operation
during the test;

{c) Inthe case of equipment fitted with liquefied gas systems. the following test procedure
shall be used: when the mean inside temperature of the body has reached the mean
outside temperature (+ 30 °C), the receplacles for the liquefied gas shall be filled to the
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level prescribed by the manufacturer. Then the doors, hatches and other openings shall be
closed as in normal operation and the inside ventilation appliances (if any) of the
equipment shall be started up at maximum capacity. The thermostat shall be set at a
temperature not more than 2 degrees below the limit temperature of the presumed class of
the equipment. Cooling of the body then shall be commenced. During the cooling of the
body the refrigerant consumed is simultaneously replaced. This replacement shall be
effected:

either for a time corresponding to the interval between the commencement of
cooling and the moment when the temperature prescribed for the class to which the
equipment is presumed to belong is reached for the first time; or

for a duration of three hours counting from the commencement of cooling,
whichever is shorter.

Beyond this period, no additional refrigerant shall be loaded during the fest.

In the case of new equipment, a heating appliance with a heating capacity equal to 35% of
the heat exchanged through the walls in continuous operation shall be started up inside
the body when the class temperature has been reached.

Provisions common to all types of refrigerated equipment

314 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall each be read
not less often than once every 30 minutes.

3.1.5 The test shall be continued for 12 hours after the mean inside temperature of the body has
reached the lower limit prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong
(A=+7°C;B=-10°C; C=-20°C; D = 0 °C) or, in the case of equipment with fixed eutectic
plates, after stoppage of the cooling appliance.

Criterion of satisfaction

3.16 The test shall be deemed satisfactory if the mean inside temperature of the body does not exceed
the aforesaid lower limit during the aforesaid period of 12 hours.

3.2 Mechanically refrigerated equipment
Test method

321 The test shall be carried out in the conditions described in paragraphs 3.1.1 and 3.1.2 of this
appendix.

Test procedure

322 When the mean inside temperature of the body reaches the outside temperature (+ 30 °C), the
doors, hatches and other openings shall be closed and the refrigerating appliance and the inside
ventilating appliances (if any) shall be started up at maximum capacity. In addition, in the case
of new equipment, a heating appliance with a heating capacity equal to 35% of the heat
exchanged through the walls in continuous operation shall be started up inside the body when
the temperature prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong has been
reached.

323 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall each be read
not less often than once every 30 minutes,

20
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3.24 The test shall be continued for 12 hours after the mean inside temperature of the body has
reached:

either the lower limit prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to
belong in the case of classes A, Band C (A=0°C; B=-10°C; C =-20 "C); or

a level not lower than the upper limit prescribed for the class to which the equipment is
presumed to belong in the case of classes D, E, and F (D - 0°C; E=-10°C;
F =-20 °C),

Criterion of satislaction

325 The test shall be deemed satisfactory if the refrigerating appliance is able to maintain the
prescribed temperature conditions during the said 12-hour periods, with any automatic
defrosting of the refrigerating unit not being taken into account.

3286 If the refrigerating appliance with all its accessories has undergone separately, to the satisfaction
of the competent authority, a test to determine its effective refrigerating capacity at the
prescribed reference temperatures, the transport equipment may be accepted as mechanically
refrigerated equipment without undergoing an efficiency test if the effective refrigerating
capacity of the appliance in continuous operation exceeds the heat loss through the walls for the
class under consideration, multiplied by the factor 1.75.

327 If the mechanically refrigerating unit is replaced by a unit of a different type, the competent
authority may:

(a)  require the equipment to undergo the determinations and verifications prescribed in
paragraphs 3.2.1 to 3.2.4; or

(b)  satisfy itself that the effective refrigerating capacity of the new mechanically refrigerating
unit is, at the temperature prescribed for equipment of the class concerned, at least equal

ta that of the unit replaced; or

(¢} satisfy itself that the effective refrigerating capacity of the new mechanically refrigerating
unit meets the requirements of paragraph 3.2.6.

3.3 Heated equipment
Test method

331 The empty equipment shall be placed in an insulated chamber whose temperature shall be kept
uniform and constant at as low a level as possible. The atmosphere of the chamber shall be

made to circulate as described in paragraph 2.1.5 of this appendix.

332 Temperature measuring instruments protected against radiation shall be placed inside and
outside the body at the points specified in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of this appendix.

Test procedure

333 Doors, hatches and other openings shall be closed and the heating equipment and the inside
ventilating appliances (if any) shall be started up at maximum capacity.

3.34 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall each be read
not less often than once every 30 minutes.

3.3.5 The test shall be continued for 12 hours after the difference between the mean inside
21
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temperature and the mean outside temperature of the body has reached the level corresponding
to the conditions prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong. In the
case of new equipment, the above temperature difference shall be increased by 35 per cent.

Criterion of satislaction

336 The test shall be deemed satisfactory if the heating appliance is able to maintain the prescribed
temperature difference during the 12 hours aforesaid.

4. PROCEDURE FOR MEASURING THE EFFECTIVE REFRIGERATING CAPACITY
Wo OF A UNIT WHEN THE EVAPORATOR IS FREE FROM FROST

4.1 General principles

4.1.1 When attached to either a calorimeter box or the insulated body of a unit of transport equipment,

and operating continuously, this capacity is:
W=W,+ U AT
where U is the heat leakage of the calorimeter box or insulated body, Watts/®C.

AT is the difference between the mean inside temperature 7, and the mean outside temperature
7. of the calorimeter or insulated body (K),

¥, is the heat dissipated by the fan heater unit to maintain each temperature difference in

equilibrium.
42 Test method
4.2.1 The refrigeration unit is either fitted to a calorimeter box or the insulated body of a unit of

transport equipment.

In each case, the heat leakage is measured at a single mean wall temperature prior to the
capacity test. An arithmetical correction factor, based upon the experience of the testing station,
is made to take into account the average temperature of the walls at each thermal equilibrium
during the determination of the effective refrigerating capacity.

It is preferable to use a calibrated calorimeter box to obtain maximum accuracy.

Measurements and procedure shall be as described in paragraphs 1.1 to 2.1.8 above; however, it
1s sullicient to measure U the heat leakage only. the value of this coeflicient being defined by
the following relationship:
W
i
ATm

where:
W is the heating power (in Watts) dissipated by the internal heater and fans:

AT, is the difference between the mean internal temperature 7, and the mean external
temperature 7.,

{7 18 the heat flow per degree of difference between the air temperature inside and outside the
calorimeter box or unit of transport cquipment measured with the refrigeration unit fitted.

S22
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The calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment is placed in a test chamber. If a calorimeter
box is used, U.AT should be not more than 35% of the total heat flow W,

The calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment shall be heavily insulated.
422 Instrumentation

Test stations shall be equipped with instruments to measure the U value to an accuracy of + 5%.
Heat transfer through air leakage should not exceed 5% of the total heat transfer through the
calorimeter box or through the insulated body of the unit of transport equipment. The
refrigerating capacity shall be determined with an accuracy of = 5%.

The instrumentation of the calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment shall conform to
paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 above. The following are to be measured:

{(a)  Air temperatures: At least four thermometers uniformly distributed at the inlet to the
cvap()rzll()r;

At least four thermometers uniformly distributed at the outlet to the evaporator;

At least four thermometers uniformly distributed at the air inlet(s) to the
refrigeration unit;

The thermometers shall be protected against radiation.
The accuracy of the temperature measuring system shall be +0.2 K;

(b)  Energy consumption: Instruments shall be provided to measure the electrical energy or
fuel consumption of the refrigeration unit.

The electrical energy and fuel consumption shall be determined with an accuracy of
£0.5%;

(c) Speedof rotation:  Instruments shall be provided to measure the speed of rotation of
the compressors and circulating fans or to allow these speeds to be caleulated where
direct measurement is impractical.

The speed of rotation shall be measured to an accuracy of + 1%

(d) Pressure:  Iigh precision pressure gauges (accurate to + 1%) shall be fitted to the
condenser and evaporator and to the compressor inlet when the evaporator is fitted with a
pressure regulator.

423 Test conditions

(1)  The average air temperature at the inlel(s) to the refrigeration unit shall be maintained
at30°C 05K,

The maximum difference between the temperatures at the warmest and at the coldest
points shall not exceed 2 K.

(i1)  Inside the calorimeter box or the insulated body of the unit of transport equipment (at the
air inlet to the evaporator): there shall be three levels of temperature between -235 °C and
+12 °C depending on the characteristics of the unit, one temperature level being at the
minimum prescribed for the class requested by the manufacturer with a tolerance of
1K
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The mean inside temperature shall be maintained within a tolerance of + 0.5 K. During the
measurement of refrigerating capacity, the heat dissipated within the calorimeter box or the
insulated body of the unit of transport equipment shall be maintained at a constant level with a
tolerance of + 1%.

When presenting a refrigeration unit for test. the manufacturer shall supply:
- Documents describing the unit to be tested;

- A technical document outlining the parameters that are most important to the functioning of
the unit and specifying their allowable range:

- The characteristics of the equipment series tested; and
- A statement as to which prime mover(s) shall be used during testing.
4.3 Test procedure

4.3.1 The test shall be divided into two major parts, the cooling phase and the measurement of the
cffective refrigerating capacity at three increasing temperature levels.

{a) Cooling phase; the initial temperature of the calorimeter box or transport equipment shall
be 30 °C + 3 K. It shall then be lowered to the following temperatures: -25 °C for -20 °C

class, =13 °C for -10 °C class or -2 °C for 0 °C class;
(b)  Measurement of effective refrigerating capacity, at each internal temperature level.

A first test to be carried out, for at least four hours at each level of temperature, under
control of the thermostat (of the refrigeration unit) to stabilize the heat transfer between
the interior and exterior of the calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment.

A second test shall be carried out without the thermostat in operation in order to
determine the maximum refrigerating capacity, with the heating power of the internal
heater producing an equilibrium condition at each temperature level as prescribed in
paragraph 4.2.3.

The duration of the second test shall be not less than four hours.

Before changing from one temperature level to another, the box or unit shall be manually
defrosted.

If the refrigeration unit can be operated by more than one form of energy, the tests shall
be repeated accordingly.

If the compressor is driven by the vehicle engine, the test shall be carried out at both the
minimum speed and at the nominal speed of rotation of the compressor as specified by
the manufacturer.

If the compressor is driven by the vehicle motion, the test shall be carried out at the
nominal speed of rotation of the compressor as specified by the manufacturer.

432 The same procedure shall be followed for the enthalpy method described below, but in this case
the heat power dissipated by the evaporator fans at each temperature level shall also be
measured.

This method may, alternatively, be used to test reference equipment. In this case, the effective
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refrigerating capacity is measured by multiplying the mass flow (m) of the refrigerant liquid by
the difference in enthalpy between the refrigerant vapour leaving the unit (h,) and the liquid at
the inlet to the unit (h;).

To obtain the effective refrigerating capacity. the heat generated by the evaporator fans (Wy) is
deducted. It is difficult to measure Wy if the evaporator fans are driven by an external motor. in
this particular case the enthalpy method is not recommended. When the fans are driven by

internal electric motors, the electrical power is measured by appropriate instruments with an
accuracy of + 3%, with refrigerant flow measurement being accurate to + 3%,

The heat balance is given by the formula:
W, =(h,-h)m- Wy

Appropriate methods are described in standards ISO 917, BS 3122, DIN, NEN, etc. An electric
heater is placed inside the equipment in order to obtain the thermal equilibrium.

433 Precautions

As the tests for effective refrigerating capacity are carried out with the thermostat of the
refrigeration unit disconnected, the following precautions shall be observed:

If the cquipment has a hot gas injection system, it shall be inoperative during the test:
with automatic controls of the refrigeration unit which unload individual cylinders (to tune
the capacity of the refrigeration unit to motor output) the test shall be carried out with the
number of cylinders appropriate for the temperature.
434 Checks
The following should be verified and the methods used indicated on the test report:
(1)  the defrosting system and the thermostat are functioning correctly;
(ii)  the rate of air circulation is that specified by the manufacturer.
If the air circulation of a refrigeration unit’s evaporator fans is to be measured, methods
capable of measuring the total delivery volume shall be used. Use of one of the relevant
existing standards. i.e. BS 848, [SO 5801, AMCA 210-85, AMCA 210-07, DIN 24163,
NFE 36101, NF X10.102, DIN 4796 is recommended:

(ii1) the refrigerant used for tests is that specified by the manufacturer.

44 Test result

4.4.1 The refrigeration capacity for ATP purposes is that relating to the mean temperature at the
inlet(s) of the evaporator. The temperature measuring instruments shall be protected against
radiation.

5. CHECKING THE INSULATING CAPACITY OF EQUIPMENT IN SERVICE

For the purpose of checking the insulating capacity of cach piece of equipment in service as
prescribed in appendix 1, paragraphs 1 (b) and 1 (¢), to this annex, the competent authorities
may:

Apply the methods described in paragraphs 2.1.1 to 2.3.2 of this appendix: or
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5.1

52

5.3

Appoint experts to assess the fitness of the equipment for retention in one or other of the
categories of msulated equipment. These experts shall take the following particulars into
account and shall base their conclusions on information as indicated below.

General examination of the equipment

This examination shall take the form of an inspection of the equipment to determine the
following:

(i)  the durable manufacturer’s plate affixed by the manufacturer:
(i1)  the general design of the insulating sheathing:

(iii) the method of application of insulation;

(1v)  the nature and condition of the walls:

{v)  the condition of the insulated compartment;

(vi) the thickness of the walls;

and to make all appropriate observations concerning the effective insulating capacity of the
equipment. For this purpose the experts may cause parts of the equipment to be dismantled and
require all documents they may need to consult (plans, test reports, specifications, invoices, etc.)
Lo be placed at their disposal.

Examination for air-tightness (not applicable to tank equipment)

The inspection shall be made by an observer stationed inside the equipment, which shall be
placed in a brightly-illuminated area. Any method yielding more accurate results may be used.

Decisions

(1) If the conclusions regarding the general condition of the body are favourable, the
equipment may be kept in service as insulated equipment of its initial class for a further
period of not more than three years. If the conclusions of the expert or experts are not
acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service only following a satisfactory
measurement of the K coefficient according to the procedure described in paragraphs
2.1.1 to 2.3.2 of this appendix; it may then be kept in service for a further period of six
years.

(1)  In the case of heavily insulated equipment, if the conclusions of an expert or experts show
the body to be unsuitable for keeping in service in its initial class but suitable for
continuing in service as normally insulated equipment, then the body may be kept in
service in an appropriate class for a further three years. In this case, the distinguishing
marks (as in appendix 4 of this annex) shall be changed appropriately.

(1) If the equipment consists of units of serially-produced equipment of a particular type
satisfying the requirements of appendix |, paragraph 6, to this annex and belonging to one
owner, then in addition to an inspection of each unit of equipment, the K coeflicient of
not less than 1% of the number of unils involved, may be measured in conformity with the
provisions of sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 of this appendix. If the results of the examinations
and measurements are acceptable, all the equipment in question may be kept in service as
insulating equipment of its initial class for a further period of six years.
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6. VERIFYING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THERMAL APPLIANCES OF EQUIPMENT
IN SERVICE

To verify as prescribed in appendix 1, paragraphs 1 (b) and | (¢). to this annex the effectiveness
of the thermal appliance of each item of refrigerated. mechanically refrigerated or heated
cquipment in service, the competent authoritics may:

Apply the methods described in sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of this appendix; or

Appoint experts to apply the particulars described in sections 5.1 and 5.2 of this appendix
when applicable as well as the following provisions:

6.1 Refrigerated equipment other than equipment with fixed eutectic accumulators

It shall be verified that the inside temperature of the empty equipment, previously brought to the
outside temperature, can be brought to the limit temperature of the class to which the equipment
belongs. as prescribed in this annex., and maintained below the said limit temperature for a
period L

12A7
such that  Z——— in which

A

AT 1s the difference between + 30 °C and the said limit temperature, and

AT is the difference between the mean outside temperature during the test and the class
limit temperature, the outside temperature being not lower than + 15 °C.

If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as refrigerated equipment of
its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

6.2 Mechanically refrigerated equipment
(i)  Equipment constructed from 2 January 2012
It shall be verified that, when the outside temperature is not lower than + 15 °C, the mnside

temperature of the empty equipment can be brought to the class temperature within a maximum
period (in minutes), as prescribed in the table below:

Chtsicle A 24 28 27 26 23 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 13 0

Mﬂﬁk‘?‘ﬂnﬂ‘?
Class C, F 360 | 350 | 340 | 330 | 320 | 310 | 300 | 290 | 280 [270 | 260 | 250 | 240 | 230 | 220 | 210 |min

Class B,E 270 | 262 | 253 | 245 |236 |228 [219 211 | 202 [ 194 | 185 | 177 | 168 | 160 [ 151 | 143 [min
Class A, D [180 | 173 [166 [ 159|152 | 145 [138 | 131 [124 [117 110 [103 | 96| 89| 82| 75[min

The inside temperature of the empty equipment must have been previously brought to the
outside temperature.

If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as mechanically refrigerated
equipment of its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

(ii)  Transitional provisions applicable to equipment in service

For cquipment constructed prior to the date given in 6.2 (i), the following provisions shall
apply:

It shall be verified that, when the outside temperature is not lower than +15° C, the inside
temperature of the emply equipment. which has been previously brought to the outside

A i
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temperature, can be brought within a maximum period of six hours:

In the case of equipment in classes A, B or C, to the minimum temperature, as prescribed
in this annex:

In the case of equipment in classes D, E or I, to the limit temperature, as prescribed in this
annex.

If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as mechanically refrigerated
equipment of its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

6.3 Heated equipment

It shall be verified that the difference between the inside temperature of the equipment and the
outside temperature which governs the class to which the equipment belongs as prescribed in
this annex (a difference of 22 K in the case of class A, 32 K in the case of class B, 42 K in the
case of class C and 52 K in the case of class ID) can be achieved and be maintained for not less
than 12 hours. If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as heated
equipment of its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

6.4 Temperature measuring points

Temperature measuring points protected against radiation shall be placed inside the body and
outside the body.

For measuring the inside temperature of the body (T;), at least 2 temperature measuring points
shall be placed inside the body at a maximum distance of 50 cm from the front wall, 50 cm from
the rear door at a height of a minimum of 15 em and a maximum of 20 cm above the floor arca.

For measuring the outside temperature of the body (T.), at least 2 temperature measuring points
shall be placed at a distance of at least 10 em from an outer wall of the body and at least 20 cm
from the air inlet of the condenser unit.

The final reading should be from the warmest point inside the body and the coldest point
outside.

=
th

Provisions common to refrigerated, mechanically refrigerated and heated equipment

(1) If the results are not acceptable, refrigerated, mechanically refrigerated or heated
cquipment may be kept in service in its initial class only if it passes at a testing station the
tests described in sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of this appendix; it may then be kept in service
in its initial class for a further period of six years.

(i) If the equipment consists of units of serially-produced refrigerated, mechanically
refrigerated or heated equipment of a particular type satisfying the requirements of
appendix L. paragraph 6, to this annex and belonging to one owner, then in addition to an
inspection of the thermal appliances to ensure that their general condition appears to be
satisfactory, the effectiveness of the cooling or heating appliances of not less than 1% of
the number of units may be determined at a testing station in conformity with the
provisions of sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of this appendix. If the results of the examinations
and of the determination of effectiveness are acceptable, all the equipment in question
may be kept in service in its initial class for a further period of six years.
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7. PROCEDURE FOR MEASURING THE CAPACITY OF MECHANICAL

MULTI-TEMPERATURE REFRIGERATION UNITS AND DIMENSIONING
MULTI-=COMPARTMENT EQUIPMENT

71 Definitions

(a)  Multi-compartment equipment: Equipment with two or more insulated compartments for
maintaining a different temperature in each compartment;

{(b)  Multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration umit: Mechanical refrigeration unit with
compressor and common suction inlet. condenser and two or more evaporators set at
different temperatures in the various compartments of multi-compartment cquipment;

(c) Host unit: Refrigeration unit with or without an integral evaporator;,

{d) Unconditioned compartment: a compartment considered to have no evaporator or for
which the cvaporator is inactive for the purposes of dimensioning calculations and
certification;

(e)  Multi-temperature operation: Operation of a multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration
unit with two or more ecvaporators operating at different temperatures in multi-
compartment equipment;

(f)  Nominal refrigerating capacity: Maximum refrigerating capacity of the refrigeration unit
in mono-temperature operation with two or three evaporators operating simultaneously at
the same temperature;

(g) Individual refrigerating capacity (Pjg.c): The maximum refrigerating capacity of each
evaporator in solo operation with the host unit;

(h)  Effective refrigerating capacity (Pegfwzen-evm): The refrigerating capacity available to the
lowest temperature evaporator when two or more evaporators are each operating in multi-
temperature mode, as prescribed in paragraph 7.3.5.

12 Test procedure for multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration units
7.21 General procedure

The test procedure shall be as defined in section 4 of this appendix.

The host unit shall be tested in combination with different evaporators. Each evaporator shall be
tested on a separate calorimeter, if applicable.

The nominal refrigerating capacity of the host unit in mono-temperature operation, as prescribed
in paragraph 7.2.2, shall be measured with a single combination of two or three evaporators

including the smallest and largest.

The individual refrigerating capacity shall be measured for all evaporators, each in mono-
temperature operation with the host unit, as prescribed in paragraph 7.2.3.

This test shall be conducted with two or three evaporators including the smallest, the largest
and, if necessary, a mid-sized evaporator.

If the multi-temperature unit can be operated with more than two evaporators:
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- The host unit shall be tested with a combination of three evaporators: the smallest, the
largest and a mid-sized evaporator.

- In addition, on demand of the manufacturer, the host unit can be tested optionally with a
combination of two evaporators: the largest and smallest.

The tests are done in independent mode and stand by.

722 Determination of the nominal refrigerating capacity of the host unit

The nominal refrigerating capacily of the host unit in mono-temperature operation shall be
measured with a single combination of two or three evaporators operating simultancously at the
same temperature. This test shall be conducted at -20°C and at 0°C.

The air inlet temperature of the host unit shall be +30°C.

The nominal refrigerating capacity at -10°C shall be calculated by lincar interpolation from the
capacities at -20°C and 0°C.

723 Determination of the individual refrigerating capacity of each evaporator

The individual refrigerating capacity of cach evaporator shall be measured i solo operation
with the host unit. The test shall be conducted at -20°C and 0°C. The air inlet temperature of the
refrigeration unit shall be +30°C.

The individual refrigerating capacity at -10°C shall be calculated by linear interpolation from
the capacities at 0°C and -20°C.

124 Test of the remaining effective refrigerating capacities of a set of evaporators in
multi-temperature operation at a reference heat load

The remaining effective refrigerating capacity shall be measured for each tested evaporator at
-20°C with the other evaporator(s) operating under control of a thermostat set at 0 °C with a
reference heat load of 20% of the individual refrigerating capacity at -20 °C of the evaporator in
question. The air inlet temperature of the host unit shall be +30 °C.

For multi-temperature refrigeration units with more than one compressor such as cascade
systems or units with two-stage compression systems, where the refrigerating capacities can be
simultaneously maintained in the frozen and chilled compartments, the measurement of the
effective refrigerating capacity, shall be done at one additional heat load.

13 Dimensioning and certification of refrigerated multi-tem perature equipment
731 General procedure

The refrigerating capacity demand of multi-temperature equipment shall be based on the
refrigerating capacity demand of mono-temperature equipment as defined in this appendix.

For multi-compartment equipment, a K coeflicient less than or equal to 0.40 W/m? K for the
outer body as a whole shall be approved in accordance with subsections 2 to 2.2 of this
appendix.

The mnsulation capacities of the outer body walls shall be calculated using the K coefficient of
the body approved in accordance with this Agreement. The insulation capacities of the internal
dividing walls shall be calculated using the K coeflicients in the table in paragraph 7.3.7.

For issuance of an ATP certificate:
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- The nominal refrigerating capacity of the multi-temperature refrigeration unit shall be at
least equal to the heat loss through the internal dividing and outer body walls of the
equipment as a whole multiplied by the factor 1.75 as specified in paragraph 3.2.6 of
this appendix.

- In each compartment, the calculated remaining effective refrigerating capacity at the
lowest temperature of each evaporator in multi-temperature operation shall be greater
than or equal to the maximum refrigeration demand of the compartment in the most
unfavourable conditions, as prescribed in paragraphs 7.3.5 and 7.3.6, multiplied by the
factor 1.75 as specified in paragraph 3.2.6 of this appendix.

7.3.2 Conformity of the entire body
The outer body shall have a K value K < 0.40 W/m® K.
The internal surface of the body shall not vary by more than 20 %.
The equipment shall conform to:
l)l'JUI[lillill >175% Kbody * Sbudy * AT

‘Where:

Piomina 18 the nominal refrigerating capacity of the multi-temperature refrigeration unit,

Koy 18 the K value of the outer body,

Spody 18 the internal surface of the full body,

AT is the difference in temperature between outside and inside the body.

733 Determination of the refrigerating demand of chilled evaporators

With the bulkheads in given positions, the refrigerating capacily demand of each chilled
evaporator is calculated as follows:

Popitied demend = (Senitted-comp — ZStute) * Kooay® AT et + E (Spune ™ Kuure® AT'inr)
Where:
Kiody 18 the K value given by an ATP test report for the outer body,
Sailled-comp 18 the surface of the chilled compartment for the given positions of the bulkheads,
Spuik are the surfaces of the bulkheads.
Kpui are the K values of the bulkheads given by the table in paragraph 7.3.7,

ATy 1s the diflerence in temperatures between the chilled compartment and +30°C outside
the body.

ATy 1s the difference in temperatures between the chilled compartment and other
compartments. For unconditioned compartments a temperature of +20°C shall be used for
calculations.
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7.3.4 Determination of the refrigerating demand of frozen compartments

With the bulkheads in given positions, the refrigerating capacity demand of cach frozen
compartment 1s calculated as follows:

Prozen denmd = (Strozen-comp — 25bute) * Kuody™ AText + Z (Spute* Koun® ATim)
Where:
Kyody 18 the K value given by an ATP test report for the outer body.
Stozen-comp 18 the surface of the frozen compartment for the given positions of the bulkheads,
Spute are the surfaces of the bulkheads.
Kt are the K values of the bulkheads given by the table in paragraph 7.3.7,

ATy is the difference in temperatures between the frozen compartment and +30 °C outside
the body,

AT, is the difference in temperatures between the frozen compartment and other
compartments. For insulated compartments a temperature of +20°C shall be used for

calculations.

735 Determination of the effective refrigerating capacity of frozen evaporators

The effective refrigerating capacity. in given positions of the bulkheads, is calculated as
follows:

" .
Pesisiozen-evap = Pind-srozen-evap ™ [1 = Z (Pegr-chitted-evap / Pind-chitied-evap) |
Where:

Pefr-frazen-evsp 15 the effective refrigerating capacity of the frozen evaporator with a given
configuration,

Pidfiozen-cvp 18 the individual refrigeration capacity of the frozen evaporator at
=20 °C,

Peftchitied-evap 15 the effective refrigeration capacity of each chilled evaporator in the given
configuration as defined in paragraph 7.3.6,

Pia-chitied-evip 18 the individual refrigerating capacity at -20 °C for each chilled evaporator.

This caleulation method is only approved for multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration units
with a single one-stage compressor. For multi-temperature refrigeration units with more than
one compressor such as cascade systems or units with two-stage compression systems, where
the refrigerating capacities can be simultancously maintained in the frozen and the chilled
compartments, this calculation method shall not be used, because it will lead to an
underestimation of the effective refrigerating capacities. For this equipment. the effective
refrigerating capacities shall be interpolated between the effective refrigerating capacities
measured with two different heat loads given in the tests reports as preseribed in 7.2.4.
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7.3.6 Conformity declaration

The equipment 1s declared in conformity in multi-temperature operation if. for cach position of
the bulkheads, and cach distribution of temperature in the compartments:

P('ﬂ'—fmzm-wq) = L75 * Pfrozn:n demmnd
- #*
Prﬂ'—(‘hiileti-rvi;a = 1.75 Pdli]ied-\kmand
Where:

Petfrozen-evap 18 the effective refrigeration capacity of the considered frozen evaporator at the
class temperature of the compartment in the given configuration,

Peitchitied-evop 18 the effective refrigeration capacity of the considered chilled evaporator at the
class temperature of the compartment in the given configuration,

Pozen demana 18 the refrigerating demand of the considered compartment at the class
temperature of the compartment in the given configuration as calculated according to 7.3.4,

Paitied demana 15 the refrigerating demand of the considered compartment at the class
temperature of the compartment in the given configuration as calculated according to 7.3.3.

It shall be considered that all the positions of the bulkheads have been dimensioned if the wall
positions from the smallest to the largest compartment sizes are checked by iterative methods
whereby no input step change in surface area i1s greater than 20 %.

7.3.7 Internal dividing walls

Thermal losses through internal dividing walls shall be calculated using the K coefficients in the
following table.

Minimum foam

K coefficient — [Win" K] thickness

Fixed Removable [imm]

Longitudinal — alu floor 20 30 25
Longitudinal — GREP floor 1.5 2.0 25
Transversal — alu floor 20 32 40
Transversal - GRP floor 1.5 26 40

K coeflicients of movable dividing walls include a safely margin for specific ageing and
unavoidable thermal leakages.

For specific designs with additional heat transfer caused by additional thermal bridges compared
{o a standard design, the partition K coeflicient shall be increased.

7.3.8 The requirements of section 7 shall not apply to equipment produced before the entry into force
of the requirements and having undergone equivalent tests as multi-temperature equipment.
Equipment produced before the entry into force of this section may be operated in international
transport but may only be transferred from one country to another with the agreement of the
competent authoritics of the countrics concerned.

8. TEST REPORTS

A test report of the type appropriate to the equipment tested shall be drawn up for cach test in
conformity with one or other of the models 1 to 10 hercunder.
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MODEL No. 1 A
Test Report

Prepared in conformity with the provisions of the Agreement on the International Carriage of
Perishable Foodstulls and on the Special Equipment to be Used for such Carmage (ATP)

Test report No...........

Section 1

Specifications of the equipment (equipment other than tanks for the carriage of liquid foodstuffs)

Approved testing station/expert: !

Type of equipment: 2

Body:
MMake and Ve s smimismms oo snms i piessis Identitication number ...
Principal dimensions:
Outside: length ............... i WAh s s AT 1 (<1 || COTRSURNI R SRR e S, m
Inside: length ................. 1 BT | RN SRR s TS| R m
Total Foor area 0F DOAY ..ovvviveriisieieississes et sssisssess s ssssssessssssesssessiassensesssssssssssessessssssenssenssns T

Tsable iteenal Vo uRie OFBOOY o i s s sy s f1
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MODEL No. 1 A (cont'd)

Total inside surface area S; 0T DodY ..ot T

Total outside surface area S, of body ..o TT

Mean surface area: S JSi 38 B | 1

Specifications of the body walls: *

TR ooy weos s A R 45 3 5 0 R 3 R VT SR W A P W S R 3

SSTUIE i s SRR S A 450 4 oA O B G VRS T A TS PR B AR T

Structural peculiarities of body: *

positions B O T VIIN cumvvanrsirnunnin o isiins v s uv e s e S8 N 3 SRR A G S VO AR

and dimensions ) of ice-10ading aPErtures.......oov v

e 6

K coeflicient = i

e Wﬁ"m;K

Eowo

[

Delete as necessary (experts only in the case of tests carried out under ATP Annex 1,
Appendix 2, sections 3 or 6).

Wagon, lorry, trailer, semi-trailer, container, efc.

State source of information.

Nature and thickness of materials constituting the body walls, from the interior to the exterior,
mode of construction, efc.

If there are surface irregularities, show how S, and 5, were determined.

Meat bars, flettner fans, eic.

1
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MODEL No. 1 B
Test Report

Prepared in conformity with the provisions of the Agreement on the International Carriage of
Perishable Foodstulls and on the Special Equipment to be Used for such Carmage (ATP)

Test report No...............

Section 1

Specifications of tanks for the carriage of liquid foodstufts

Approved testing station/expert: !
L L T T T Y L T P e
ARG i o s s A s A e A A AR SR P AR Do A T Eh R A AR
Type of tank: *
Make ................. Registration number .................. Serial number ...

Date ol Tirst enlry In00 8emvi0e: i i i i S inriaiinam s

Tank:
Make and type ...oovviviniiiiiniin e Identification number L.,
Date ol o O o R R
Principal dimensions:
Outside: length of cylinder .......... M, MAjor axis .......... M, MINOT AXIS wvvevrrereenriesermressasareens T
Inside: length of eylinder ........... M, Major axis .......... M, MINOT AXIS ...cvveev e, 1L

Lisablednternal volmmie: s i s s s sinnien m’
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MODEL No. 1 B (cont'd)

Internal volume of each compartment ..o m’
Total mnside surtace Area §; OF TaMK .. oviie i iniiriiviisesaismnerisnessinssiassavenssinssnsnssssarssinssis m’
Inside surface arca of each compartment S;; ..................., S e e e e m*
Total outside surface area S, of LanK ... oot e e e e m®
Mean surface area of tank: S JS,—W .............................................................. m’
Specifications of the tank Walls: * ..o e
Structural peculiarities of the tank: .. ....ooiiiiiiiiitis e

Number, dimensions and description of manholes .....

Description of manhole covers ...,

Number, dimensions and description of discharge piping ....ooooovevieisiiisnri e

Number and description of tank cradles ...............

DURCEGROLIOR i o s ik oo i i 0 0 Hiva iV v AR A

: Delete as necessary (experts only in the case of tests carried out under ATP Annex 1,
Appendix 2, sections 3 or 0).

2 Wagon, fr)rr}', trailer, semi-trailer, confainer, efc.

3 State source of information.

4 Nature and thickness of materials constituting the tank walls, from the interior to the exterior,

; mode of construction, efc.

If there are surface irregularities, show how S; and S, were determined.
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Section 2

Measurement in accordance with ATP, Annex 1. Appendix 2, sub-section 2.1, of the overall
coelTicient of heat transfer of equipment other than tanks for liquid foodstufls

Testing method: inside cooling/inside heating '

Date and time of closure of cquipment'’s doors and other openings: ........cocoviiiviiiniiiiie i
Averages obtained for ............... hours of continuous operation
(from ................ am./pm.to ... am./p.m.):
{a) Mean outside temperature of body: Te = ..., I R TT T K
(b) Mean inside temperature of body: T, = ................. I o K
(c) Mean temperature difference achieved: AT = ... K
Maximum temperature spread:
ORI DO o i s i e e Ve s e B e b b A A S A s e SRR e S e g K
Inisicle by v s S S T I R K

Mean temperature of walls of body

Operating temperature of heat exchan@er ® ...

T.*+T.
B S A

Dew point of atmosphere outside body during continuous operation >

....................................................... P svversrrreruessreeseessresesseres s sesssssssssesssssrassssssesssssssessssns
TOtal AUPALION O LESL .oveevieee ettt e e ee e s en e sen s e e s se s s s ee e e s en s as et ee s e eeennenseeen
Duration of COntinUOUS OPETATION «...oiiiiiiit et ettt et es et st eene s e
Power consumed in eXchangers: Wi .o s

Power absorbed by Fans: Wi .ottt

W

W

Overall coefficient of heat transfer calculated by the formula:

W1 - W"
Inside-cooling test ' K=—=
g S.AT
Inside-heating test ' K=WTW,
S.AT
K mnannusnnnai Wm K
3G
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MODEL No. 2 A (cont'd)
Maximum error of measurement With 1eSTUSE ......oiiieeieiicee ettt e nenes O

Bematker s s s e e e e S e e

{To be compleled only if the equipment does not have thermal appliances:)

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing mark IN/IR.!

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP
Annex 1. Appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a) only for a period of not more than six vears. that is until

TONE A8 oo iunsmmsimins vrmisr s

e R T
Testing Officer

! Delete as necessary.

& For inside-cooling test only.

3

If the body is not parallelepipedic, specify the points at which the outside and inside
temperatures were measured.
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MODEL No.2 B
Section 2

Measurement, in accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2, sub-section 2.2, of the overall
cocficient of heat transfer of tanks for liquid foodstufls

Testing method: inside heating
Date and time of closure of cquIpmMENL's OPEIINGS .....coviiiiriiiiririar st s s s
Mean values obtained for ... hours of continuous operation
(from ..o, am/pmto ... am./p.m.):

{a) Mean outside temperature of tank: Te= ..ot °C+

{b) Mean inside temperature of tank:

Sin.Tin
i 2 ST

Z S it

{¢) Mean temperature difference achieved: AT
Maximum temperature spread:

Inside sach compartment ;upnnsiunisnnannaaEEpis i
Mean temperature of tanlewalls s isiuimuiasiniiiii@napniiniims et
Total ducationsof test: CoinunmnpnusiunnniamnaiuismEnsEusm sk
Duration of continuous: operation: iaauiikiminmnnimidiaiimsiiinmmmmmsivisnissaaanah
Power:consumed inexchangers: Wi uiiinniinniumaaiisriiGumiimsinuan W
Power absorbed by fane: Wor cnnuisaananaiiaamnnaiananiignsamuinsugniaiaa W

Overall coefficient of heat transfer calculated by the formula:

K = W| +“"2

S.AT
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MODEL No. 2 B (cont'd)
Maximum error of measurement With 1est USE ..ot eeens O

Bematks mmmnniimmrr e e e R e R e R R

(To be completed only if the equipment does not have thermal appliances:)

According to the above test results. the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing mark IN/IR. *

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP

Annex 1. Appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a) only for a period of not more than six years, that is until

ORTS: oo s s 8 S SF AT S S8 Testing Officer

If the tank is not parallelepipedic, specify the points at which the outside and inside
temperatures were measured.
Delete as necessary.

e
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MODEL No. 3
Section 2

Expert field check of the insulating capacity of equipment in service in accordance with
ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2, section 5

The check was based on testreport No......oooviiinnnn. dated
issued by approved testing station expert (name and address)...........

Condition when checked:

SHAE RIS - vsivninmssamasaoninosisesissss s s a6ves 683 ess s s o088 0 A0 T 0TS B S R R S R R

BBRIR cii i vonsmsnseari st s e R R 0 B T AR S S R

K cocfficient of the cquipment when now (as shown in the Provious fest roport) ........vs:
cvserennn WK

et At ot T s o B e SO s s e v e s

According to the above test results the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 3, valid for not more than three years, with the
distinguishing mark IN/IR. !

Donesat soosnsasnasmiiaisinnnsss

ofy  sisscnncEImLISNTITESy  SmunnassimsnEsy
Testing Officer

1
Delete as necessary.
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MODEL No. 4 A
Section 3
Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment using ice or dry ice by

an approved lesting station in accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 2. sub-section 3.1,
except 3.1.3 (b) and 3.1.3 (c)

Cooling appliance:
Description of cooling applaNCe ......ocooiiiiiiie e

Nominal refrigerant filling capacity specified

Actual filling of refrigerant used for test . ... KE
Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated * ..o e
Cooling appliance removable/mot removable ' ..o
TDe, SETALIUINIBIET sovvuvinsvussmsssionsss svvisivsnsossis sismsss s s sy aeoss asF R A savaR05 Vo oSS o SR AR S 650

Filling device (description, where situated:

Inside ventilation appliances:
Description (number of apphances, 1.) ......c.vieiiiriiimiri s arresasr e e asssesssasesmassensn
PO ST OL CleTHIC RIS wmrsinsusamisssn ssinrcaus mwviass i s onsasss Foaa b A ek v R R R BT s, T
D e OSSOSO « b
Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ....................m" length

Alr intake SCreen; deSCriPOn | ..ot e s st ess s s s ses st sb et e

Delete i not applicable.
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Mean temperatures at beginning of test:

Ingile v i e e e e A e B A S RS S TR K
Outside ..o R O TSP PSPTTT K
Dew:point in st chamber. ... voouiian o mmiimnn O FE auriia i dim s aansanas s iasbvasoas susasessaiahism K

Power of internal heating SYSEM ........oooiiiiiiiiiee sttt e s er e eseee e e eseenanaes W
Date and time of closure of equipment's doors and other openings ...

Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or curve showing variation
of these temperatires WIHRIIE .. oo avsmvimimi i s s so s v v i s 55 e s s e a s v asa

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing mark ......ocooeviiniiciiininn

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP
Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a) only for a period of not more than six years, that is until

DIONE ALY i S s S e So s
OHL e e A R . e e A e

Testing Officer
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Section 3
Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment with eutectic plates

by an approved testing station in accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2, sub-scction 3.1,
except 3.1.3 (a) and 3.1.3 (¢)

Cooling appliance:
Nature of eutectic SOIUHION ......occviieeicei ettt s et ar s s ssess sr s ersesasasnessssesn

Nominal cutectic solution filling capacity specified

Latent heat at freezing temperature stated by manufacturer ............ kg at oo "G
Cooling appliance removable/not removable !

Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated !

TDe, SETALIUINIBIET sovvuvinsvussmsssionsss svvisivsnsossis sismsss s s sy aeoss asF R A savaR05 Vo oSS o SR AR S 650
Eutectic plates: Make ........ccooveiiiiiiiiiniiiiinee. Type

Dimensions and number of plates, where situated;
distance from walls (attach drawing) .......cocoviiiimnn e s s sr s ss e b er s e

Total cold reserve stated by manufacturer for freezing

temperatureof .ociaiianiga Kl Ao R e °c
Inside ventilation appliances (if any):

D O I OO 3 i o M L i e s T s e

A O A O O o S s o B G v e S S

Delete if not applicable.
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Mechanical refrigerator (if any):

Compressor: Make ... THPE

Refrigerating capacity stated by the manufacturer for the specified freezing temperature and an
outside temperatire of T30 90, iiiiorimsnura soammsseva s e s e R G W

Automatic devices:
IR cociicuinsmmesmsmisn ioss isnamsammnrannsanssoinmingvo Iy DL oo s o s 60 b o R S A A W T R
TP PrESS0BEAL .o ovnvsummisimsvessnsins sonssusssvessis i ns s vrsss s suisy vodvas s R osan R oS ah SO AR P
CHRBER s wownmsmmnansm 3 e o 0 B O R A B SR 5B 78 9 SR AR 9 0 DS e
Accessory devices:
Electrical heating devices of the door joint:
Capacity by lincar metre of the resistor ... W/I
Tiriear 1enpoth O ANE BEEIREOE oo csninimenes o o s S S S5 e S s 5 T
Mean temperatures at beginning of test:
TRBIAE oo vomsimmminimmimniei s b O v 8 e B VN R VTR B AT K
ISR oo onmssmsnaons e O e S U B R K

D point i test Chaber . . c..covv s TERE i inimmsanna s mevs s nsotss s osn e eanss o s aade s s s K
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Power of internal Reating SYSIEM .......ocov oot ar e s e en sttt enesnseseee W

Date and time of closure of equipment's
IOOTS ATI OPICTITEE cuuuuiscviosiossaiansons avvews osvesss s ius sous 66 40T R R AR S R i

Petiod:efaccntilation 0PSOl «vomnumemsmermes o s i R S s s
Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body

and/or curve showing variation of these temperatures

TREITATFICRT eua oot o5 0 i oo 43 s 603 0555 B G 0350 6 0 3 BT S T

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 3. valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
S IR IOATEE o voicnwiiesin o inss s s om0 A 8 A B A e

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP
Annex 1, Appendix 1. paragraph ¢ (a) only for a period of not more than six years, that is until

Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 4C
Section 3
Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment using liquefied gases

by an approved testing station in accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2. sub-section 3.1,
except 3.1.3 (a) and 3.1.3 (b)

Cooling appliance:
Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated !
Cooling appliance removable/not removable !

Nominal refrigerant filling capacity specified
by ENARUEACTETET ovissouvsuvinisvussmsssssnesss sovvisivansss st §43ais o s 8 aasvts b os asaniias vo o ssiiasm i nnniogansvorniinss il

Actual filling of refrigerant used for test ... KE

Filling device (description, where situated) ......oovviviiiinmii s
Inside ventilation appliances:

Deseription (EIDSE, BHELY v ovmumswsm s cvsvsmysssie i sis e e s esiesss i vy 45 e s a i s
POWEL OF CICCRTIC DRI asvuasrminn iossvs o nnsins o808 ks shossin s a4 F R B SR AR o R S R SRS Kt T

T e OO OO UTOTORONN « b

Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ...................m>length ... m

! Delete if not applicable.
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MODEL No. 4 C (cont'd)

Mean temperatures at beginning of test:

Insideicivivaminr s Gya s R i T S SR TR SN K
OntRides. . i sanssiinais s e L] o K
Dew point in test chamber ............... ... U K
Power of internal heating SYSLEIM .......o.iiiiitii i ee e e n e en e W

Date and time of closure of equipment's
AOOTS AN OPOIIINTS v ovniwn sasiesirsaunssiaiins s 1w oo w15 S RS T34 53 VoV 95 W v SIS

Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or curve showing
variation of these temperatures With LIME ... s s

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
S I EIISRANT ATEC o voicniienin o om0 b A 8 A A A e

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP
Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a), only for a period of not more than six years, that is until

DIORE ALY s vmn s somss s v s v S s S s
O v A A S SR R e S

Testing Officer
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Section 3

Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of mechanically refrigerated equipment
by an approved testing station in accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2, sub-scction 3.2

Mechanical refrigerating appliances:
Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated '
Mechanical refrigerating appliances removable/not removable '
e ar O A AT I v e e T R P s T s e TR
Nature of refrigerant and filling capacity ...

Effective refrigerating capacity stated by manufacturer for an outside temperature of + 30 °C
and an inside temperature of:

Compressor:

Make:  aissiaannsaEE G BYpe s SRR e
Drive: electric/thermal/hydraulic '

Make ......ovveeennn. Type..oceennnn. POWET ..ovieneiviciciireereecerresneee . KW@t L.rpm
Coandenaer ond el A OEREOT oo o o L o D G A
Motor element of fan(s): make............... LYPE e TIUMbET L

Inside ventilation appliances:
Description (number of apphances, €1.) .o
Powerof electric fans:anninmsmasniinimmaininsiaiindmssinaimssianiameiin W

* . ~ - 2
Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ...................om”length ... m

Delete if not applicable.
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MODEL No. 5 (cont'd)

Automatic devices:

BEAKE o s s s s TP o s R T AR NN
DIGTTOSTNG (I ATV 1ovivvriiri ettt s s ss ettt ee st ee st eb ettt
TP PrESSOBEAL oo ovmnsvssmrsimsvessnsins sonssnsssvssis i ions s vrsss s suisy vodos s s Goa oo R s oA 038 vH v e SO P
HP Pressostal oo b b s

Mean temperatures at beginning of test:

~

Inside temperature ... iiiniiaiin O R s e

7

Outside temperatire .......oovvvviieinirinrrieeninnns DERE st siniam s oo i i T s A

Dew point in test chamber ... L st osns s s ass i g s s aen

Z

Power of internal heating system: i isiunisnngasaanuiuninuiaiiniamgnimii
Date and time of closure of equipment's

Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or curve showing variation
of these temperatnres: With TS, iy i b b i o Sl oo ianeins

Time between beginning of test and attainment
of prescribed mean inside temperature of Dody ........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 1)

REMATKS: oottt ettt e et eh e e e R st es et e e eae ea s benereeheee e et ae e enen b en st et ere s

According to the above test resulls, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 3. valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing mark

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP
Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a), only for a period of not more than six years, that is until

DIOMEaE oo v s s
OI i

Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 6
Section 3

Determination of the efficiency of heating appliances of heated equipment by an approved testing
station in accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2, sub-scetion 3.3

Heating appliance:
Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated *
Healing appliance removable/not removable !
Yot OF MATIIEATHUNG . orinisssmsssussesssrvavs o oisss isassssss sesssass s FFirs 350 vFESHE75 3R89 Fonaie FOSF T HXF e S SRR PGS
Overall area of heat exchange sUurfaces ... T
Effective power rating as specified by manufacturer ........ccooevciiivnicscisinnvn s KW
Inside ventilation appliances:
Description (number of apphiances, 1.} .....ccviviiiiiiiiiiriersers s s st st see st sesn s
PoWer O elootrie FAIIE: ssisammisssm ssinr s i sins onsasss s A Bk v R KRR BTN T W
Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ..........ooooeevinnin. m>, letigithin o mmsimmms sinaimssas m
Mean temperatures at beginning of test:
Inside temperature ...........ooovveniiiieeiinineenn. o T P WOTRPRS o
Outside temperature ............ooooeiveneviiininn. T PR L O ROREPL

Date and time of closure of equipment's
doorsand other openit s T R R

2 Delete if not applicable.
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Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or
curve showing variation of these temperatures With Me ...

Time between beginning of test and attainment of prescribed
mean inside temperatire 0f BOAY ..o.oooo i s eeenen DL

Where applicable, mean heating output during test to
maintain prescribed temperature difference * between

inside and outside OF BOY. ....ccciiiiiiiiiimmimsniiss iessisiisss sesasssissisarsissabbnsaiss s iassinsanssssnsssasaerissss W

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 3. valid for a period of not more than six years, with the

However. this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP
Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a), only for a period of not more than six years, that 1s until

Testing Officer

Increased by 35% for new equipment.
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Section 3

Expert field check of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment in service in
accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2, sub-section 6.1

The check was conducted on the basis of report No ..o,

At T R R S ARG issued by approved

testing station/expert (Name, AAUIEEE) wimiiisisiis e e s s

Cooling appliance:
e N o G o S B T B e ot
e e Al IO < o B
Y e O AT O S T T e S S s
Nature of refrigerant oo s R S r s s

Nominal refrigerant filling capacity
gpecitied by MANUTECTMIET s s s if o v St s ses s N ey rs s ivipisnsentl

Actual filling of refrigerant used for test ...t KE

Filling device (description, Where sIated) ... e s ir s ssr s
Inside ventilation appliances:

Diescription (HOmber Of apPlatoes; SHLY .o s icmsessiinmin s a s s e e ke 035 e

PO O B CHITE BT oo umnams o owmm s s o O A A S S B GRS O

Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ..............oo... m?, Tetigthi coconosimmmmmimns s m

Condition of cooling appliance and ventilation appliances ...

Inside temperature aHaIned iuiiisusminamiis i s T

Al an ouiside temperaturg of . cusmiissiaiasniiaiissiananen i G
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Inside temperature of the equipment before the refrigerating appliance is started ..o, °C
Total running time of the refrigerating Unil ... a1

Time between beginning of test and attainment of prescribed
rvean inside temMperatire of DOV o i i st 308 e S s s s el

Cligel on operation OF BRErTIOSTRE ..o i i s i e sy s 10 s sisses s owiss b ssss e i iiNENsads s
For refrigerated equipment with cutectic plates:

Period of operation of the cooling appliance for freezing

Period during which inside air temperature is maintained
after the appliance is switched off ... sy dl

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than three years, with the
distinguishing omarkc: oo R S R R R

DIORE ALY ocissvnmn s s s Seest i 5 s i 5
OIS IR D e e e e s

Testing Officer
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Section 3

Expert field check of the efficiency of cooling appliances of mechanically refrigerated equipment in
service in accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 2. sub-section 6.2

The check was conducted on the basis of report No.................. dated ..o

issued by approved testing station/expert (name, address) oo

Mechanical refrigerating appliances:
Type; SeHAlIUINDET i s e v e oo oo s b e S v e o
A O I TR I R e B e o S P S T R s

Effective refrigerating capacity specified by manufacturer for an outside temperature of +30 °C
and an inside temperature of

............................................................................................................ W
Nature of refrigerant and filling capacity .......ccooooiiiiiiiiio e KE
Inside ventilation appliances:
Description (number of appliances, €18.) ..oviiririieniiii et s
LD A v = PO m'/h
Dimensions of ducts: ross=section ...........eeeevvs vommermnenne M5 leng@th ovveieeeeiiie i m

Condition of mechanical refrigerating appliance and inside ventilation appliances .........coovniiinn
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Inside temperature atAINE ........co.ooiiviiiie et ()

Al an outside temperature 0f ..o s e
and with a relative running time of ... s 20

Check on operation of thermostal ... e

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1, Appendix 3 valid for a period of not more than three years, with the
distnguiB N mnarke . o i e s e R R e e Y e e R S e

Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 9
Section 3

Expert field check of the efficiency of heating appliances of heated equipment in service in accordance
with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2. sub-section 6.3

The check was conducted on the basis of report No. ..o dated L

issued by approved testing station/expert (name, address) ..o s

Mode of heating:
Overall arca of heat eXchange SUMTACES ..o iveveeuieeeesesseniesessssesseesssssessesssessessssessesssssenssessnes
Effective power rating as specificd by manufacturer ... KW
Inside ventilation appliances:
Description (number of apphiances, 1.} ... s s s
Fowerof electtic s i s T W
Dimensions of ducts: cross-Section ...........cvveerereren soveee MG lEngth oeeiiiiiiii s, m

Condition of heating appliance and inside ventilation appliances ...

Inside temperatare-attained --ossmsiiiniinsn T T s *C
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At an outside emperature 08 ..o st e
and with a relative running Ume of ... 20
Check on operation of therMOSTAL .........ooiiiii ettt et ers et et

Rmarh: G T T e T e R T T T

According to the above test resulls, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP Annex 1. Appendix 3. valid for a period of not more than three vears, with the
st AT L o i s s e s R e Y R S R R R S

DIONEAE. oo ismmvisvi e siai sios
L0 Rt e e R e et S e Ve R e e

Testing Officer
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Prepared in conformity with the provisions of the Agreement on the International Carriage of
Perishable Foodstufs and on the Special Equipment to be Used for such Carriage (ATP)

Test Report No...............

Determination of the effective refrigerating capacily of a refrigeration unit

in accordance with section 4 of ATP Annex 1. Appendix 2

Approved testing station

Refrigeration unit presented DY: ......cooviiiiiiiririne st iririiire s ssssse st srnebesessessestennasasesnssasssensassssnsanasessns

{a)  Tcchnical specifications of the unit

Diate: of M anULaCIE . . civiveiorrmrnnssssasins s inrsnsensins Makes v cmrnnrmnin

TP o O BRI R Serial Moz .oovveenins

Category !

Self-contained/not self-contained
Removable/not removable
Single unit/assembled components

D D Ot T T o o D T O O B S o

Compressor: Makes csrnssisiainminansauig Typer s R RS s

Number of cylinders: ................ Cubic capacily: i dnie

Wotriinial $peed oF FORMEOME . cocmmssrmem s oot s s i aiomstb el

Methods of drive ': electric motor, separate internal combustion engine,
vehicle engine, vehicle motion

5 1,2
Compressor drive motor:

rpm

Electrical: Make: oo THPEL ettt e

Power: siciaiiisivais, kW R ot e e e R
Supply voltage ................ v Supply frequency ...

-61 -
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MODEL No. 10 (cont'd)

Internal combustion engine:  Make: ..o TPl o T R
Number of cylinders: ............ Cubic capacity: .......cooveunens
Power: s kW A rpm
5511 O,
Hydraulic motor: MREE s srssm s B T R BT
Method of driver............c.
Alternator: Make iRy B 1 e Ve P
Method of drive:.................
Speed of rotation: (nominal speed given by the manufacturer:
(
W 0 o 8,0 R A 8 R M B G R N rpm
(
CENIAICIENN SPEBTL v wsimnmes esmrmsmmmampes s oo s sy S scs s rpm

RelTITRTaR BIIL o ivcessvovisminssussmmsrinsonsisions ans rmnsans xisbs st s i sis ionim s S M TR 3 s AV g S RS S0

Heat exchangers Condenser Evaporator
Make-type
Number of tubes

Fan pitch (mm)*

Tube: nature and diameter (mm >

2.2/
Exchange surface area (m™)=

Frontal area (mz_)

Number

Number of blades per fan

Diameter (mm)

©
'é Nominal power (W)

Total nominal output at a pressure

of...... Pa (m*/h)*

Method of drive
Expansion valve: Make: .......oooiiiiiiiiinininnn IVIOAELE. s ncsennirvms summsimnes ms nsas s sumaa e

Adjustable: ' ... Not adjustable: ' ...

D ORI VIO o oraivan hmmensmnmine s i b om0 o 5 8 A L0 Y S A B S e B R 08 R B
ARHOMABE VIR, | i nomme nnm s w8 D TR NN R 08 0 S R P SRR
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Resulis of measurements and refrigerating performance

“C)

(Mean temperature of the air to the inlet(s) of the refrigeration unit . . . ..

Eun-©

TRANSPORT PROJECT

ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT

Effcctive
refrigerating =
capacily
© Inlet io O
”é % evaporator ¢
ERIN o
2| Mean 57
Mean temperature w
around the body °
Fuel or electrical -
[«
power o =
consumpiion
Power absorbed by -
the unit cooler fan *
Power of internal 2
fan heater
s g
Compressor &
A 3 ]
Alternator g
=]
£
3=
3
£ 3 g
4| Fans =
ke
a»
&
5y
Nominal Minimal
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MODEL No. 10 (cont’d)
(by Test method and results:
Test method ': heat balance method/enthalpy difference method
In‘a calotiricter box 6f mean SWHACE Aea = vvininunsm s
measured value of the U-coefficient of a box
fitted with a refrigeration BDIE: ... i s Wi Cy
at a mean wall temperature of .........oooiiiiiii s “C.
In an item of transport equipment:
measured value of the U-coefficient of an item of transport equipment fitted with a
Pl e At O IS s s s v inionss Fon b v 4 s o K A i 8 S B s o e S WieC,

ata meean wall temperafare: 0F L. coo v v s s o i °C.

Method employed for the correction of the U-coeflicient of the body as a function of the mean wall

Maximum errors of determination of:
LI-ooetICICHE OF HHE DTN .siiismmmmmississssmssse o i s G s s s e sss ing S siad (s s i o Fineis
refrigerating capacity of the UL .......coooiiiiiiie et st arn e
(c) Checks
Temperature regulator: Setting .....ooovvvienin e, SC Differential oo bt ianasnm s i
Functioning of the defrosting device : satisfactory/unsatisfactory
Adr flow volume leaving the evaporator: value measured ..........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiin m'/h

atapressmreof innmmaninannninrns Pa

Existence of a means of supplying heat to the evaporator for setting the thermostat between 0 and
12°C": yes/no

(d) Remarks

Doneats. ovisaasinisnvinsaniniias

2, < PR s et e - s ot e e s
Testing Officer

! Delete where applicable.

2 Value indicated by the manufacturer.

3 Where applicable.

4

Enthalpy difference method only.
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Annex 1. Appendix 3

A. Model form of certificate of compliance of the equipment, as prescribed
in Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraph 3

FORM OF CERTIFICATE FOR INSULATED, REFRIGERATED, MECHANICALLY
REFRIGERATED OR HEATED EQUIPMENT USED FOR THE INTERNATIONAL
CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS BY LAND

Certificates of compliance of equipment issued before 2 January 2011 in accordance with the
requirements regarding the model of the certificate in Annex 1. Appendix 3 in force until
1 January 2011 shall remain valid until their original date of expiry.

Certificates of compliance issued before the date of entry into force of the modification to item 3 of
the model certificate (30 September 2015) shall remain valid until their original date of expiry.
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l N / EQUIPMENT

| [ I |
XXXXXXXXX? INSUTLATED REFRIGERATED | MECHANICALLY HEATED MULTI-
REFRIGERATED TEMPERATURE

I | CERTIFICATE® ATP XXXXXXXXX

! Issued pursaant to the Agreement on the International Carriage of Perishable
Foodstuffs and on the Special Equipment fo be Used for such Carriage (ATF)

1, / Issuing authority. RS S 0008800000t tatassssasssssssssss
2 / Equipment®: AANNNANXANNAXNNKNNNN
3. / Registration number®; XANAXNXNNN - / Vehicle identification XXXXXXKXKXXXXXXNXNKN
}'.
Jrsulated box MARK, MODEL, SERIAL NUMBER, ANNNNNNNNNNNNN NN NN NN NN NNNNNN
4. AXNNNNNNNNNN XN NN NN NN
PO.6.6.6.6,6,0.0,0.6.60.8.0.8006666006668006686464
5 RO OO
6 " OO0 N
.l / With one or more tharmal appliances which is (ars) s
6.1.1 / Indspendent; MARK, MODEL, REFRIGERANT, SERTAL NUMBER/YEAR OF MANUFACTURE (If any)
6.1.2 /Ner tndependent®  MARK, MODEL, REFRIGERANT, SERIAL NUMBER/YEAR OF MANUFACTURE (If any)
613 :
6.1.4 /Mot removable.
T | Basis of issue of certificate:
71 | This certiftcate is fssued on the basis of:*
711 ;
7.1z { conformity with a reference item of equipment
713
12
721 Lesting sation; PES0.000000000000000000080000000600664
Tz / The mature of the tests.®  XXXXXN XXX NN XN OO

XXXXXXXEXXKNEX XX XXX XXX ARE KK XX KX E XXX XEXKRANK
723 |V i The number(s) of the roport(s):

STING STATION) YYYY/MM/DD smd NNNNNNNN (TESTING STATION) YYYY/MM/DD
7.2, )
4 /he K coelficient, Dam WK Nodtia! Evap.] Evap.2 Evap.3
725 oo W ook W oo W oo W
/ The effecttve refrigerating capacty at an oo W oo W oo W xoooek W
outstde tamperature of 30 °C and an instde temperatire of; sovies W oo W oo W oo W
73 { Number of openings and special equipment x
731 - X I reardoor X “ | side doorfs) X
3.k X
733 X
74 3
§ : MONTH & YEAR
81
£1.1 / The insulated body and,
where applicable, the thermal appliance ts matatatned i conditton: and
612 / No matsrial alteration fs made to the thermal
iances.
9. /Done by: pessssssssssessssened CERTIFIED DUPLICATE ™
XAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXNXX
AN NNNY Do not print this stamp on the original Certificate
AXAAAXXKKENNNKNKNNNN (Officer name)
10 B som YYYY/MM/DD (Comp or authorized authority)

! The competent authority
LOGOTYPER AXXXAXNKNANNNNNNX N KNXNNNK »
Security stamp (relief, I Responsible for the ATP

ultraviolel, etc.)

Orfginal document {(Offcer name)

a - / Not mandatory
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These footnotes shall not be printed on the certificate tself.
The areas in grey shall be replaced by the translation in the language of the country issuing the AIF
Certificate.

! Strike out what does not apply.

(=)

Distinguishing sign of the country, as used in international road traffic.

3 The number (figures, letters, etc,) indicating the authority issuing the certificate and the approval
reference.

4 The test procedure for new multi-temperature equipment appears in section 7 of annex |,
appendix 2. A test procedure for in-service multi-temperature equipment has not yet been determined.
Multi-temperature equipment is insulated equipment with two or more compartments for different
temperatures in each compartment.

2 The blank certificate shall be printed in the language of the issuing country and in English, French or
Russian; the various items shall be mumbered as in the above model.

$ State tvpe (wagon, lorry, trailer, semi-trailer, contamer, efc.); m the case of tank equipment for
carriage of liquid foodstuffs, add the word "tank"”.

! Enter here one or more of the descriptions listed in Appendix 4 of Annex 1, together with the
corresponding distinguishing mark or marks.

8 Write the mark, model, refrigerant, serial number and year of mamufacture of the equipment.

2 Measurement of the overall coefficient of heat transfer, determination of the efficiency of cooling
appliances, efc.

e Where determined in conformity with the provisions of Appendix 2, paragraph 3.2.7, of this Annex.

M The effective cooling capacity of each evaporator depends on the munber of evaporators fixed at the
condensing unit.

12 In case of loss, a new Certificate can be provided or, instead of it, a photocopy of the ATP Certificate
bearing a special stamp with "CERTIFIED DUPLICATE" (in red ink) and the name of the certifving
officer, his signature, and the name of the competent authority or authorized body.

B Security stamp (relief, fluorescent, wtraviolet, or other safety mark that certifies the origin of the
certificate).

b If applicable, mention the way the power for issuing ATP Certificates is delegated.

13

Write the mark, model, serial mimber of the manufacturer and month and year of manufacture of the
insulated body. All the serial numbers of insulated equipment (containers) having an internal volume
aof less than 2m’ shall be listed. It is also acceptable to collectively list these manbers, i.e. from number
... to number ...

-6G7-
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B. Certification plate of compliance of the equipment, as provided for
in Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraph 3

1. The certification plate shall be atfixed to the equipment permanently and in a clearly visible
place adjacent to any other approval plate issued for official purposes. The plate, conforming to
the model reproduced below, shall take the form of a rectangular. corrosion-resistant and fire-
resistant plate measuring at least 160 mm by 100 mm. The following particulars shall be
indicated legibly and indelibly on the plate in at least the English or French or Russian
language:

(a) The Latin lefters "ATP" followed by the words "APPROVED FOR TRANSPORT OF
PERISHABLE FOODSTUFEFS";

(by "APPROVAL NUMBER" followed by the distinguishing sign (in international road
traffic) of the State in which the approval was granted and the number (figures, letters,
etc.) of the approval reference;

(¢) "EQUIPMENT NUMBER" followed by the individual number assigned to identify the
particular item of equipment (which may be the manufacturer's number);

(dy "ATP MARK" followed by the distinguishing mark prescribed in annex l. appendix 4,
corresponding to the class and the category of the equipment:

(e) "VALID UNTIL" followed by the date (month and year) when the approval of the unit of
equipment expires. If the approval is renewed following a test or inspection, the
subsequent date of expiry may be added on the same line.

2. The letters "ATP" and the letters of the distinguishing mark should be approximately 20 mm
high, Other letters and figures should not be less than 5 mm high.

-G8 -
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- A 'I' APPROVED FOR TRANSPORT
OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

b | APPROVAL NUMBER : [GB-LR-456789]
¢ | EQUIPMENT NUMBER: [AB12C987]"

| e - FRC *

e | VALDUNTIL : [02-2020]*

=100 mm

=160 mm

* The particulars in square brackets are given by way of example.
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Annex |, Appendix 4
DISTINGUISHING MARKS TO BE AFFIXED TO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

The distinguishing marks prescribed in appendix 1. paragraph 4 to this annex shall consist of
capital Latin letters in dark blue on a white ground. The height of the letters shall be at least
100 mm for the classification marks and at least 50 mm for the expiry dates. For special
equipment, such as a laden vehicle with maximum mass not exceeding 3.5 t, the height of the
classification marks could likewise be 50 mm and at least 25 mm for the expiry dates.

The classification and expiry marks shall at least be affixed externally on both sides in the upper
corners near the front.

The marks shall be as follows:

Equipment Distinguishing
mark
Normally insulated equipment IN
Heavily insulated equipment IR
Class A refrigerated equipment with normal insulation RNA
Class A refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRA
Class B refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRB
Class C refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRC
Class D refrigerated equipment with normal insulation RND
Class D refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRD

Class A mechanically refrigerated equipment with normal
insulation FNA

Class A mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRA

Class B mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRB

Class C mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRC

Class D mechanically refrigerated cquipment with normal
insulation FND

Class DD mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRD

-71-
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Lgquipment Distinguishing
mark

Class E mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation

Class F mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation

Class A heated equipment with normal insulation
Class A heated equipment with heavy insulation
Class B heated cquipment with heavy insulation
Class C heated equipment with heavy insulation

Class D heated equipment with heavy insulation

FRE

FRF

CNA

CRA

CRB

CRC

CRD

If the equipment is fitted with a removable or non-independent thermal appliance and if special
conditions exist for the use of the thermal appliance, the distinguishing mark or marks shall be

supplemented by the letter X in the following cases:

1. FOR REFRIGERATED EQUIPMENT:

Where the eutectic plates have to be placed in another chamber for freezing;

2. FOR MECHANICALLY REFRIGERATED EQUIPMENT:

2.1 Where the compressor is powered by the vehicle engine;

2.2 Where the refrigeration unit itself or a part is removable, which would prevent its

functioning.

The date (month, year) entered under section A, item 8 in appendix 3 of this annex as the
date of expiry of the certificate issued in respect of the equipment shall be quoted under

the distinguishing mark or marks aforesaid.

Model:
02 = month (February) ) of expiry of the
2020= year ) certificate
FRC
02 -2020
5 5
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Annex 2

SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS
TO BE OBSERVED FOR THE CARRIAGE OF QUICK
(DEEP)-FROZEN AND FROZEN FOODSTUFFS

For the carriage of the following quick (deep)-frozen and frozen foodstufls, the transport
equipment has to be selected and used in such a way that during carriage the highest
temperature of the foodstuffs at any point of the load does not exceed the indicated temperature.

By that means the equipment used for the transport of quick-frozen foodstufls shall be fitted
with the device referred to in appendix 1 to this annex. If however one should proceed to the
verification of the temperature of the foodstufl. this shall be done according to the procedure
laid down in appendix 2 to this annex.

Accordingly, the temperature of the foodstuffs at any point in the load must be at or below the
indicated value on loading, during carriage and on unloading.

Where it is necessary to open the equipment, c.g. to carry out inspections. it is essential to
ensure that the foodstufts are not exposed to procedures or conditions contrary to the objectives
of this annex and those of the International Convention on the Harmonization of Frontier
Controls of Goods.

During certain operations. such as defrosting the evaporator of mechanically refrigerated
equipment, a brief rise of the temperature of the surface of the foodstulls of not more than 3 °C
in a part of the load, e.g. near the evaporator, above the appropriate temperature may be
permitted.

g (T = S =20°C

Frozen or quick (deep)-frozen fish, fish products,
molluses and crustaceans and all other

quick (deep)-frozen foodstufts ... -18°C
All other frozen foodstufts (except butter) ..........coovviiiinininnnn, -12°C
Buller e -10°C

Deep-frozen and frozen foodstufts mentioned below to be
immediately further processed at destination: '

Butter
Concentrated fruit juice

The deep-frozen and frozen foodstuffs listed, when intended for immediate further processing at
destination, may be permitted gradually to rise in temperature during carriage so as to arrive at
their destination at temperatures no higher than those specified by the sender and indicated in the
transport contract.  This temperature should not be higher than the maximum temperature
authorized for the same foodstuff when refrigerated as mentioned in annex 3. The transport
document shall state the name of the foodstuff, whether it is deep-frozen or frozen and that it is
immediately to be further processed at destination. This carriage shall be undertaken with
ATP-approved equipment without use of a thermal appliance to increase the temperature of the
Joodstuffs.
s o
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Annex 2, Appendix 1

MONITORING OF AIR TEMPERATURES FOR TRANSPORT OF
PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS QUICK-FROZEN

The transport equipment shall be fitted with an instrument capable of measuring and recording air
temperatures and storing the data obtamed (hereinafler referred to as the instrument) to monitor the air
temperatures to which quick-frozen foodstufls intended for human consumption are subjected.

The instrument shall be verified in accordance with EN 13486 (Temperature recorders and
thermometers for the transport, storage and distribution of chilled, frozen, deep-frozen/quick-frozen food and
ice cream — Periodic verification) by an aceredited body and the documentation shall be available for the
approval of ATP competent authorities.

The instrument shall comply with standard EN 12830 (Temperature recorders for the transport. storage
and distribution of chilled. frozen. decp-frozen/quick-frozen food and ice cream — Tests, performance,
suitability).

Temperature recordings obtained in this manner must be dated and stored by the operator for at least
one year or longer, according to the nature of the food.
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Annex 2. Appendix 2

PROCEDURE FOR THE SAMPLING AND MEASUREMENT OF TEMPERATURE
FOR CARRIAGE OF CHILLED, FROZEN AND QUICK-FROZEN
PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

A, GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS
1. Inspection and measurement of temperatures stipulated in annexes 2 and 3 should be carried out

so that the foodstufls are not exposed to conditions detrimental to the safety or quality of the
foodstufls. Measuring of food temperatures should be carried out in a refrigerated environment,
and with the minimum delays and minimum disruption of transport operations.

2 Inspection and measurement procedures. as referred to in paragraph 1. shall preferably be
carried out at the point of loading or unloading. These procedures should not normally be
carried out during transport, unless serious doubt exists about the conformity of the
temperatures of the foodstufls stipulated in annexes 2 and 3.

3. Where possible. the mspection should take account of information provided by temperature
monitoring devices during the journcy before sclecting those loads of perishable foodstuffs for
sampling and measurement procedures. Progression to temperature measurement of the food
should only be undertaken where there is reasonable doubt of the temperature control during
carriage.

4. Where loads have been sclected, a non-destructive measurement  (between-case  or
between-pack) should at first be used. Only where the results of the non-destructive
measurement do not conform with the temperatures laid down in annexes 2 or 3 (taking into
account allowable tolerances), are destructive measurements to be carried out.  Where
consignments or cases have been opened for inspection, but no further action has been taken,
they should be resealed giving the time, date, place of inspection, and the official stamp of the
inspection authority.

B. SAMPLING

5. The types of package selected for temperature measurement shall be such that their temperature
is representative of the warmest point of the consignment.

6. Where it is necessary to select samples during transport whilst the consignment is loaded. two
samples should be taken from the top and bottom of the consignment adjacent to the opening

edge of each door or pair of doors.

7. Where samples are taken during unloading of the consignment, four samples should be chosen
from any of the following locations:

. top and bottom of the consignment adjacent to the opening edge of the doors;

- top rear corners of the consignment (i.e. furthest away from the refrigeration unit);
- centre of the consignment;

. centre of the front surface of the consignment (i.e. closest to the refrigeration unit);

- top or bottom corners of the front surface of the consignment (i.e. closest to the return air
intake of the refrigeration unit).
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8. In the case of chilled foods in annex 3, samples should also be taken from the coldest location to

ensure that freezing has not occurred during transportation,

C. TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

9. The temperature measuring probe should be precooled to as close to the product temperature as
possible before measurement.

1 Chilled foods

10. Non-destructive measurement. Measurement between-case or between-pack should be made

with a probe with a flat head. which gives a good surface contact. low thermal mass. and high
thermal conductivity. When placing the probe between the cases or food packs, there should be
sufficient pressurc to give a good thermal contact, and sufficient length of probe inserted to
minimize conductivity errors.

11 Destructive measurement. A probe with a rigid, robust stem and sharpened point should be
used. made from a material which is casy to clean and disinfect. The probe should be nserted
into the centre of the food pack, and the temperature noted when a steady reading is reached.

14 Frozen and guick-frozen foods
12. Non-destructive measurement. Same as paragraph 10.
13. Destructive measurement. Temperature probes are not designed to penetrate frozen foods.

Therefore it 1s necessary to make a hole in the product in which to insert the probe. The hole is
made by a precooled product penetration instrument. which is a sharp pointed metallic
instrument such as an ice punch, hand drill or an auger. The diameter of the hole should
provide a close fit to that of the probe. The depth to which the probe is inserted will depend on
the type of product:

(1) Where product dimensions allow, insert the probe to a depth of 2.5 cm from the surface
of the product:

(ii)  Where (i) is not possible because of the size of the product, the probe should be inserted
to a minimum depth from the surface of 3 to 4 times the diameter of the probe;

(1) It 1s not possible or practical to make a hole in certain foods because of their size or
composition e.g. diced vegetables. In these cases, the internal temperature of the food
package should be determined by insertion of a suitable sharp-stemmed probe to the
centre of the pack to measure the temperature in contact with the food.

After inserting the probe, the temperature should be read when it has reached a steady value.

D. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE MEASURING SYSTEM

14. The measuring system (probe and read-out) used in determining temperature shall meet the
following specifications:

(i)  the response time should achieve 90% of the difference between the initial and final
reading within three minutes;
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(i) ! the system must have an accuracy of + 0.5 °C within the measurement range -20°C to
F30°C

(ii) ' the measuring accuracy must not change by more than 0.3 °C during operation in the
ambient temperature range -20°C to + 30°C;

(iv)  the display resolution of the instrument should be 0.1 *C;
(v) ! the accuracy of the system should be checked at regular intervals;
(vi) the system should have a current certificate of calibration from an approved institution:

(vii)  the electrical components of the system should be protected against undesirable effects
due to condensation of moisture;

{viii)  the system should be robust and shock proof.

E. ALLOWABLE TOLERANCES IN THE MEASUREMENT OF TEMPERATURE
13. Certain tolerances should be allowed in the interpretation of temperature measurements:

(i)  operational - in the case of frozen and quick-frozen foods. a brief risc of up to 3 °C on the
temperature permitted in annex 2 is allowed for the surface temperature of the food;

(11)  methodology - non-destructive measurement can give up to a maximum of 2°C difference
in the reading compared to the true product temperature measurement, especially with the
thickness of cardboard in case packaging. This tolerance does not apply to the destructive
measurement of temperature.

1

The procedure will be defined.
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Annex 3

SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS TO BE
OBSERVED FOR THE CARRIAGE OF CHILLED FOODSTUFFS

1. For the carriage of the following chilled foodstuffs, the transport equipment has to be selected
and used in such a way that during carriage the highest temperature of the foodstuffs at any
point of the load does not exceed the indicated temperature, If, however, the verification of the
temperature of the foodstuff is carried out, it shall be done according to the procedure laid down
in Appendix 2 to Annex 2 to this Agreement.

2. Accordingly, the temperature of the foodstuffs at any point in the load must not exceed the
temperature as indicated below on loading, during carriage and on unloading.

3. Where it is necessary to open the equipment, e.g. to carry out inspections, it is essential to
ensure that the foodstuffs are not exposed to procedures or conditions contrary to the objectives
of this Annex and those of the International Convention on the Harmonization of Frontier
Controls of Goods.

4. The temperature control of foodstuffs specified in this Annex should be such as not to cause
freezing at any point of the load.

Maximum temperature
I Raw milk' +6°C
1. Red meat” and large game (other than red offal) +7°C
I Meat l'n'()ducL‘;,3 pasteurized milk, butter, fresh dairy Fither at +6°C or at
products (yoghurt, kefir, cream and fresh cheese’), ready  temperature indicated on the
cooked foodstuffs (meat, fish, vegetables), ready to eat label and/or on the transport
prepared raw vegetables and vegetable products’, documents
concentrated fruit juice and fish products® not listed below
V. Game (other than large game), pouItry2 and rabbits +4°C
V.  Red offal® +3°C
VI Minced meat® Either at +2 “C or at temperature
indicaled on the label and/or on
the transport documents
VIl Untreated fish, molluscs and crustaceans On melting ice or at temperature
of melting ice

! When milk is collected from the farm for immediate processing, the femperature may rise during

carriage to +10 °C.

2 Any preparations thereof.

A Except for products fully treated by salting, smoking, drying or sterilization.

1 "Fresh cheese” means a non-ripened (non-matured) cheese which is ready for consumption shortly

after manufacturing and which has a limited conservation period.

? Raw vegetables which have been diced, sliced or otherwise size reduced, but excluding those which

have only been washed, peeled or simply cut in half.

]

Except for live fish, live molluscs and live crustaceans.
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Le Manuel ATP est un instrument utile pour mieux comprendre |’Accord.
Le Manuel ATP comprend I’Accord ATP proprement dit et ses annexes avec des observations

insérées aux endroits appropriés pour clarification ou pour explication du texte. Les
observations figurant dans le Manuel ATP ne sont pas juridiguement contraignantes pour les
Parties contractantes. Cependant, elles sont importantes pour [Iinterprétation,
I’harmonisation et I'application de I’Accord, dans la mesure ou elles correspondent a I'avis du
Groupe de travail du transport des denrées périssables du Comité des transports intérieurs
de la Commission économique pour I'Europe (CEE/ONU).

Les observations sont placées a la suite des dispositions de I’Accord auxquelles elles se
rapportent. Les observations ne modifient pas les dispositions de I’Accord ni de ses annexes,
mais se bornent a préciser leur contenu, leur signification et leur portée.

Les observations constituent un moyen d’appliquer les dispositions de I'’Accord et de ses
annexes, en vue de tenir compte de |'évolution de I'état de la technique et de la situation
économique. Dans certains cas, elles décrivent des pratiques recommandées.
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FOREWORD
1. The ATP Handbook comprises the Agreement itself and its Annexes with comments added where

appropriate for clarification or additional explanation of the text.

2. Comments contained in the ATP Handbook are not legally binding for Contracting Parties of the
ATP. They are, however, important for the interpretation, harmonization and application of the Agreement as
they reflect the opinion of the Working Party on the Transport of Perishable Foodstuffs of the Inland
Transport Committee of the Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE).

3. Comments are placed with the provisions of the Agreement to which they refer.

4, Comments do not modify the provisions of the Agreement or of its Annexes but merely make their
contents, meaning and scope more precise.

5. Comments provide a means of applying the provisions of the Agreement and of its Annexes so as to
take into account the development of technology and economic requirements. They may also describe
certain recommended practices.

-1 -
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United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE)

The United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE) is one of the
five Umted Nations regional commissions, administered by the Economic and
Social Council (ECOSOC). It was established in 1947 with the mandate to help
rebuild post-war Furope, develop cconomic activity and strengthen economic
relations among European countries, and between Europe and the rest of the world.
During the Cold War, UNECE served as a unique forum for economic dialogue
and cooperation between East and West. Despite the complexity of this period,
significant achievements were made, with consensus reached on numerous
harmonization and standardization agreements.

In the post-Cold War era, UNECE acquired not only many new member States,
but also new functions. Since the early 1990s the organization has focused on
analyses of the transition process, using its harmonization experience to facilitate
the integration of central and eastern European countries into global markets.

UNECE i1s the forum where the countries of westemn, central and eastern
Europe, Central Asia and North America — 56 countries in all — come together to
forge the tools of their cooperation. That cooperation concems cconomic
cooperation and integration, statistics, environment, transport, trade, sustainable
energy, forestry and timber, housing and land management and population. The
Commission offers a regional framework for the elaboration and harmonization of
conventions, norms and standards. The Commission's experts provide technical
assistance to the countries of South-East Europe and the Commonwealth of
Independent States. This assistance takes the form of advisory services, training
seminars and workshops where countries can share their experiences and best
practices.

- iii -
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Transport in UNECE

The UNECE Transport Division is the secretariat of the Inland Transport
Committee (ITC) and the ECOSOC Committee of Experts on the Transport of
Dangerous Goods and on the Globally Harmonized System of Classification and
Labelling of Chemicals. The ITC and its 17 working parties, as well as the
ECOSOC Committec and its sub-committees are mtergovernmental decision-
making bodies that work to improve the daily lives of people and businesses
around the world in measurable ways and with concrete actions that enhance traffic
safety, environmental performance, energy efficiency and the competitiveness of
the transport sector.

The ECOSOC Committee was set up in 1953 by the Secretary-General at the
request of the Economic and Secial Council to elaborate recommendations on the
transport of dangerous goods. Its mandate was cxtended to the global
(multisectoral) harmonization of systems of classification and labelling of
chemicals in 1999, It is composed of experts from countries which possess the
relevant expertise and experience in the international trade and transport of
dangerous goods and chemicals. Its membership is restricted in order to reflect a
proper geographical balance between all regions of the world and to ensure
adequate participation of developing countries. Although the Committee is a
subsidiary body of ECOSOC, the Secretary-General decided in 1963 that the
secretariat services would be provided by the UNECE Transport Division.

The Inland Transport Committee is a unique intergovernmental forum that was set
up in 1947 to support the reconstruction of transport connections in post-war
Europe. Over the years it has specialized in facilitating the harmonized and
sustainable development of inland modes of transport. The main results of this
persevering and ongoing work are reflected among other things (i) in 58 United
Nations conventions and many more technical regulations which are updated on a
regular basis and provide an international legal framework for the sustainable
development of national and international road, rail, inland water and intermodal
transport, as well as the transport of dangerous goods and the construction and
inspection of road motor vehicles; (ii) in the Trans-European Motorways, Trans-
European Railways and the Euro-Asia Transport Links projects that facilitate
multi-country coordination of transport infrastructure investment programmes; (iii)
in the TIR system which is a global customs transit facilitation solution; (iv) in the
tool called For Future Inland Transport Systems (ForFITS) which can assist
national and local governments to monitor CO, emissions coming from inland
transport modes and to select and design climate change mitigation policies based
on their impact and adapted to local conditions; (v) in transport statistics — methods
and data — that are internationally agreed on; and (vi) in studies and reports that
help transport policy development by addressing timely issues based on cutting-
edge rescarch and analysis.

ITC also devotes special attention to Intelligent Transport Services, sustainable
urban mobility and city logistics, as well as to increasing the resilience of transport
networks and services in response to climate change adaptation and security
challenges.

-iv -
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FOREWORD

The Agreement on the International Carriage of Perishable Foodstufls and on the Special Equipment
to be Used for such Carriage (ATP) done at Geneva on 1 September 1970 entered into force on 21 November
1976.

The Agreement and its annexes have been regularly amended and updated since their entry into force
by the Working Party on the Transport of Perishable Foodstuffs (WP.11) of the Economic Commission for
Europe’s Inland Transport Committee.

Territorial applicability

The ATP is an Agreement between States, and there is no overall enforcing authority. In practice,
highway checks are carried out by Contracting Parties, and non-compliance may then result in legal action
by national authorities against offenders in accordance with their domestic legislation. ATP itself does not
prescribe any penalties. At the time of publishing, those Contracting Parties are Albania, Andorra, Austria,
Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria. Croatia, Czech Republic, Denmark.
Estonia, Finland. France, Georgia, Germany, Greece. Hungary., Ircland, Italy, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan.
Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Monaco, Montenegro, Morocco, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal,
Republic of Moldova, Romania, Russian Federation, Saudi Arabia, Serbia. Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain,
Sweden, Tajikistan, The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukraine, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of America and Uzbekistan.

Additional practical information

Any query concerning the application of ATP should be directed to the relevant competent authority.
Additional information may also be found on the UNECE Transport Division web site at the following link:

http://www.unece.org/trans/main/wp11/atp.html

This information, updated on a continuous basis, concerns:

- The status of ATP;

- Depositary notifications (e.g. new Contracting Parties, amendments or corrections to legal
texts):

- Publication details (corrections, publication of new amendments);

- List and details of competent authorities and ATP Test Stations.

The text below comprises the Agreement itself and its annexes with the latest amendments which enter
into force on 30 September 2015.

The amendments or corrections to the Agreement which have become applicable since the last edition

o

of this publication are in Annex 1, paragraph 4; Annex 1, Appendix 1, paragraphs 3 and 6; Annex 1,
Appendix 2, paragraphs 4.3.2, 6.3, 7 and 8; Annex 1, Appendix 3A and Appendix 3B; Annex 1, Appendix 4;
and Annex 2, Appendix 1.

R T
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AGREEMENT ON THE INTERNATIONAL CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS
AND ON THE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT TO BE USED FOR SUCH CARRIAGE (ATP)
THE CONTRACTING PARTIES,
DESIROUS of improving the conditions of preservation of the quality of perishable foodstufls during their

carriage, particularly in international trade,

CONSIDERING that the improvement of those conditions is likely to promote the expansion of trade in
perishable foodstufls,

HAVE AGREED as follows:
Chapter 1
SPECIAL TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
Article 1

For the international carriage of perishable foodstuffs, equipment shall not be designated as
"insulated", "refrigerated”, "mechanically refrigerated"”, or "heated" equipment unless it complies with the
definitions and standards set forth in annex 1 to this Agreement.

Article 2

The Contracting Parties shall take the measures necessary to ensure that the equipment referred to in
article 1 of this Agreement is inspected and tested for compliance with the said standards in conformity with
the provisions of annex 1, appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4, to this Agreement. Each Contracting Party shall
recognize the validity of certificates of compliance issucd in conformity with annex 1. appendix 1.
paragraph 3 to this Agreement by the competent authority of another Contracting Party. Each Contracting
Party may recognize the validity of certificates of compliance issued in conformity with the requirements of
annex 1, appendices 1 and 2, to this Agreement by the competent authority of a State not a Contracting Party.

Comment:
The issuing of a certificate of compliance by the competent authorities on the basis of test reports is

referred to In annex I, appendix 1, paragraph 3, but there is no indication that such reports had to be issued
hy a testing station in the country of registration of the equipment.

The fest reports in accordance with annex 1, appendix 2 are not certificates. To avoid duplication of
the test, each Contracting Party should recognize test stations from any Contracting Party, approved by the
competent authority of the country concerned.

Contracting Parties may recognize the test reports, issued by testing stations in countries of non-
contracting parties and approved by the competent authority of those countries.
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Chapter 11

USE OF SPECIAL TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT FOR THE INTERNATIONAL
CARRIAGE OF CERTAIN PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

Article 3

1. The provisions of article 4 of this Agreement shall apply to all carriage, whether for hire or reward or
for own account, carried out exclusively - subject to the provisions of paragraph 2 of this article - by rail, by
road or by a combination of the two, of

- quick (deep)-frozen and frozen foodstufls, and of

- foodstuffs referred to in annex 3 to this Agreement even if they are neither quick (deep)-frozen nor
frozen,

if the point at which the goods are, or the equipment containing them is, loaded on to a rail or road vehicle
and the point at which the goods are. or the equipment containing them is. unloaded from that vehicle are in
two different States and the point at which the goods are unloaded is situated in the territory of a Contracting
Party.

In the case of carriage entailing one or more sea crossings other than sea crossings as referred to in paragraph
2 of this article, cach land journey shall be considered separately.

2 The provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall likewise apply to sea crossings of less than 150 km
on condition that the goods are shipped in equipment used for the land journey or journeys without
transloading of the goods and that such crossings precede or follow one or more land journeys as referred to
in paragraph 1 of this article or take place between two such land journeys.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article, the Contracting Parties need not
apply the provisions of article 4 of this Agreement to the carriage of foodstuffs not intended for human
consumption.

Comment:

FExcept in the case of the sea crossings referved to in article 3, paragraph 2, land/sea/land transport,
with or without reloading of the goods at the end of the sea crossing(s) is not subject to the provisions of the
Agreement if the land transport operations in question are not in themselves of an infernational nature.

Article 4

1. For the carriage of the perishable foodstufls specified in annexes 2 and 3 to this Agreement, the
equipment referred to in article 1 of this Agreement shall be used unless the temperatures to be anticipated
throughout carriage render this requirement manifestly unnecessary for the purpose of maintaining the
temperature conditions specified in annexes 2 and 3 to this Agreement. The equipment shall be so selected
and used that the temperature conditions prescribed in the said annexes can be complied with throughout
carriage. Furthermore, all appropriate measures shall be taken, more particularly as regards the temperature
of the foodstuffs at the time of loading and as regards icing or re-icing during the journey or other necessary
operations. Nevertheless, the provisions of this paragraph shall apply only in so far as they are not
incompatible with international undertakings in the matter of international carriage arising for the
Contracting Parties by virtue of conventions in force at the time of the entry into force of this Agreement or
by virtue of conventions substituted for them.

2 If during carriage under this Agreement the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article have not been
complied with,
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{a) the foodstuffs may not be disposed of in the territory of a Contracting Party after completion of
carriage unless the competent authorities of that Contracting Party deem it compatible with the
requirements of public health to authorize such disposal and unless such conditions as the
authorities may attach to the authorization when granting it are fulfilled; and

(b) every Contracting Party may. by reason of the requirements of public health or zooprophylaxis
and in so far as it is not incompatible with the other international undertakings referred to in the
last sentence of paragraph 1 of this article, prohibit the entry of the foodstuffs into its territory or
make their entry subject to such conditions as it may determine.

3, Compliance with the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall be required of carriers for hire or
reward only in so far as they have undertaken to procure or provide services intended to ensure such
compliance and if such compliance depends on the performance of those services. If other persons, whether
individuals or corporate bodies, have undertaken to procure or provide services intended to ensure
compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, they shall be required to ensure such compliance in so far
as it depends on performance of the services they have undertaken Lo procure or provide.

4. During carriage which is subject to the provisions of this Agreement and for which the loading point
is situated in the territory of a Contracting Party. responsibility for compliance with the requirements of
paragraph 1 of this article shall rest, subject to the provisions of paragraph 3 of this article,

- in the case of transport for hire or reward, with the person, whether an individual or a corporate body,
who is the consignor according to the transport document or, in the absence of a transport document.
with the person, whether an individual or a corporate body, who has entered into the contract of
carriage with the carrier;

- in other cases with the person, whether an individual or a corporate body, who performs carriage.

Chapter 111
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Article 5

The provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to carriage in containers classified as thermal
maritime by land without transloading of the goods where such carriage is preceded or followed by a sea
crossing other than a sea crossing as referred to in article 3, paragraph 2, of this Agreement.

Comment:

Land transport by container classified as a thermal maritime 15S0-1496-2 container or container
conforming to an equivalent standard, approved by the competent authority of an ATP Coniracting Party,
preceded or followed by one or more sea crossings, other than those referred to in article 3, paragraph 2, is
not subject to the provisions of the Agreement.

Article 6

1. Each Contracting Party shall take all appropriate measures to ensure observance of the provisions of
this Agreement. The competent adminisirations of the Contracting Parties shall keep one another informed
of the general measures taken for this purpose.

2. If a Contracting Party discovers a breach committed by a person residing in the territory of another
Contracting Party, or imposes a penalty upon such a person, the administration of the first Party shall inform
the administration of the other Party of the breach discovered and of the penalty imposed.
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Conmment:
QUESTIONNAIRE FOR COLLECTION OF STATISTICS
ON CHECKS CARRIED OUT TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ATP

Name of Country [ Date/Year
1. Number of checks made Road equipment checks:
under Article 6 of ATP:

Railway equipment checks:  ..............

Totaly s
2. Number of detected breaches
Domestically registered equipment FEquipment registered in foreign countries’
Number of breaches Number of breaches
of ATP documents': L of ATP documents': ...
Number of breaches related to Number of breaches related to
thermal appliances ... thermal apphiances
Number of breaches related to Number of breaches related to
the body ~ smmieesss: | TREBOEYT  mosvens
Other ATP breaches®: AN Other ATP breaches®:  ....oooe.
Total breaches: @ i Total breaches: = i

3. Percentage of defective equipment: ..................
4. Additional information on compliance with the ATP

Number of 1% certificates issued: (new equipment only)
Number of 2" certificates issued: (based on inspection by expert) or
(based on K values by test stations) ...
Number of 3" certificates issued:  (based on inspection by expert)or ...
{based on K values by test stations) ...
Number of 4" and following certificates:
(based on mspection by expert) or
{based on K values by test stations)
Total ATP certificates issued:

1/ Including ATP plates and manufacturer’s plates (Annex 1. Appendix 1, paragraph 6).
2/ Seals damaged. holes or cracks.

3/ Temperature recorder missing, or other.

4/ This information shall be sent in accordance with Article 6. paragraph 2.

Signature of the competent authority

Article 7

The Contracting Parties reserve the right to enter into bilateral or multilateral agreements to the effect
that provisions applicable to special equipment and provisions applicable to the temperatures at which
certain foodstuffs are required to be maintained during carriage may, more particularly by reason of special
climatic conditions, be more stringent than those prescribed in this Agreement. Such provisions shall apply
only to international carriage between Contracting Parties which have concluded bilateral or multilateral

R
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agreements as referred to in this article. Such agreements shall be transmitted to the Secretary-General of the
United Nations, who shall communicate them to Contracting Parties to this Agreement which are not
signatories of the said agreements.

Article 8

Tailure to observe the provisions of this Agreement shall not affect cither the existence or the validity
of contracts entered into for the performance of carriage.

Chapter IV
FINAL PROVISIONS
Article 9
1. States members of the Economic Commission for Europe and States admitted to the Commission in

a consultative capacity under paragraph 8 of the Commission's terms of reference may become Contracting
Partics to this Agreement

(a) by signing it;
(b) by ratifying it afier signing it subject to ratification; or
(c) by acceding to it.
2. States which may participate in certain activities of the Economic Commission for Europe under

paragraph 11 of the Commission's terms of reference may become Contracting Parties to this Agreement by
acceding thereto after its entry into force.

3. This Agreement shall be open for signature until 31 May 1971 inclusive. Thereafier, it shall be open
for accession.

4. Ratification or accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with the Secretary-General
of the United Nations.

Comments:
0.9-1 Signature subject to ratification, acceptance or approval

Where the signature is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval, the signature does not establish
the consent to be bound. However, it is a means of authentication and expresses the willingness of the
signatory state to continue the treaty-making process. The signature qualifies the signatory state to proceed
to ratification, acceptance or approval. It also creates an obligation to refrain, in good faith, from acts that
would defeat the object and the purpose of the treaty.

0.9-2 Ratification

Ratification defines the international act whereby a state indicates its consent to be bound to a treaty
if" the pariies intended to show their consent by such an act. In the case of bilateral treaties, ratification is
usually accomplished by exchanging the requisite instruments, while in the case of multilateral treaties the
usual procedure is for the depository to collect the ratifications of all states, keeping all parties informed of
the situation. The institution of ratification grants states the necessary time-frame to seek the required
approval for the treaty on the domestic level and to enact the necessary legislation to give domestic effect to
that treaty.
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0.9-3 Accession

"Aecession” is the act whereby a state accepis the offer or the opportunity to become a party io a irealy
already negotiated and signed by other states. {t has the same legal effect as ratification. Accession usually
oceurs after the treaty has entered into force.

Article 10

1. Any State may at the time of signing this Agreement without reservation as to ratification or of
deposiling its instrument of ratification or accession or at any lime thereafter declare by notification
addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations that the Agreement does not apply to carmage
performed in any or in a particular one of its territories situated outside Europe. If notification as aforesaid is
made after the entry into force of the Agreement in respect of the notifying State the Agreement shall,
ninety days after the date on which the Secretary-General has received the notification, cease to apply to
carriage in the territory or territories named in that notification. New Contracting Parties acceding to ATP as
from 30 April 1999 and applying paragraph 1 of this article shall not be entitled to enter any objection to
draft amendments in accordance with the procedure provided for in article 18. paragraph 2.

2 Any State which has made a declaration under paragraph 1 of this article may at any time thereafter
declare by notification addressed to the Secretary-Greneral of the United Nations that the Agreement will be
applicable to carriage performed in a territory named in the notification made under paragraph 1 of this
arlicle and the Agreement shall become applicable to carriage in that territory one hundred and eighty days
afer the date on which the Sceretary-General has received that notification.

Comments:

0.10-1 Notification

The term "notification" refers to a formality through which a State or an international organisation
communicates certain facts or events of legal importance. Notification is increasingly resorted to as a means
of expressing final consent. Instead of opting for the exchange of documents or deposit, States may be
content lo notify their consent to the other party or to the depository. However, all other acts and
mstruments relating to the life of a treaty may also call for notifications.

0.10-2 Declarations

Sometimes States make "declarations” as to their understanding of some matter or as to the
interpretation of a particular provision. Unlike reservations, declarations merely clarify the state's position
and do not purport to exclude or modify the legal effect of a treaty. Usually, declarations are made at the
time of the deposit of the corresponding instrument or at the time of signature.

Article 11

1. This Agreement shall come into force one year afier five of the States referred to in its article 9.
paragraph 1. have signed it without reservation as to ratification or have deposited their instruments of
ratification or accession.

2. With respect to any State which ratifies, or accedes to, this Agreement after five States have signed it
without reservation as to ratification or have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession, this
Agrecement shall enter into force one year afler the said State has deposited its instrument of ratification or
accession.

Article 12

1. Any Contracting Party may denounce this Agreement by giving notice of denunciation to the
Secretary-General of the United Nations.
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2. The denunciation shall take effect fifteen months after the date on which the Secretary-General

received the notice of denunciation,
Article 13

This Agreement shall cease to have effect if the number of Contracting Partics is less than five throughout
any period of twelve consecutive months after its entry into force.

Article 14

1. Any State may at the time of signing this Agreement without reservation as to ratification or of
depositing its instrument of ratification or accession or at any time thercafter declare by notification
addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations that this Agreement will be applicable to all or any
of the territories for the international relations of which that State is responsible. This Agreement shall be
applicable to the territory or territories named in the notification as from the ninetieth day after receipt of the
notice by the Secretary-General or, if on that day the Agreement has not yel entered into force, as from its
entry into force.

2 Any State which has made a declaration under paragraph 1 of this article making this Agreement
applicable to a territory for whose international relations it is responsible may denounce the Agreement
separately in respect of that territory in conformity with article 12 hereof.

Article 15

1. Any dispute between two or more Contracting Parties concerning the interpretation or application of
this Agreement shall so far as possible be settled by negotiation between them.

2 Any dispute which is not settled by negotiation shall be submitted to arbitration if any one of the
Contracting Partics concerned in the dispute so requests and shall be referred accordingly to one or more
arbitrators selected by agreement between those Parties. If within three months from the date of the request
for arbitration, the Parties concerned in the dispute are unable to agree on the selection of an arbitrator or
arbitrators, any of those Parties may request the Seccretary-General of the United Nations to designate a
single arbitrator to whom the dispute shall be referred for decision.

3. The decision of the arbitrator or arbitrators designated under the preceding paragraph shall be
binding on the Contracting Parties concerned in the dispute.

Article 16

1. Any State may, at the time of signing, ratifying, or acceding to, this Agreement, declare that it does
not consider itself bound by article 15, paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Agreement. The other Contracting Parties
shall not be bound by these paragraphs with respect to any Contracting Party which has entered such a
reservation.

2. Any Contracting Party which has entered a reservation under paragraph 1 of this article may at any
time withdraw the reservation by notification addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

3 With the exception of the reservation provided for in paragraph 1 of this article, no reservation to
this Agreement shall be permitied.

Camment:

0.16-1 Reservation

A reservation Is a declaration made by a State by which it purports to exclude or alter the legal
effect of certain provisions of the treaty in their application to that state. A reservation enables a State to
ceept a multilateral treaty as a whole by giving it the possibility not to apply certain provisions with which

=T
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it does not want to comply. Reservations can be made when the treaty is signed, ratified, accepted, approved
or acceded to. Reservations must not be incompatible with the object and the purpose of the treaty.
Furthermore, a treaty might prohibit reservations or only allow for certain reservations to be made.

Article 17

1. After this Agreement has been in force for three vears, any Contracting Party may, by notification
addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, request that a conference be convened for the
purpose of revising this Agreement. The Secretary-General shall notify all Contracting Parties of the request
and a revision conference shall be convened by the Secretary-General if, within a period of four months from
the date of the notification sent by the Secretary-General, not less than one third of the Contracting Parties
signify their assent to the request.

2 If a conference is convened in pursuance of paragraph 1 of this article, the Secretary-General shall so
advise all the Contracting Parties and invite them to submit within a period of three months, the proposals
which they wish the conference to consider. The Secretary-General shall circulate the provisional agenda for
the conference. together with the text of such proposals, to all Contracting Parties not less than three months
before the date on which the conference is to open.

3 The Secretary-General shall invite to any conference convened in pursuance of this article all the
countries referred to in article 9, paragraph 1, of this Agreement. and also the countries which have become
Contracting Parties under the said arlicle 9, paragraph 2.

Comment:
0.17-1 Revision
Some Ireaties provide for a revision additional to an amendment (ie., Article 109 of the Charter of the

United Nations). In that case, the term "revision” refers to an overriding adoption of the treaty to changed
circumstances, whereas the term "amendment” refers only fo a change of singular provisions.

Article 18

1. Any Contracting Party may propose one or more amendments to this Agreement. The text of any
proposed amendment shall be communicated to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall
communicate it to all Contracting Parties and bring it to the notice of all the other States referred to in
article 9, paragraph 1, of this Agreement.

The Secretary-General may also propose amendments to this Agreement or to its annexes which have
been transmitted to him by the Working Party on the Transport of Perishable Foodstuffs of the Inland
Transport Committee of the Economic Commission for Europe.

2 Within a period of six months following the date on which the proposed amendment is
communicated by the Secretary-General. any Contracting Party may inform the Secretary-General

(a) that it has an objection to the amendment proposed, or

(b) that, although it intends to accept the proposal, the conditions necessary for such acceptance are
not yet fulfilled in its country.

a3

3. It a Contracting Party sends the Secretary-General a communication as provided for in
paragraph 2 (b) of this article, it may, so long as it has not notified the Secretary-General of its acceptance,
submit an objection to the proposed amendment within a period of nine months following the expiry of the
period of six months prescribed in respect of the initial communication.

4. If an objection to the proposed amendment is stated in accordance with the terms of paragraphs 2
=
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and 3 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been aceepted and shall be of no effect.

5. If no objection to the proposed amendment has been stated in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3 of
this article, the amendment shall be deemed to have been accepted on the date specified below:

(a) if no Contracting Party has sent a communication to the Sceretary-General in accordance with
paragraph 2 (b) of this article, on the expiry of the period of six months referred to in
paragraph 2 of this article;

(b) if at least one Contracling Parly has sent a communication to the Secretary-General in
accordance with paragraph 2 (b) of this article, on the earlier of the following two dates:

- the date by which all the Contracting Parties which sent such communications have
notified the Secretary-General of their acceptance of the proposed amendment, subject
however to the proviso that if all the acceptances were notified before the expiry of the
period of six months referred to in paragraph 2 of this article the date shall be the date of
expiry of that period;

- the date of expiry of the period of nine months referred to in paragraph 3 of this article.

6. Any amendment deemed to be accepted shall enter into force six months after the date on which it
was deemed to be accepted.

T The Sceretary-General shall as soon as possible inform all Contracting Partics whether an objection
to the proposed amendment has been stated in accordance with paragraph 2 (a) of this article and whether
one or more Contracting Parties have sent him a communication in accordance with paragraph 2 (b) of this
article. If one or more Contracting Parties have sent him such a communication, he shall subsequently
inform all the Contracting Parties whether the Contracting Party or Parties which have sent such a
communication raise an objection to the proposed amendment or accept it.

8. Independently of the amendment procedure laid down in paragraphs 1 to 6 of this article, the
annexes and appendices to this Agreement may be modified by agreement between the competent
administrations of all the Contracting Parties. If the administration of a Contracting Party has stated that
under its national law its agreement is contingent on special authorization or on the approval of a legislative
body, the consent of the Contracting Party concerned to the modification of an annex shall not be deemed to
have been given until the Contracting Party has notified the Secretary-General that the necessary
authorization or approval has been obtained. The agreement between the competent administrations may
provide that, during a transitional period, the old annexes shall remain in force., wholly or in part,
concurrently with the new annexes. The Secretary-General shall specify the date of the entry into force of
the new texts resulting from such modifications.

Comments:

0.18-1 Amendment

The term "amendment" refers to the formal alteration of treaty provisions affecting all the parties to
the particular agreement. Such alterations must be effecied with the same formalities that attended the
original formation of the treaty. Many nultilateral treaties lay down specific requirements to be satisfied for
amendments to be adopted. In the absence of such provisions, amendments require the consent of all the
Parties.

0.18-2 Correction of ervors

If. after the authentication of a fext, the signatory and Contracting Stales are agreed that it contains an
error, i can be corrected by initialling the corrected treaty text, by execuling or exchanging an instrument
containing the correction or by executing the corrected text of the whole treaty by the same procedure as in
the case of the original text, If there is a depository, the depository must communicate the proposed
corrections to all signatory and contracting states. In the UN practice, the Secretary-General, in his function

e
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as depository, informs all Parties to a treaty of the errors and the proposal to correct it. If, on the expiry of
an appropriate time-limit, no objections are raised by the signatory and Contracting States, the depository
circulates a process-verbal of rectification and causes the corrections to be effected in the authentic text(s).

Article 19

In addition to communicating to them the notifications provided for in articles 17 and 18 of this
Agreement, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall notify the States referred to in article 9,
paragraph 1, of this Agreement and the States which have become Contracting Parties under article 9,
paragraph 2, of:

(a) signatures, ratifications and accessions under article 9;
(b) the dates of entry into force of this Agreement pursuant to article 11;
(c) denunciations under article 12;
(d) the termination of this Agreement under article 13:
(e) notifications received under articles 10 and 14;
(H declarations and notifications received under article 16, paragraphs 1 and 2;
(g) the entry into force of any amendment pursuant to article 18.
Article 20

After 31 May 1971, the original of this Agreement shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of
the United Nations, who shall transmit certified true copies to cach of the States mentioned in article 9,
paragraphs 1 and 2, of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Agreement.

DONE at Geneva, this first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and seventy, in a single copy, in
the English, French and Russian languages, the three texts being equally authentic.

=10 -

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP

145



* *

/;'_\ * -

EUrR(_ /MED

. ) TRANSPORT PROJECT
_ United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union
Annex |
DEFINITIONS OF AND STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL EQUIPMENT *
FOR THE CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS
1. Insulated equipment. Equipment of which the body * is built with insulating walls, doors,

floor and roof, by which heat exchanges between the inside and outside of the body can be so
limited that the overall coefficient of heat transfer (K coefficient), is such that the equipment is
assignable to one or other of the following two categories:

Iy = Normally insulated equipment specified by: a K coefficient equal to or less
than 0.70 W/m’ K;
Iz = Heavily insulated equipment specified by: a K coefficient equal to or less

than 0.40 W/m*> K and by side-
walls with a thickness of at
least 45mm for transport
equipment of a width greater
than 2.50 m.

The definition of the K coefficient and a description of the method to be used in measuring it,
are given in appendix 2 to this annex.

2, Refrigerated equipment. Insulated equipment which, using a source of cold (natural ice, with
or without the addition of salt; eutectic plates; dry ice, with or without sublimation control,
liquefied gases, with or without evaporation control, etc.) other than a mechanical or
"absorption" unit, is capable, with a mean outside temperature of + 30 °C, of lowering the
temperature inside the empty body to, and thereafter maintaining it:

At +7°C maximum in the case of class A;
At -10°C maximum in the case of class B;
At -20°C maximum in the case of class C; and
At 0°C maximum in the case of class D.

If such equipment includes one or more compartments, receptacles or tanks for the refrigerant,
the said compartments, receptacles or tanks shall:

Be capable of being filled or refilled from the outside; and
Have a capacity in conformity with the provisions of annex 1, appendix 2, paragraph 3.1.3.

The K coefficient of refrigerated equipment of classes B and C shall in every case be equal to or
less than 0.40 W/m*K.

1 Wagons, lorries, trailers, semi-trailers, containers and other similar equipment.
2 [n the case of tank equipment, the term "body” means under this definition, the tank itself.
-11 -
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3 Mechanically refrigerated equipment. Insulated equipment either fitted with its own

refrigerating appliance, or served jointly with other units of transport equipment by such an
appliance, (fitted with cither a mechanical compressor, or an "absorption" device, ete.). The
appliance shall be capable, with a mean outside temperature of + 30 °C, of lowering the
temperature T; inside the empty body to, and thereafter maintaining it continuously in the
following manner at:

In the case of classes A, B and C, any desired practically constant inside temperature T; in
conformity with the standards defined below for the three classes:

Class A. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
may be chosen between + 12 °C and 0 °C inclusive;

Class B. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
may be chosen between + 12 °C and - 10 °C inclusive;

Class C. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
may be chosen between + 12 °C and - 20 °C inclusive.

In the case of classes D, E and F a fixed practically constant inside temperature T; in conformity
with the standards defined below for the three classes:

Class D. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
is equal to or less than 0 °C;

Class E. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
is equal to or less than - 10 °C;

Class F. Mechanically refrigerated equipment fitted with a refrigerating appliance such that T;
is equal to or less than - 20 °C. The K coefficient of equipment of classes B, C, E and F shall in
every case be equal to or less than 0.40 W/m> K.

4, Heated equipment. Insulated equipment, which is capable of raising the inside temperature of
the empty body to, and thercafter maintaining it for not less than 12 hours without renewal of
supply at, a practically constant value of not less than + 12°C when the mean outside
temperature, as indicated below:

-10 °C in the case of class A heated equipment;
-20 °C in the case of class B heated equipment;
-30° C in the case of class C heated equipment;
-40° C in the case of class D heated equipment.

Heat producing appliances shall have a capacity in conformity with the provisions of annex 1,
appendix 2, paragraphs 3.3.1 to 3.3.5.

The K coefficient of equipment of classes B, C and D shall in every case be equal to or less
than 0.40 W/m> K.

-12 -
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Annex 1, Appendix 1

PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE CHECKING OF INSULATED, REFRIGERATED,
MECHANICALLY REFRIGERATED OR HEATED EQUIPMENT
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS

1. Checks for conformity with the standards prescribed in this annex shall be made:
(a) before equipment enters into service;
(b) periodically, at least once every six years;
©) whenever required by the competent authority.

Except in the cases provided for in appendix 2, sections 5 and 6, to this annex, the checks shall
be made at a testing station designated or approved by the competent authority of the country in
which the equipment is registered or recorded, unless, in the case of the check referred to in (a)
above, a check has already been made on the equipment itself or on its prototype in a testing
station designated or approved by the competent authority of the country in which the
equipment was manufactured.

2. The methods and procedures to be used in checking for compliance with the standards are
described in appendix 2 to this annex.

3 A certificate of compliance with the standards shall be issued by the competent authority of the
country in which the equipment is to be registered or recorded. This certificate shall conform to
the model reproduced in appendix 3 to this annex.

The certificate of compliance shall be carried on the equipment during carriage and be produced
whenever so required by the control authorities. However, if a certification plate of compliance,
as reproduced in appendix 3 to this annex, is fixed to the equipment, the certification plate of
compliance shall be recognized as equivalent to a certificate of compliance. A certification plate
of compliance may be fixed to the equipment only when a valid certificate of compliance is
available. Certification plates of compliance shall be removed as soon as the equipment ceases
to conform to the standards laid down in this annex.

In the case of equipment transferred to another country, which s a Contracting Party to ATP, it
shall be accompanied by the following documents so that the competent authority of the country
in which the equipment is to be registered or recorded can issue a certificate of compliance:

(a) in all cases, the test report of the equipment itself or, in the case of serially produced
equipment, of the reference equipment;

(b) in all cases, the certificate of compliance issued by the competent authority of the
country of manufacture or, for equipment in service, the competent authority of the country of
registration. This certificate will be treated as a provisional certificate if necessary with a
maximum validity of six months;

©) in the case of scrially produced equipment, the technical specification of the
equipment to be certified as issued by the manufacturer of the equipment or his duly accredited
representative (this specification shall cover the same items as the descriptive pages concerning
the equipment which appear in the test report and shall be drawn up in at least one of the official
languages).

In the case of equipment transferred after it has been in use, the equipment may be subject to a
visual inspection to confirm its identity before the competent authority of the country, in which
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it is to be registered or recorded, issues a certificate of compliance.

For a batch of identical serially produced insulaled equipment (containers) having an internal
volume of less than 2 m’, a certificate of compliance for the batch may be issued by the
competent authority. In such cases the identification numbers of all the insulated equipment, or
the first and the last identification numbers of the series, shall be indicated on the certificate of
compliance instead of the serial number of each individual unit. In that case, the insulated
equipment listed in that certificate shall be fitted with a certification plate of compliance as
described in Annex 1, Appendix 3 B issued by the competent authority.

In the case of transfer of this insulated equipment (containers) to another country which is a
Contracting Party to this Agreement in order to be registered or recorded there, the competent
authority of the country of the new registration or recording may provide an individual
certificate of compliance based on the original certificate of compliance established for the

whole batch.

Comments to paragraph 3 (c):

While the model ATP certificate is clearly defined in this paragraph, the applications for
approval differ from one country to another. 1t would therefore be usefil for a single format to
be proposed for all Contracting Parties.

The test report could be drawn up in the national language of the country reissuing the
document. It should also be drawn up in at least one of the three official languages of ATP.

4. Distinguishing marks and particulars shall be affixed to the equipment in conformity with the
provisions of appendix 4 to this annex. They shall be removed as soon as the equipment ceases
to conform to the standards laid down in this annex.

5 The insulated bodies of "insulated", "refrigerated”, "mechanically refrigerated” or "heated"
transport equipment and their thermal appliances shall each bear a durable manufacturer’s plate
firmly affixed by the manufacturer in a conspicuous and readily accessible position on a part not
subject to replacement in use. It shall be able to be checked easily and without the use of tools.
For insulated bodies. the manufacturer’s plate shall be on the outside of the body. The
manufacturer’s plate shall show clearly and indelibly at least the following particulars:®

Country of manufacture or letters used in international road traffic;
Name of manufacturer or company;

Model (figures and/or letters);

Serial number;

Month and year of manufacture.

Canment:ATP checklist

The ATP checklist which appears at the end of this publication in the Section on
Examples of Good Practice may serve as guidelines for verifying transport equipment
used for the road transport of perishable foodstuffs. The ATP checklist includes basic
information regarding the inspection of the isothermal properties of road transport
equipment (certificate, certification plate, mamyacturer’s plate efc.) and the monitoring

3 These requirements shall apply to new plates only. A transitional period of three months shall be granted
Jrom the date of entry into force of this requirement.
-14-
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6. (a)

(b)

(c)

of air temperatures of quick-frozen perishable foodstuffs. (ECE/TRANSWP. 11/220, para.
39)

New equipment of a specific type serially produced may be approved by testing one unit
of that type. If the unit tested meets class specification, the resulting test report shall be
regarded as a Type Approval Certificate.  This certificate shall expire at the end of a
period of six years beginning from the date of completion of the test.

The date of expiry of test reports shall be stated in months and years.

Comment fo paragraph 6 {a):

A test report is valid for six vears as from the date of the finalisation of the test.

The competent authority shall take steps to verify that production of other units is in
conformity with the approved type. For this purpose it may check by testing sample units
drawn at random from the production serics.

A unit shall not be regarded as being of the same type as the unit tested unless it satisfics
the following minimum conditions:

(1)  Ifitis insulated equipment, in which case the reference equipment may be
insulated, refrigerated. mechanically refrigerated or heated equipment,

the construction shall be comparable and, in particular, the insulating
material and the method of nsulation shall be identical;

Comment 1.1 Different types of equipment, e.g. trailers, semi-trailers, may
be constdered as of comparable construction, if other conditions in annex 1,
appendix 1, paragraph 6 (¢) (1) are satisfied.

Comment 1.2 Using different surface materials compared o the reference
equipment is allowed, if thickness of the insulating materials is not reduced
and if changing the surface material does not reduce the imsulating capacity
aof the body.

Comment Recessed interior and exterior fittings mentioned in « test
report count as a reduction in the volume of insulating material, and the
sum of these volumes may be used for any other minor modifications no
matter where they are situated in the unit, as long as the following
conditions are met:

* the thickness of the remaining insulation material is not less than that of
the tested reference equipment at the locations of the fittings; and

o the minimum thickness of the remaining insulation material may be
locally reduced but shall be at least 20mm.

in case of modifications, screwed fittings shall be carried out so as to
prevent the occurrence of humidity and icing of the modified components.
(ECETRANSWP.11/228, para. 68)

the thickness of the insulating material shall be not less than that of the
reference equipment;
Comment 2.1 Reducing in some parts of the body the thickness of the
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insulating  material, compared to the reference equipment, and
compensating the change by increasing the thickness of the insulating
material in some other parts of the body, is not allowed.

the interior fiitings shall be identical or simplified:

the number of doors and the number of hatches or other openings shall be
the same or less: and

the inside surface area of the body shall not be as much as 20% greater or
smaller;

minor and limited modifications of added or exchanged interior and exterior
fittings may be permitted:’

if the equivalent volume of accumulated insulation material of all
such modifications is less than 1/100th of the total volume of the
insulating material in the insulated unit:

if the K coefficient of the tested reference equipment, corrected by a
calculation of the added thermal losses, is less than or equal to the

K coefficient limit of the category of the equipment; and

if such modifications of interior fittings are carried out using the
same technique, particularly as concerns glued fittings.

All modifications shall be done by or be approved by the manufacturer of
the insulated equipment.

Comment to paragraph 6 (c). (i):

Recessed interior and exterior fittings mentioned in a test report count as d
reduction in the volume of inswlating material, and the sum of these volimes
may be used for any other minor maodifications no matter where they are
situated in the unit, as long as the following conditions are met:

the thickness of the remaining insulation material is not less than that of the
tested reference equipment at the locations of the fittings: and

the minimum thickness of the remaining insulation material may be locally
reduced but shall be at least 20mm.

In case of modifications, screwed fittings shall be carried out so as fo
prevent the occurrence of humidity and icing of the modified components.
(ECE/TRANS/WP.11/228, para. 68)

(i)  If it is refrigerated equipment, in which case the reference equipment shall
be refrigerated equipment,

the conditions set out under (i) above shall be satisfied:
inside circulating fans shall be comparable;

the source of cold shall be identical; and

4 The present provisions regarding minor and limited modifications apply to equipment manufactured after
the date of their entry into force (30 September 2013).
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the reserve of cold per unit of inside surface area shall be greater or equal;

(i) If it is mechanically refrigerated equipment, in which case the reference
equipment shall be either:

(a) mechanically refrigerated cquipment:
- the conditions set out in (i) above shall be satisfied; and
- the effective refrigerating capacity of the mechanical refrigeration
appliance per unit of inside surface area. under the same temperature

conditions, shall be greater or equal: or

(b) insulated equipment which is complete in every detail but minus its
mechanical refrigeration unit which will be fitted at a later date.

The resulting aperture will be filled. during the measurement of the K

coeflicient. with close fitting panels of the same overall thickness and type

of insulation as is fitted to the front wall. In which case:

- the conditions set out in (1) above shall be satistied; and

- the cffective refrigerating capacity of the mechanical refrigeration
unit fitted to insulated reference equipment shall be as defined in

annex 1, appendix 2, paragraph 3.2.6.

(iv) If it is heated equipment, in which case the reference equipment may be insulated
or heated equipment,

- the conditions set out under (i) above shall be satisfied.;
- the source of heat shall be identical; and

- the capacity of the heating appliance per unit of inside surface area
shall be greater or equal.

(d) If in the course of the six-year period, the production series exceeds 100 units, the
competent authority shall determine the percentage of units to be tested.

Comment fo parasraph 6 (d):

When determining the percentage of units (bodies) to be tested, the competent authority
may take into account the mamifacturers procedures and quality assurance systems.

g b s
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1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

Annex |, Appendix 2

METHODS AND PROCEDURES FOR MEASURING AND CHECKING THE
INSULATING CAPACITY AND THE EFFICIENCY OF THE COOLING OR
HEATING APPLIANCES OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT FOR
THE CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL PRINCIPLES

K coefficient. The overall heat transfer coefficient (K coefficient) of the special equipment is
defined by the following formula:

K-
S.AT

where W is cither the heating power or the cooling capacity, as the case may be, required to
maintain a constant absolute temperature difference AT between the mean inside temperature T;
and the mean outside temperature T., during continuous operation, when the mean outside
temperature T, is constant for a body of mean surface arca S.

The mean surface area S of the bedy is the geometric mean of the mside surface area S; and the
outside surface area S. of the body:

S = VSi-Se

In determining the two surface arcas S; and S., structural peculiarities and surface irregularities
of the body, such as chamfers, wheel-arches and similar features, shall be taken into account and
shall be noted under the appropriate heading in test reports; however, if the body is covered with
corrugated sheet metal the area considered shall be that of the plane surface occupied, not that
of the developed corrugated surface.

Temperature measuring points

In the case of parallelepipedic bodies, the mean inside temperature of the body (T;) 1s the
arithmetic mean of the temperatures measured 10 cm from the walls at the following 12 points:

(a) The eight inside comers of the body; and
(b) The centres of the four inside faces having the largest area.

If the body is not parallelepipedic, the 12 points of measurements shall be distributed as
satisfactorily as possible having regard to the shape of the body.

In the case of parallelepipedic bodies, the mean outside temperature of the body (T.) is the
arithmetic mean of the temperatures measured 10 cm from the walls at the following 12 points:

(a) The eight outside corners of the body; and
(b) The centres of the four outside faces having the largest area.

If the body 1s not parallelepipedic, the 12 points of measurement shall be distributed as
satisfactorily as possible having regard to the shape of the body.

The mean temperature of the walls of the body is the arithmetic mean of the mean outside
temperature of the body and the mean inside temperature of the body:

-18 -

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
153



* *
/};‘\ * *
EUrR(_ /MED
' g TRANSPORT PROJECT
_ United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union
T:+T,
2
1.6 Temperature measuring instruments protected against radiation shall be placed inside and
outside the body at the points specified in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of this appendix.
Steady state period and duration of test
1.7 The mean outside temperatures and the mean inside temperatures of the body, taken over a

steady period of not less than 12 hours, shall not vary by more than + 0.3K, and these
temperatures shall not vary by more than + 1.0 K during the preceding 6 hours.

The difference between the heating power or cooling capacity measured over two periods of not
less than 3 hours at the start and at the end of the steady state period, and separated by at least
6 hours, shall be less than 3 %.

The mean values of the temperatures and heating or cooling capacity over at least the last
6 hours of the steady state period will be used in K coefficient calculation.

The mean inside and outside temperatures at the beginning and the end of the calculation period
of at least 6 hours shall not differ by more than 0.2 K.

2. INSULATING CAPACITY OF EQUIPMENT

Procedures for measuring the K coefficient

21 Equipment other than liquid-foodstuffs tanks

211 K coefficient shall be measured in continuous operation either by the internal cooling method or
by the internal heating method. In either case, the empty body shall be placed in an insulated
chamber.
Test Method

212 Where the internal cooling method is used, one or more heat exchangers shall be placed nside

the body. The surface area of these exchangers shall be such that, if a fluid at a temperature not
lower than 0 °C “passes through them, the mean inside temperature of the body remains below
+ 10 °C when continuous operation has been established. Where the internal heating method is
used, electrical heating appliances (resistors, etc.) shall be used. The heat exchangers or
electrical heating appliances shall be fitted with fans having a delivery rate sufficient to obtain
40 to 70 air charges per hour related to the empty volume of the tested body, and the air
distribution around all inside surfaces of the tested body shall be sufficient to ensure that the
maximum difference between the temperatures of any 2 of the 12 points specified in paragraph
1.3 of this appendix does not exceed 2 K when continuous operation has been established.

213 Heat quantity: The heat dissipated by the electrical resistance fan heaters shall not exceed a
flow of 1W/cm” and the heater units shall be protected by a casing of low emissivity.
The electrical energy consumption shall be determined with an accuracy of +0.5%.

Test Procedure
214 Whatever the method employed, the mean temperature of the insulated chamber shall

throughout the test be kept uniform, and constant in compliance with paragraph 1.7 of this
appendix, to within + 0.5 K, at a level such that the temperature difference between the inside of

5 To prevent frosting.
-19-
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the body and the insulated chamber is 25 °C = 2 K, the average temperature of the walls of the
body being mamtained at + 20 °C+ 0.5 K.

215 During the test, whether by the internal cooling method or by the internal heating method, the
mass of air in the chamber shall be made to circulate continuously so that the speed of
movement of the air 10 em from the walls is maintained at between 1 and 2 metres/second.

2.1.6 The appliances for gencrating and distributing cold or heat and for measuring the quantity of
cold or heat exchanged and the heat equivalent of the air-circulating fans shall be started up.
Electrical cable losses between the heat input measuring instrument and the tested body shall be
established by a measurement or calculation and subtracted from the total heat input measured.

2.1.7 When continuous operation has been established, the maximum difference between the
temperatures at the warmest and at the coldest points on the outside of the body shall not exceed
2K.

2.1.8 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall each be read

not less than four times per hour.
22 Liquid-foodstuffs tanks

221 The method deseribed below applies only to single-compartment or multiple-compartment tank
equipment intended solely for the carriage of liquid foodstuffs such as milk. Each compartment
of such tanks shall have at least one manhole and one discharge-pipe connecting socket;, where
there are several compartments they shall be separated from one another by non-insulated
vertical partitions.

222 K coefficients shall be measured in continuous operation by mternal heating of the empty tank
in an insulated chamber.

Test method

223 An electrical heating appliance (resistors, etc.) shall be placed inside the tank. If the tank has
several compartments, an clectrical heating appliance shall be placed in each compartment. The
electrical heating appliances shall be fitted with fans with a delivery rate sufficient to ensure that
the difference between the maximum temperature and the minimum temperature inside each
compartment does not exceed 3 K when continuous operation has been established. If the tank
comprises several compartments, the difference between the mean temperature in the coldest
compartment and the mean temperature in the warmest compartment shall not exceed 2 K, the
temperatures being measured as specified in paragraph 2.2.4 of this appendix.

224 Temperature measuring instruments protected against radiation shall be placed inside and
outside the tank 10 ¢m from the walls, as follows:

(a) If the tank has only one compartment, measurements shall be made at a minimum of
12 points positioned as follows:

The four extremities of two diameters at right angles to one another, one horizontal
and the other vertical, near cach of the two ends of the tank;

The four extremities of two diameters at right angles to one another, inclined at an
angle of 45° to the horizontal, in the axial plane of the tank;
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Conpment o paragraph 2.2.4 (a):

The layout of the placement of air temperature measuring devices inside and owtside tanks with one
compartment is shown in figure 1 in the section on ATP Examples of Good Practice at the end of this
publication. (ECE/TRANS/WP.11/220, para. 40)

(b) If the tank has two compartments, the measurements shall be made at least at the following
points:

Near the end of the first compartment and near the partition with the second
compartment, at the extremities of three radiuses forming 120° angles, one of the
radiuses being directed vertically upwards.

Near the end of the second compartment and near the partition with the first
compartment, at the extremities of three radiuses forming 120° angles, one of the

radiuses being directed vertically downwards.

Comment to paragraph 2.2.4 (b):

The layout of the placement of air temperature measurement devices inside and outside tanks with
two compartments is shown in figure 2. (ECE/TRANS/WP.11/222, para. 33)

{c) If the tank has several compartments, the points of measurement shall be as follows:
for cach of the two end compartments, at least the following:

The extremities of a horizontal diameter near the end and the extremities of a
vertical diameter near the partition;

and for cach of the other compartments, at least the following:
The extremities of a diameter inclined at an angle of 45° to the horizontal near one
of the partitions and the extremities of a diameter perpendicular to the first and near

the other partition.

Comment to paragraph 2.2.4 (c):

The layout of the placement of air temperature measuring devices inside and outside tanks with three
or more compartments is shown in figure 3 in the section on ATP Examples of Good Practice at the
end of this publication. (ECE/TRANS/WP.11/220, para. 40)

(d) The mean inside temperature and the mean outside temperature of the tank shall respectively be
the arithmetic mean of all the measurements taken inside and all the measurements taken
outside the tank. In the case of tanks having at least two compartments. the mean nside
temperature of each compartment shall be the arithmetic mean of the measurements made in the
compartment, and the number of those measurements in each compartment shall be no less than
four and the total number of measurements in all compartments of the tank shall be no less than
twelve.

Test procedure

225 Throughout the test, the mean temperature of the insulated chamber shall be kept uniform, and
constant in compliance with paragraph 1.7 of this appendix, at a level such that the difference in
temperature between the inside of the tank and that of the insulated chamber is not less
than 25°C + 2K, with the average temperature of the tank walls being maintained
at+20°C 05K,
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226 The mass of air in the chamber shall be made to circulate continuously so that the speed of

movement of the air 10 cm from the walls is maintained at between | and 2 metres/second.

227 The appliances for heating and circulating the air and for measuring the quantity of heat
exchanged and the heat equivalent of the air-circulating fans shall be started up.

228 When continuous operation has been established, the maximum difference between the
temperatures at the warmest and at the coldest points on the outside of the tank shall not exceed
2K.

229 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the tank shall cach be read

not less than four times per hour.

23 Provisions common to all types of insulated equipment
23.1 Verification of the K coefficient

Where the purpose of the tests is not to determine the K coefficient but simply to verify that it 1s
below a certain limit, the tests carried out as described in paragraphs 2.1.1. to 2.2.9 of this
appendix may be stopped as soon as the measurements made show that the K coefficient meets
the requirements.

232 Accuracy of measurements of the K coefficient

Testing stations shall be provided with the equipment and instruments necessary to ensure that
the K coefficient is determined with a maximum margin of error of + 10% when using the
method of internal cooling and + 5% when using the method of internal heating.

Comments lo paragraph 2.3:

i Examples for the errors which are normally taken into account by the test stations are
temperature, power and the surface area of the body.

The method of calculating the error, which is usually applied, is the total admissible

error&!
ASY (AW
o= [l — | +|— | +|2
S W

or the absolute error e,

AS AW AT
S W T Te-Ti

where:

S is the mean surface area of the vehicle body (geometric mean of the internal and
external surfaces);

W is the power dissipated inside the vehicle body in the steady state T, and T} are in the
respective external and internal temperatures of the vehicle body under fest.

Under normal test conditions, § can be measured to 1% . However, there are cases where
it is mmpossible to measure with this precision.

The error of W does not exceed 1 %, although certain test stations use equuipment giving a

greafer error.
SO
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Temperature is measured with an absolute accuracy of U 0.1 K. The measurement of a
temperature difference (1. - 1)) of the order of 20 K therefore gives an error of twice
0.3 %, ie. 1%.

The total error is therefore g=1 400003 = 0.017 ie. 1.7 %. The maximum admissible

errov is e, = 3%.
3 Other errors which have not been taken into consideration can have an effect on the exact

value of the K coefficient. These errors are as follows:

fa) Latent errors due to admissible variations in the internal and external
temperatures, which are a function of the thermal inertia of the walls of the
equipment, the temperature and time:

th)  Errors due to the variation of air velocity at the boundary layer and its effect on
the thermal resistance.

If the internal and external air velocities are of equal value, the possible error will be
about 2.5 % as between I to 2 m/s for a mean K coefficient of 0.40 Winr K. For a K
coefficient of 0.70 Wi K, this ervor will be nearly 3%. If there are significant thermal
bridges, the influence of the speed and direction of the air will be greater.

4. Finally, because of the error in the estimation of the surface area of the body, an error
which in practice is difficul! to calewlate when dealing with non standard equipment, (this
estimation mvolving factors of a subjective nature), one could envisage the determination

IC"'
of the error in the measurement of the overall heat transfer per degree temperature
difference:
W
—=K.5.
T’é - Tf

EFFECTIVENESS OF THERMAL APPLIANCES OF EQUIPMENT

Procedures for determining the efficiency of thermal appliances of equipment

Refrigerated equipment

The empty equipment shall be placed in an insulated chamber whose mean temperature shall be
kept uniform, and constant to within = 0.5 K, at + 30 °C. The mass of air in the chamber shall
be made to circulate as described in paragraph 2.1.5 of this appendix.

Temperature measuring instruments protected against radiation shall be placed inside and
outside the body at the points specified in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of this appendix.

Test procedure

(a) In the case of equipment other than equipment with fixed eutectic plates, and
equipment fitted with liguefied gas systems. the maximum weight of refrigerant
specified by the manufacturer or which can normally be accommodated shall be loaded
into the spaces provided when the mean inside temperature of the body has reached the
mean outside temperature of the body (+ 30 °C). Doors, hatches and other openings shall
be closed and the inside ventilation appliances (if any) of the equipment shall be started
up at maximum capacity. In addition, in the case of new cquipment, a heating appliance
with a heating capacity cqual to 35% of the heat exchanged through the walls in
continuous operation shall be started up inside the body when the temperature prescribed
for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong has been reached. No

S35
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additional refrigerant shall be loaded during the test;

(b) In the case of equipment with fixed eutectic plates, the test shall comprise a preliminary
phase of freezing of the eutectic solution. For this purpose, when the mean inside
temperature of the body and the temperature of the plates have reached the mean outside
temperature (+ 30 °C), the plate-cooling appliance shall be put into operation for
18 consecutive hours after closure of the doors and hatches. If the plate-cooling
appliance includes a cyclically-operating mechanism, the total duration of operation of
the appliance shall be 24 hours. In the case of new equipment, as soon as the cooling
appliance is stopped, a heating appliance with a heating capacity equal to 35% of the heat
exchanged through the walls in continuous operation shall be started up inside the body
when the temperature preseribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to
belong has been reached. The solution shall not be subjected to any re-fieezing operation
during the test;

(¢) In the case of equipment fitted with liquefied gas systems, the following test procedure
shall be used: when the mean inside temperature of the body has reached the mean
outside temperature (+ 30 °C), the receptacles for the liquefied gas shall be filled to the
level prescribed by the manufacturer. Then the doors, hatches and other openings shall be
closed as in normal operation and the inside ventilation appliances (if any) of the
equipment shall be started up at maximum capacity. The thermostat shall be set at a
temperature not more than 2 degrees below the limit temperature of the presumed class of
the equipment. Cooling of the body then shall be commenced. During the cooling of the
body the refrigerant consumed is simultancously replaced. This replacement shall be
effected:

Either for a time corresponding to the interval between the commencement of
cooling and the moment when the temperature prescribed for the class to which the
equipment is presumed to belong is reached for the first time; or

For a duration of three hours counting from the commencement of cooling,
whichever is shorter.

Beyond this period, no additional refrigerant shall be loaded during the test.
In the case of new equipment, a heating appliance with a heating capacity equal to 35% of
the heat exchanged through the walls in continuous operation shall be started up mside
the body when the class temperature has been reached.

Provisions common to all types of refrigerated equipment

The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall each be read
not less often than once every 30 minutes.

The test shall be continued for 12 hours after the mean inside temperature of the body has
reached the lower limit prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong
(A=+7°C;B=-10°C; C=-20°C; D =0 °C) or, in the case of equipment with fixed cutectic
plates, after stoppage of the cooling appliance.

Criterion of satisfaction

The test shall be deemed satisfactory if the mean inside temperature of the body does not exceed
the aforesaid lower limit during the aforesaid period of 12 hours.
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32 Mechanically refrigerated equipment

Test method

321 The test shall be carried out in the conditions described in paragraphs 3.1.1 and 3.1.2 of this
appendix.

Test procedure

322 When the mean inside temperature of the body reaches the outside temperature (+ 30 °C), the
doors, hatches and other openings shall be closed and the refrigerating appliance and the inside
ventilating appliances (if any) shall be started up at maximum capacity. In addition. in the case
of new equipment, a heating appliance with a heating capacity equal to 35% of the heat
exchanged through the walls in continuous operation shall be started up inside the body when
the temperature prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong has been
reached.

323 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall cach be read
not less often than once every 30 minutes.

324 The test shall be continued for 12 hours after the mean inside temperature of the body has
reached:

Either the lower limit prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to
belong in the case of classes A, Band C (A=0°C:B=-10°C; C=-20°C), or

A level not lower than the upper limit prescribed for the class to which the equipment is
presumed to belong in the case of classes D, E, and F (D = 0°C; E=-10°C;
F=-20°C).

Criterion of satisfaction

3.2:5 The test shall be deemed satisfactory if the refrigerating appliance is able to maintain the
prescribed temperature conditions during the said 12-hour periods, with any automatic
defrosting of the refrigerating unit not being taken into account.

326 If the refrigerating appliance with all its accessories has undergone separately, to the satisfaction
of the competent authority, a test to determine its effective refrigerating capacity at the
prescribed reference temperatures, the transport equipment may be accepted as mechanically
refrigerated equipment without undergoing an efficiency test if the effective refrigerating
capacity of the appliance in continuous operation exceeds the heat loss through the walls for the
class under consideration, multiplied by the factor 1.75.

Comment to paraeraph 3.2.6:

The proposed provision concerning the use of a multiplier factor of 1.75 when determining the
refrigerating capacity of the appliance to be installed on a body, is to be applicable whether or
not the body was fitted with an appliance when the K coefficient was measured. If during the
insulation lest the body was not equipped with an appliance, it would be advisable to ensure
that the K coefficient of that bady when equipped with an appliance does not exceed the class
limits, in order to allow for the variations that might occur with equipment of differing lengths
or types.,

82T If the mechanically refrigerating unit is replaced by a unit of a different type. the competent
authority may:
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a require the equipment to undergo the determinations and verifications preseribed in
q quip g p
paragraphs 3.2.1t0 3.2.4; or

(b) satisfy itself that the effective refrigerating capacity of the new mechanically refrigerating
unit is, at the temperature prescribed for equipment of the class concerned, at least equal
to that of the unit replaced; or

(c) satisfy itself that the effective refrigerating capacity of the new mechanically refrigerating
unit meets the requirements of paragraph 3.2.6.

3.3 Heated equipment
Test method
331 The empty equipment shall be placed in an insulated chamber whose temperature shall be kept

uniform and constant at as low a level as possible. The atmosphere of the chamber shall be
made to circulate as described in paragraph 2.1.5 of this appendix.

332 Temperature measuring instruments protected against radiation shall be placed inside and
outside the body at the points specified in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of this appendix.

Test procedure

333 Doors, hatches and other openings shall be closed and the heating equipment and the inside
ventilating appliances (if any) shall be started up at maximum capacity.

334 The mean outside temperature and the mean inside temperature of the body shall each be read
not less often than once every 30 minutes.

335 The test shall be continued for 12 hours after the difference between the mean inside
temperature and the mean outside temperature of the body has reached the level corresponding
to the conditions prescribed for the class to which the equipment is presumed to belong. In the
case of new equipment, the above temperature difference shall be increased by 35 per cent.

Criterion of satisfaction

336 The test shall be deemed satisfactory if the heating appliance is able to maintain the prescribed
temperature difference during the 12 hours aforesaid.

4. PROCEDURE FOR MEASURING THE EFFECTIVE REFRIGERATING CAPACITY
Wy OF A UNIT WHEN THE EVAPORATOR IS FREE FROM FROST

4.1 General principles
41.1 When attached to cither a calorimeter box or the insulated body of a unit of transport equipment,
and operating continuously, this capacity is:
Wo=W,+ U. AT

where U is the heat leakage of the calorimeter box or insulated body, Watts/°C.

AT is the difference between the mean inside temperature 7; and the mean outside temperature
T of the calorimeter or insulated body (K),

W; 1s the heat dissipated by the fan heater unit to mamtain each temperature difference in
equilibrium.
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42 Test method
421 The refrigeration unit is either fitted to a calorimeter box, or the insulated body of a unit of
transport equipment.

In cach case, the heat leakage is measured at a single mean wall temperature prior to the
capacity test. An arithmetical correction factor, based upon the experience of the testing station,
is made to take into account the average temperature of the walls at cach thermal equilibrium
during the determination of the effective refrigerating capacity.

It 1s preferable to use a calibrated calorimeter box to obtain maximum accuracy.
Measurements and procedure shall be as described in paragraphs 1.1 to 2.1.8 above: however, it
is sufficient to measure U the heat leakage only, the value of this coefficient being defined by

the following relationship:

H.’
ATm

U=

where:
W is the heating power (in watts) dissipated by the internal heater and fans;

AT, is the difference between the mean internal temperature T; and the mean external
temperature T, ;

U is the heat flow per degree of difference between the air temperature inside and outside the
calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment measured with the refrigeration unit fitted.

The calorimeter box or unit of transport cquipment is placed in a test chamber. If a calorimeter
box is used, U.AT should be not more than 35% of the total heat flow W,

The calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment shall be heavily insulated.

Comment to paraeraph 4.2.1:

The U factor of a calorimeter box is usually measured without the refrigeration unit fitted to the
aperture. In the case of a unit of transport equipment, measurement of U may be made with or
without the refrigeration unit fitted to the insulated body, in the absence of a refrigeration unit
an insulated panel is fitied to the aperture.

422 Instrumentation

Test stations shall be equipped with instruments to measure the U value to an accuracy of = 5%.
Heat transfer through air leakage should not exceed 5% of the total heat transfer through the
calorimeter box or through the insulated body of the unit of transport equipment. The
refrigerating capacity shall be determined with an accuracy of + 5%.

The instrumentation of the calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment shall conform to
paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 above. The following are lo be measured:

(a)  Air temperatures: At least four thermometers uniformly distributed at the inlet to the
evaporator,

At least four thermometers uniformly distributed at the outlet to the evaporator;
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At least four thermometers uniformly distributed at the air inlet(s) to the
refrigeration unit;

The thermometers shall be protected against radiation.
The accuracy of the temperature measuring system shall be +0.2 K;
(b)  Energy consumption: Instruments shall be provided to measure the electrical energy or
fuel consumption of the refrigeration unit,
The electrical energy and fuel consumption shall be determined with an accuracy of

+0.5%;

Caomment to parasraph 4.2.2 (b

L This procedure describes the measurement method for determining the fuel consumption
af vehicle powered refrigeration units, or in other words the increase in diesel engine filel
consumption when the refriceration unit is on.

2 Three standards have been introduced and used to determine the increase in fuel
consumption as a result of the operation of the refrigeration unit:

* Standard diesel engine with standard specific fuel consumption: ¢, = 163 g/(kWV. h).
* Standard vehicle alternator efficiency: &€ = 50 %.
» Standard diesel fuel specific density: p = 836 g/l.

=3 The most frequent arrangement is assumed: the refrigeration compressor or a special
electric generator supplving the refrigeration unit is driven from the vehicle engine crankshaft
usually by a belt drive). Using a suitable design of power pack in the test station, the torque T
[N.m] and operating rotational speed n [57'] are measured and the input power Py [W] on the

shaft of the compressor or generator Is calculated.
Py [W]=2rant .. Where m = 3.141593

4. There are also vehicle-powered units taking in addition electric current from the
standard (or auxiliary) vehicle alternator, or from vehicle batteries, usually to drive electric fans
and blowers. Regarding the shaft power P2 [W] of a standard or auxiliary alternator determined
Sfrom electric measurement, the efficiency of such vehicle alternators has to be considered (usually
24 Vde, 100 4 to 150 A). Alternator efficiency & for these calcwlations is postulated at 50 % (see
the second of the three standards mentioned above). Accordingly, if Ppans is the total electric input
needed to drive the fans, the alternator shaft input is:

P2=2x Pfans

2 In this case the total input power P [W] that the vehicle engine has to deliver fo the
refrigeration unit consists of the compressor input P1 and of the alternator input P2 for the fans:

P=P;+P;

6. If P [W] is the total refrigeration unit input power at specific operating conditions, then
the fuel consumption by weight Cfyy [g/h] of the tested refrigeration unit can be calculated as:

Chiv [e'hj=Pxcy=0.165xP.

7. The consumption by weight (measured in g/h) can be converted to consumption by
volume (measured in Vh) if the specific density p of the diesel fuel is known. This density varies
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from 830 kg/m= (winter) to 842 kg/m? (summer). The standard (mean) value of the specific density

p = 836 kg/m> = 836 g/l has been used for the purposes af this procedure (see the third of the

standards mentioned above).

Cfvol [I/h]= Chy/ 836

1t is beneficial io introduce specific fuel consumption; it is the quantity which can be used

to compare the economy of units with different refrigeration capacities. Specific fuel consumption
cfvol (consumption by volume recduced to 1 kW of refrigeration capacity Q) is defined in this way:

fc)

(d)

®

(i1)

efvol [I'(h. IW)] =1000 Cfvol /O

Speed of rotation:  Instruments shall be provided to measure the speed of rotation of
the compressors and circulating fans or to allow these speeds to be calculated where
direct measurement is impractical.

The speed of rotation shall be measured to an accuracy of +1%;
Pressure:  IHigh precision pressure gauges (accurate to + 1%) shall be fitted to the

condenser and evaporator and to the compressor inlet when the evaporator is fitted with a
pressure regulator.

Test conditions

The average air temperature at the inlet(s) to the refrigeration unit shall be maintained
at30°C 05 K.

The maximum difference between the temperatures at the warmest and at the coldest
points shall not exceed 2 K.

Inside the calorimeter box or the insulated body of the unit of transport equipment (at the
air inlet to the evaporator): there shall be three levels of temperature between -25 “C and
12 °C depending on the characteristics of the unit, one temperature level being at the
minimum prescribed for the class requested by the manufacturer with a tolerance of
1K

The mean inside temperature shall be maintained within a tolerance of + 0.5 K. During the
measurement of refrigerating capacity, the heat dissipated within the calorimeter box or the
insulated body of the unit of transport equipment shall be maintained at a constant level with a
tolerance of + 1%.

When presenting a refrigeration unit for test, the manufacturer shall supply:

Documents describing the unit to be tested;

A technical document outlining the parameters that are most important to the functioning of
the unit and specifying their allowable range:

The characteristics of the equipment series tested; and

A statement as to which prime mover(s) shall be used during testing.

-20-

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
164

ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the



* *

VY 5

EUR(_ /MED

$ s TRANSPORT PROJECT
_ United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union
4.3 Test procedure

43.1 The test shall be divided into two major parts, the cooling phase and the measurement of the

effective refrigerating capacity at three increasing temperature levels.

(a)  Cooling phase; the initial temperature of the calorimeter box or transport equipment shall
be 30 °C = 3 K. It shall then be lowered to the following temperatures: -25 °C for -20 °C
class, =13 °C for -10 °C class or -2 °C for 0 °C class;

(b) Measurement of effective refrigerating capacity, at each internal temperature level.

A first test to be carried out, for at least four hours at each level of temperature, under
control of the thermostat (of the refrigeration unit) to stabilize the heat transfer between
the interior and exterior of the calorimeter box or unit of transport equipment.

A second test shall be carried out without the thermostat in operation in order to
determine the maximum refrigerating capacity, with the heating power of the internal
heater producing an equilibrivm condition at each temperature level as preseribed in
paragraph 4.2.3.

The duration of the second test shall be not less than four hours.

Before changing from one temperature level to another, the box or unit shall be manually
defrosted.

If the refrigeration unit can be operated by more than one form of energy, the tests shall
be repeated accordingly.

If the compressor is driven by the vehicle engine, the test shall be carried out at both the
minimum speed and at the nominal speed of rotation of the compressor as specified by
the manufacturer.

If the compressor is driven by the vehicle motion, the test shall be carried out at the
nominal speed of rotation of the compressor as specified by the manufacturer.

432 The same procedure shall be followed for the enthalpy method described below, but in this case
the heat power dissipated by the evaporator fans at each temperature level shall also be
measured.

This method may, alternatively, be used to test reference equipment. In this case, the effective
refrigerating capacity is measured by multiplying the mass flow (m) of the refrigerant liquid by
the difference in enthalpy between the refrigerant vapour leaving the unit (h,) and the liquid at
the inlet to the unit (h;).

To obtain the effective refrigerating capacity, the heat generated by the evaporator fans (Wy) is
deducted. It is difficult to measure W if the evaporator fans are driven by an external motor, in
this particular case the enthalpy method is not recommended. When the fans are driven by
internal electric motors, the electrical power is measured by appropriate instruments with an
accuracy of = 3%, with refrigerant flow measurement being accurate to + 3%.

The heat balance is given by the formula:
Wo = (ho - hl) m - Wf.

Appropriate methods are described in standards ISO 917, BS 3122, DIN, NEN, ete. An electric
heater is placed inside the equipment in order to obtain the thermal equilibrium.
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433 Precautions

As the tests for effective refrigerating capacity are carried out with the thermostat of the
refrigeration unit disconnected, the following precautions shall be observed:

If the equipment has a hot gas injection system, it shall be inoperative during the test;
with automatic controls of the refrigeration unit which unload individual cylinders (to
tune the capacity of the refrigeration unit to motor output) the test shall be carried out
with the number of cylinders appropriate for the temperature.
4.3.4 Checks

The following should be verified and the methods used indicated on the test report:

(1) the defrosting system and the thermostat are functioning correctly;

(ii) the rate of air circulation is that specified by the manufacturer.
If the air circulation of a refrigeration unit’s evaporator fans is to be measured, methods
capable of measuring the total delivery volume shall be used. Use of one of the relevant

existing standards, i.c. BS 848, ISO 5801, AMCA 210-85, AMCA 210-07, DIN 24163,
NFE 36101, NF X10.102, DIN 4796 is recommended;

(111) the refrigerant used for tests is that specified by the manufacturer.

4.4 Test result

44.1 The refrigeration capacity for ATP purposes is that relating to the mean temperature at the
inlet(s) of the evaporator. The temperature measuring instruments shall be protected against
radiation.

5. CHECKING THE INSULATING CAPACITY OF EQUIPMENT IN SERVICE

For the purpose of checking the insulating capacity of each piece of equipment in service as
prescribed in appendix 1, paragraphs 1(b) and 1 (c), to this annex, the competent authorities
may:
Apply the methods described in paragraphs 2.1.1 to 2.3.2 of this appendix; or
Appoint experts to assess the fitness of the equipment for retention in one or other of the
categories of insulated equipment. These experts shall take the following particulars into
account and shall base their conclusions on information as indicated below.

51 General examination of the equipment

This examination shall take the form of an inspection of the equipment to determine the

following:

(i) the durable manufacturer’s plate affixed by the manufacturer;,
(ii) the general design of the insulating sheathing;

(ii1) the method of application of insulation;

(iv) the nature and condition of the walls;
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(v) the condition of the insulated compartment;
(vi) the thickness of the walls:

and to make all appropriate observations concerning the effective insulating capacity of the
equipment. For this purpose the experts may cause parts of the equipment to be dismantled and
require all documents they may need to consult (plans, test reports, specifications, invoices, etc.)
to be placed at their disposal.

Comment fo paragraph 5.1

Changes in the K-coefficient during the service life of insulated bodies depend on the following

factors:
fal Nature of the msulating material;
(b} Nature of the covering layers (glass-fibre reinforced plastics or metal);
¢} Construction of the body;
() Number of doors and hatches permitted in the approval tests;

el Conditions of use (carriage of fresh produce or frozen or quick (deep) - frozen
products).

Examination for air-tightness (not applicable to tank equipment)

The inspection shall be made by an observer stationed inside the equipment, which shall be
placed in a brightly-illuminated area. Any method yielding more accurate results may be used.

Decisions

(i) If the conclusions regarding the general condition of the body are favourable, the
cquipment may be kept in service as insulated equipment of its initial class for a further
period of not more than three years. If the conclusions of the expert or experts are not
acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service only following a satisfactory
measurement of K coefficient according to the procedure described in paragraphs 2.1.1 to
2.3.2 of this appendix; it may then be kept in service for a further period of six years.

(11)  In the case of heavily insulated equipment, if the conclusions of an expert or experts show
the body to be unsuitable for keeping in service in its initial class but suitable for
continuing in service as normally msulated equipment, then the body may be kept in
service in an appropriate class for a further three years. In this case. the distinguishing
marks (as in appendix 4 of this annex) shall be changed appropriately.

(1i)) If the equipment consists of units of serially-produced equipment of a particular type
satisfying the requirements of appendix 1, paragraph 6, to this annex and belonging to one
owner, then in addition to an inspection of each unit of equipment the K coefficient of not
less than 1% of the number of units involved, may be measured in conformity with the
provisions of sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 of this appendix. If the results of the examinations
and measurements are acceplable, all the equipment in question may be kept in service as
msulating equipment of its initial class for a further period of six years.
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Comment fo paragraph 3.3:

Some countries consider 0.40 1o be the maximum K-value for classes B, C, I and F also
by re-approval, and others are of the opinion that re-approval is done by fulfilling
paragraphs 5 and 6.

Re-approval can be carried out either by a test station ensuring the maximum K-valwe for
classes B,C, E and IV is less than 0.40 Winr K and 0.70 Winr K for classes A and D or by
fulfilling paragraphs 5 and 6.

6. VERIFYING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THERMAL APPLIANCES OF EQUIPMENT
IN SERVICE

To verify as prescribed in appendix 1, paragraphs 1 (b) and | (). to this annex the effectiveness
of the thermal appliance of cach item of refrigerated, mechanically refrigerated or heated
equipment in service, the competent authorities may:

Apply the methods described in sections 3.1 3.2 and 3.3 of this appendix; or

Appoint experts to apply the particulars described in sections 5.1 and 5.2 of this appendix
when applicable as well as the following provisions:

6.1 Refrigerated equipment other than equipment with fixed eutectic accumulators

It shall be verified that the inside temperature of the empty equipment, previously brought to the
outside temperature, can be brought to the limit temperature of the class to which the equipment
belongs, as preseribed in this annex, and maintained below the said limit temperature for a
period t

12AT

such that { = in which

AT is the difference between + 30 °C and the said limit temperature, and

AT is the difference between the mean outside temperature during the test and the class
limit temperature, the outside temperature being not lower than + 15 °C.

If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as refrigerated equipment of
its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

6.2 Mechanically refrigerated equipment
(i)  Equipment constructed from 2 January 2012
It shall be verified that, when the outside temperature is not lower than + 15 °C, the inside

temperature of the empty equipment can be brought to the class temperature within a maximum
period (in minutes), as prescribed in the table below:

Outside 30 |29 (28 (27 (26 (25 (24 (23 (22 (21 |20 |19 |18 |17 |16 |15 |°C
temperature
Class C_F | 360350340330 |320|310]|300[290]280 (270 | 260|250 | 240 | 230220210 | min
Class B.E |270|262[253[245(236|228(219[211]202]|194|185[{177[168|160[151143 |min
Class A, D [180]173]|166[159[152]145|138[131]124|117[110]103| 96| 89| 82| 75|min

The inside temperature of the empty equipment must have been previously brought to the
outside temperature.

<33

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
168



EUR@MED

TRANSPORT PROJECT

United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as mechanically refrigerated
equipment of its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

{11) Transitional provisions applicable to equipment in service
For equipment constructed prior to the date given in 6.2 (i), the following provisions shall

apply:

It shall be verified that, when the outside temperature is not lower than +15° C, the inside
temperature of the empty equipment, which has been previously brought to the outside
temperature, can be brought within a maximum period of six hours:

In the case of equipment in classes A, B or C, to the minimum lemperature, as
prescribed in this annex;

In the case of equipment in classes D, E or F, to the limit temperature, as prescribed
in this annex.

If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as mechanically refrigerated
equipment of its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

Comment to paraeraph 6.2 (ii):

Failure to pass the efficiency test is in many cases due to lack of maintenance. 1o prevent
unnecessary burden and additional costs for the owner-operator due to retests, it is strongly
recommended that the thermal appliance be maintained properly and checked for correct
[functioning prior to the efficiency test. (ECE/TRANS/WP.11/220, para. 44)

6.3 Heated equipment

It shall be verified that the difference between the inside temperature of the equipment and the
outside temperature which governs the class to which the equipment belongs as prescribed in
this annex (a difference of 22 K in the case of class A, 32 K in the case of class B, 42 K in the
case of class C and 52 K in the case of class ID) can be achieved and be maintained for not less
than 12 hours. If the results are acceptable, the equipment may be kept in service as heated
equipment of its initial class for a further period of not more than three years.

6.4 Temperature measuring points

Temperature measuring points protected against radiation shall be placed inside the body and
outside the body.

For measuring the inside temperature of the body (1;), at least 2 temperature measuring points
shall be placed inside the body at a maximum distance of 50cm from the front wall, 50cm from
the rear door at a height of a minimum of 15 em and a maximum of 20 cm above the floor area.

For measuring the outside temperature of the body (T.). at least 2 temperature measuring points
shall be placed at a distance of at least 10 em from an outer wall of the body and at least 20 em
from the air inlet of the condenser unit.

The final reading should be from the warmest point inside the body and the coldest point
outside.

-34-

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
169



EUR@MED

TRANSPORT PROJECT

United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

Comment to paragraph 6.4 - Ficure showing the positioning of the instruments

FRC

O
L] / \
a = max. 50cm from front wall
and rear door.
b = min. 15cm and max. 20cm
above the floor
6.5 Provisions common to refrigerated, mechanically refrigerated and heated equipment

(i) If the results arc not acceptable, refrigerated, mechanically refrigerated or heated
equipment may be kept in service in its initial class only if it passes at a testing station the
tests described in sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of this appendix; it may then be kept in service
in its initial class for a further period of six years.

(1) If the equipment consists of units of serially-produced refrigerated. mechanically
refrigerated or heated equipment of a particular type satisfying the requirements of
appendix |, paragraph 6, to this annex and belonging to one owner, then in addition to an
inspection of the thermal appliances to ensure that their general condition appears to be
satisfactory, the effectiveness of the cooling or heating appliances of not less than 1% of
the number of units may be determined at a testing station in conformity with the
provisions of sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of this appendix. If the results of the examinations
and of the determination of effectiveness are acceptable, all the equipment in question
may be kepl in service in its initial class for a further period of six years.

T PROCEDURE FOR MEASURING THE CAPACITY OF MECHANICAL MULTI-
TEMPERATURE REFRIGERATION UNITS AND DIMENSIONING MULTI-
COMPARTMENT EQUIPMENT

7.1 Definitions

(a)  Multi-compartment equipment: Equipment with two or more insulated compartments for
maintaining a different temperature in each compartment;

(b)  Multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration unit: Mechanical refrigeration unit with
compressor and common suction inlet. condenser and two or more cvaporators set at
different temperatures in the various compartments of multi-compartment equipment;

(c) Host unit: Refrigeration unit with or without an integral evaporator;

(d) Unconditioned compartment: a compartment considered to have no evaporator or for
which the evaporator is inactive for the purposes of dimensioning calculations and
certification;

(e) Multi-temperature operation: Operation of a multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration
-35-

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
170



* *
7~ S
1
EUR \& MED L
. ) TRANSPORT PROJECT
_ United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

unit with two or more evaporators operating at different temperatures in multi-
compartment equipment;

(f)  Nominal refrigerating capacity: Maximum refrigerating capacity of the refrigeration unit
in mono-temperature operation with two or three evaporators operating simultaneously at
the same temperature;

(g) Individual refrigerating capacity (Pind.cvsp): The maximum refrigerating capacity of cach
evaporator in solo operation with the host unit;

(h)  Effective refrigerating capacity (Pegifrozen-evap): The refrigerating capacity available to the
lowest temperature evaporator when two or more evaporators are each operating in multi-
temperature mode, as prescribed in paragraph 7.3.5.

72 Test procedure for multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration units
721 General procedure

The test procedure shall be as defined in section 4 of this appendix.

The host unit shall be tested in combination with different evaporators. Each evaporator shall be
tested on a separate calorimeter, if applicable.

The nominal refrigerating capacity of the host unit in mono-temperature operation, as prescribed
in paragraph 7.2.2, shall be measured with a single combination of two or three evaporators

including the smallest and largest.

The individual refrigerating capacity shall be measured for all evaporators, cach in mono-
temperature operation with the host unit, as prescribed in paragraph 7.2.3.

This test shall be conducted with two or three evaporators including the smallest, the largest
and, if necessary, a mid-sized evaporator.

If the multi-temperature unit can be operated with more than two evaporators:

- The host unit shall be tested with a combination of three evaporators: the smallest, the
largest and a mid-sized evaporator.

- In addition, on demand of the manufacturer, the host unit can be tested optionally with a
combination of two evaporators: the largest and smallest.

The tests are done in independent mode and stand by.

722 Determination of the nominal refrigerating capacity of the host unit

The nominal refrigerating capacity of the host unit in mono-temperature operation shall be
measured with a single combination of two or three evaporators operating simultaneously at the
same temperature. This test shall be conducted at -20°C and at 0°C.

The air inlet temperature of the host unit shall be +30°C.

The nominal refrigerating capacity at -10°C shall be caleulated by linear interpolation from the
capacities at -20°C and 0°C.
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723 Determination of the individual refrigerating capacity of each evaporator

The individual refrigerating capacity of each evaporator shall be measured in solo operation
with the host unit. The test shall be conducted at -20°C and 0°C. The air inlet temperature of the
refrigeration unit shall be +30°C.

The individual refrigerating capacity at -10°C shall be calculated by linear interpolation from
the capacities at 0°C and -20°C.

724 Test of the remaining effective refrigerating capacities of a set of evaporators in multi-
temperature operation at a reference heat load

The remaining effective refrigerating capacity shall be measured for each tested evaporator at
-20°C with the other evaporator(s) operating under control of a thermostat set at 0 °C with a
reference heat load of 20% of the individual refrigerating capacity at -20 °C of the evaporator in
question. The air inlet temperature of the host unit shall be +30 °C.

For multi-temperature refrigeration units with more than one compressor such as cascade
systems or units with two-stage compression systems, where the refrigerating capacities can be
simultaneously maintained in the frozen and chilled compartments, the measurement of the
effective refrigerating capacity, shall be done at one additional heat load.

73 Dimensioning and certification of refriger ated multi-tem perature equipment
73.1 General procedure

The refrigerating capacity demand of multi-temperature equipment shall be based on the
refrigerating capacity demand of mono-temperature equipment as defined in this appendix.

For multi-compartment equipment, a K coefficient less than or equal to 0.40 W/m2K for the
outer body as a whole shall be approved in accordance with subsections 2 to 2.2 of this
appendix.

The insulation capacities of the outer body walls shall be calculated using the K coefficient of
the body approved in accordance with this Agreement. The insulation capacities of the internal
dividing walls shall be calculated using the K coefficients in the table in paragraph 7.3.7.

For issuance of an ATP certificate:

- The nominal refrigerating capacity of the multi-temperature refrigeration unit shall be at
least equal to the heat loss through the internal dividing and outer body walls of the
equipment as a whole multiplied by the factor 1.75 as specified in paragraph 3.2.6 of
this appendix.

- In each compartment, the calculated remaining effective refrigerating capacity at the
lowest temperature of each evaporator in multi-temperature operation shall be greater
than or equal to the maximum refrigeration demand of the compartment in the most
unfavourable conditions, as prescribed in paragraphs 7.3.5 and 7.3.6, multiplied by the
factor 1.75 as specified in paragraph 3.2.6 of this appendix.

7.3.2 Conformity of the entire body
The outer body shall have a K value K < 0.40 W/m* K.
The internal surface of the body shall not vary by more than 20 %.

The equipment shall conform to:
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Promina > 1.75 * Kpody * Spoay * AT
Where:
Poomina 18 the nominal refrigerating capacity of the multi-temperature refrigeration unit,
Koy 18 the K value of the outer body,
Spody 1s the internal surface of the full body,
AT is the difference in temperature between outside and inside the body.

733 Determination of the refrigerating demand of chilled evaporators

With the bulkheads in given positions, the refrigerating capacity demand of each chilled
evaporator 1s calculated as follows:

Phitled demand = (Schilled-comp — ZSbutk) ™ Kpody™ AText + X (Spuik ™ Kpur™ ATint)
Where:
Kiogy 18 the K value given by an ATP test report for the outer body,
Schilled-comp 18 the surface of the chilled compartment for the given positions of the bulkheads,
Seulc are the surfaces of the bulkheads,
Kok are the K values of the bulkheads given by the table in paragraph 7.3.7,

AT 18 the difference in temperatures between the chilled compartment and +30°C outside
the body,

Al 18 the difference in temperatures between the chilled compartment and other
compartments. For unconditioned compartments a temperature of +20°C shall be used for

calculations.

734 Determination of the refrigerating demand of frozen compartments

With the bulkheads in given positions, the refrigerating capacity demand of each frozen
compartment is calculated as follows:

Priozen demand = (Strozen-comp — ZSbutk) * Koody™ AText + L (Stutc * Kopui™ ATir)
Where:
Koy 18 the K value given by an ATP test report for the outer body,
Strozen-comp 18 the surface of the frozen compartment for the given positions of the bulkheads,
Stalk arc the surfaces of the bulkheads,
Kok are the K values of the bulkheads given by the table in paragraph 7.3.7,

ATy is the difference in temperatures between the frozen compartment and +30 °C outside
the body,
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AT 18 the difference in temperatures between the frozen compartment and other
compartments. For insulated compartments a temperature of +20°C shall be used for
calculations.

735 Determination of the effective refrigerating capacity of frozen evaporators

The effective refrigerating capacity, in given positions of the bulkheads, is calculated as
follows:

Peﬁ'—ﬁ"ozen-evap = Pind-ﬁnzm-evap * [1 -z (Peff-chilled-evap / Pind-chilled-evap)]
Where:

Pettfrozen-evap 15 the effective refrigerating capacity of the frozen evaporator with a given
configuration,

Pidsrozenevap 18 the individual refrigeration capacity of the frozen evaporator at
-20 °C,

Pettchilled-evap 18 the effective refrigeration capacity of each chilled evaporator in the given
configuration as defined in paragraph 7.3.6,

Pivd-chilied-evap 18 the individual refrigerating capacity at =20 °C for cach chilled evaporator.

This calculation method is only approved for multi-temperature mechanical refrigeration units
with a single one-stage compressor. For multi-temperature refrigeration units with more than
one compressor such as cascade systems or units with two-stage compression systems, where
the refrigerating capacities can be simultancously maintained in the frozen and the chilled
compartments, this calculation method shall not be used, because it will lead to an
underestimation of the effective refrigerating capacities. For this equipment, the effective
refrigerating capacities shall be interpolated between the effective refrigerating capacities
measured with two different heat loads given in the tests reports as prescribed in 7.2.4.

73.6 Conformity declaration

The equipment is declared in conformity in multi-temperature operation if, for each position of
the bulkheads, and each distribution of temperature in the compartments:

Peﬁ-fmzen-evap = 1.75 * mezen demand
Pettchitted-evap = 1.75 * Peiitied demand
Where:

Petifrozen-evap 18 the effective refrigeration capacity of the considered frozen evaporator at the
class temperature of the compartment in the given configuration,

Pt hilled-evep 18 the effective refrigeration capacity of the considered chilled evaporator at the
class temperature of the compartment in the given configuration,

Psozen demand 18 the refrigerating demand of the considered compartment at the class
temperature of the compartment in the given configuration as calculated according to 7.3.4,

Pehitled demand 18 the refrigerating demand of the considered compartment at the class
temperature of the compartment in the given configuration as calculated according to 7.3.3.
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1t shall be considered that all the positions of the bulkheads have been dimensioned if the wall
positions from the smallest to the largest compartment sizes are checked by iterative methods
whereby no input step change in surface area is greater than 20 %.

73.7 Internal dividing wallg
Thermal losses through internal dividing walls shall be calculated using the K coefficients in the
following table.

Minimum foam

Kcoefficient - [W/m? K] thickness

Fixed Removable [mm]

Longitudinal — alu floor 2.0 3.0 25

Longitudinal — GRP floor 15 2.0 25

Transversal — alu floor 2.0 32 40

Transversal — GRP floor 15 2.6 40

K coefficients of movable dividing walls include a safety margin for specific ageing and
unavoidable thermal leakages.

For specific designs with additional heat transfer caused by additional thermal bridges compared
to a standard design, the partition K coefficient shall be increased.

738 The requirements of section 7 shall not apply to equipment produced before the entry into force
of the requirements and having undergone equivalent tests as multi-temperature equipment.
Equipment produced before the entry into force of this section may be operated in international
transport but may only be transferred from one country to another with the agreement of the
competent authorities of the countries concerned.

8. TEST REPORTS

A test report of the type appropriate to the equipment tested shall be drawn up for each test in
conformity with one or other of the models 1 to 10 hereunder.
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MODEL No. 1 A
Test Report

Prepared in conformity with the provisions of the Agreement on the International Carriage of
Perishable Foodstufs and on the Special Equipment to be Used for such Carriage (ATP)

Test report No...........

Section 1

Specifications of the equipment (equipment other than tanks for the carriage of liquid foodstuffs)

Approved testing station/expert: ¥

Date of first €ntry It SETVICE ... vvuirir et ie e e

Tared kg Carrying capacity® ... kg
Body:

Make and type ... ooeviiii Identification number ......................e.
Bl DY oo e

Owned or operated DY ..o

SUBTIHEEA DY ..o e e

Date of construction ...

Principal dimensions:

Outside: length............. m, width ............... m, height.......................... m

Inside: length ............... m, width............ m, height.................. m

Total floor area of body. ... i m?

Usable internal volume of body ... m’
-41 -
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MODEL No. 1 A (cont'd)

Total inside surface area S;0fbody ... m?®

Total outside surface area S, of body........ooooi m’

Mean surface area:S = qf G- Qe «rrernrne et e m*
Specifications of the body walls: ¥

oD e

BotOmm ...

T
Structural peculiarities of body: ¥

Number, YOE dOOrS oo

positions Yol vents ..o

and dimensions ) of ice-loading apertures..............oooiiiiiiiii i
ACCESSOTIES &
K CoefiCient = ... W/m? K

2, sections 3 or 6).

Delete as necessary (experts only in the case of tests carried out under ATP annex 1, appendix

Wagon, lorry, trailer, semi-trailer, container, efc.
State source of information.
Nature and thickness of materials constituting the body walls, from the interior to the exterior,

mode of construction, efc.

If'there are surface irregularities, show how S, and S, were determined.
Meat bars, flettner fans, etc.

42 -

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU

Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP

177



@ EUH'/OMED

7N TRANSPORT PROJECT

_ United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

MODEL No. 1B
Test Report

prepared in conformity with the provisions of the Agreement on the International Carriage of
Perishable Foodstufs and on the Special Equipment to be Used for such Carriage (ATP)

Test report No...............

Section 1

Specifications of tanks for the carriage of liquid foodstufts

Approved testing station/expert: ¥

Name

Make ............o.. Registration number..................... Serial number .............
Date of first entry Int0 SETVICE ..iviiiiii i e e
Tare? ... kg Carrying capacity ¥ ......................... kg
Tank:

Make and type ...ovvviiiiin e Identification number ..o,
BUilt By L
Owned or operated DY ..o
SUBIIIEd DY ..o e e e
Date of construction

Principal dimensions:

Outside: length of cylinder .......... m, Major axis .......... m, Minor axis .................. m

Inside: length of cylinder ........... m, Major axis .......... M, MINOT AXIS +..vveeevenennen m

Usable internal volume ....... ... ... m?
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MODEL No. 1 B (cont'd)

Internal volume of cach compartment .............ooooi i m
Total inside surface area S; of tank ... ... . m?
Inside surface area of each compartment Siy ................... s S e, N e m?
Total outside surface area S, of tank ... ... i i m’
Mean surface area of tank: S = /€. Qe oiriii i m’

Specifications of the tank walls: ¥
Structural peculiarities of the tank: & .

Number, dimensions and description of manholes

1/ Delete as necessary (experts only in the case of tests carried out under ATP annex 1, appendix
2, sections 3 or 6).

2/ Wagon, lorry, trailer, semi-trailer, container, eftc.

3/ State source of information.

4/ Nature and thickness of materials constituting the tank walls, from the interior fo the exterior,
mode of construction, etc.

3/ If'there are surfuce irregrdarities, show how S, and S, were determined.
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MODEL No.2 A
Section 2

Measurement in accordance with ATP, annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 2.1, of the overall coefficient
of heat transfer of equipment other than tanks for liquid foodstuffs

Testing method: inside cooling/inside heating ¥

Date and time of closure of equipment's doors and other openings: ...,

Averages obtained for ............... hours of continuous operation

(from ... am./pm. to..... am./p.m.):
(a) Mean outside temperature of body: e CCE i K
(b) Mean inside temperature of body: Ti= CCE i K
(c) Mean temperature difference achieved: AT = ... K

Maximum temperature spread:

OutSIde DOAY ... K

Inside Doy o K
Mean temperature of walls of body% ............................................................... °C
Operating temperature of heat exchanger ¥ ... °C
Dew point of atmosphere outside body during continuous operation
....................................................... CCE il K
Total duration of teSt ... .. ..o h
Duration of continuous operation. ... ...... ..o h
Power consumed i exchangers: Wi ... W
Power absorbed by fans: Wi ... W
Overall coefficient of heat transfer calculated by the formula:

Inside-cooling test ¥ K= %

Inside-heating test ¥ K = Wrw,

S.AT
K=, Wim’K
- 45 -
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MODEL No. 2 A (cont'd)

(To be completed only if the equipment does not have thermal appliances:)

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing mark IN/IR &

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP annex
1, appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a) only for a period of not more than six vyears, that is until

Doneat: .ooiiiiiii

OIL ot e
Testing Officer

I/ Delete as necessary.

2/ For inside-cooling test only.

3/ If the body is not parallelepipedic, specify the points at which the outside and inside
temperatures were measured.
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MODEL No.2 B
Section 2

Measurement, in accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 2.2, of the overall coefficient
of heat transfer of tanks for liquid foodstufts

Testing method: inside heating

Date and time of closure of equipment's openings

Mean values obtained for ... hours of continuous operation
(from ... am/pm.to............... am./p.m.):

(a) Mean outside temperature of tank: T.=............... ot e K

(b) Mean inside temperature of tank:

o3 Sl
Y S
= OCE i K

(¢) Mean temperature difference achieved: AT ..o, K
Maximum temperature spread:

Inside tank ..o e K

Inside each compartment ....... ..o K

OUESIAS TANK ... e e e K
Mean temperature of tank walls ..o °C
Total duration O LESt ... ... h
Duration of continuous operation ......... ... e h
Power consumed in exchangers: Wi ... Y
Power absorbed by fans: Wa ... A4

Overall coefficient of heat transfer calculated by the formula:

_ WitW,
S.AT
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MODEL No. 2 B (cont'd)
Maximum error of measurement with testused ... %

Remarks: ¥ ...

(To be completed only if the equipment does not have thermal appliances:)

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing mark IN/IR. ¥

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP annex
1, appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a) only for a period of not more than six years, that is until

ON o Testing Officer

I/ If the tank is not parallelepipedic, specify the points at which the outside and inside
temperatures were meastred.
2/ Delete as necessary.
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MODEL No. 3
Section 2

Expert field check of the insulating capacity of equipment in service in accordance with ATP annex 1,
appendix 2, section 5

The check was based on test report No........................ dated ...
issued by approved testing station expert (name and address) ...

Cleaning drainholes ... ...

AT HGHINESS it e e

According to the above test results the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for not more than three years, with the distinguishing
mark IN/IR. ¥

Doneat ...

OIL et e
Testing Officer

1/ Delete as necessary.
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MODEL No. 4 A
Section 3
Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment using ice or dry ice by

an approved testing station in accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 3.1,
except 3.1.3 (b) and 3.1.3 (¢)

Cooling appliance:
Description of cooling appliance ..........cveiiiii
Nature of TefIIGErant ... e e

Nominal refrigerant filling capacity specified
by Manufacturer .. ... kg

Actual filling of refrigerant used fortest ... kg
Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated ¥ ...
Cooling appliance removable/not removable ¥ ...
Manufacturer ... ..o
Type, Serial MUMDET .. ..o e
Year of manufacture ... ...

Filling device (description, where situated;
attach drawing if NECESSATY) ... vt iiiit i e

Inside ventilation appliances:

Description (number of appliances, €1.) .. ov.vve e iie i
Power of electric fans ... ... w
DElIVETY Tale ..ot et e m*h
Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ............ m? length ... m
Air intake screen; description ¥ .

1/ Delete if not applicable.
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MODEL No. 4 A (cont'd)
AUIOMAtIC dEVICES oottt ettt ie ettt e et et et

Mean temperatures at beginning of test:

Inside ..o CCE i K

Outside ..o CC L K

Dew point in test chamber ............... O K
Power of internal heating SYSIEI ........iiiein e W
Date and time of closure of equipment's doors and other openings ..............cooiiviiiiiiiinnn

Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or curve showing variation
of these temperatures With tIMe ... ...t

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing Mark ...

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP annex

1, appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a) only for a period of not more than six years, thatis until ...................
Doneat: ...
Ol e e
Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 4B
Section 3
Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment with eutectic plates

by an approved testing station in accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 3.1,
except 3.1.3 (a) and 3.1.3 (¢)

Cooling appliance:
DESCIIPLION. it
Nature of eutectic solution

Nominal eutectic solution filling capacity specified
by Manufacturer ... oo kg

Latent heat at freezing temperature stated by manufacturer ............ klkg at .................. °C
Cooling appliance removable/not removable

Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated ¥

Manufacturer ...... oo
Type, Serial MUMDET ..o e e
Year of manufacture ... ... e
Eutectic plates: Make .......................... 8

Dimensions and number of plates, where situated;
distance from walls (attach drawing)

Total cold reserve stated by manufacturer for freezing
temperature of ... K10 °C

Inside ventilation appliances (if any):
DESCTIPLON oo e e

AUtomatic deVICES ... ..ot

/4 Delete if not applicable.
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MODEL No. 4 B (cont'd)

Mechanical refrigerator (if any):

Where situated ...
Compressor: Make ....................... Type o
Type OF ATIVE - oo e e
Nature of TefTIGErant ........ove e

CONAENSET ... e

Refrigerating capacity stated by the manufacturer for the specified freezing temperature and an
outside temperature of + 30 CC L w

Automatic devices:

Make TYPe e
Defrosting (i aNY) ..o e
Thermostat ... ...
LP Pressostat ...
HP pressostat ..o
Reliefvalve ...

OHhErS oo
Accessory devices:

Electrical heating devices of the door joint:

Capacity by linear metre of the resistor ... W/m

Linear length of the resistor ... ... m

Mean temperatures at beginning of test:

Inside .....ooooiiii P K

Outside .....coovvviiiini e O ettt K

Dew point in test chamber ......... O K
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MODEL No. 4 B (cont'd)
Power of internal heating SYSUEImM ... ..o e W

Date and time of closure of equipment's
dOOTS AN OPRIINES .+ ...\ttt eet et et e e e e

Period of accumulation of Cold ... h
Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body

and/or curve showing variation of these temperatures
WILH BIINIE Le ettt e

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing Mark ... o e

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP annex

1, appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a) only for a period of not more than six years, that is until .................
Doneat: ...
OILl i e
Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 4 C
Section 3
Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment using liquefied gases

by an approved testing station in accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 3.1,
except 3.1.3 (a) and 3.1.3 (b)

Cooling appliance:

DESCIIPLOI. ittt e e

Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated ¥

Cooling appliance removable/not removable

Manufacturer ...
Type, serial MUMDET ... ..o
Year of manufacture ..o
Nature of refrigerant ........ ..o

Nominal refrigerant filling capacity specified

by Manufacturer ... kg
Actual filling of refrigerant used fortest ... kg
Description of tank ...
Filling device (description, where situated) ..o

Inside ventilation appliances:

Description (MUmDBET, €1C.) ovviiriiii e e
Power of electric fans ... ... w

DIElIVETY TALE ..ot et e e e m’h

Dimensions of ducts: cross-section .................. m% length ... m
AUomMAtic dEVICES i e

I/ Delete if not applicable.
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MODEL No. 4 C (cont'd)

Mean temperatures at beginning of test:

Inside .. CCE L K

Outside ... CCE i K

Dew point in test chamber ............... R K
Power of infernal heating SyStem ........ ..o s W

Date and time of closure of equipment's
dOOTS AN OPEIINES - ... ettt e e e e

Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or curve showing
variation of these temperatures With time ..o

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing mark ...

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP annex

1, appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a), only for a period of not more than six years, that is until ................
Doneat: ...
0 |
Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 5
Section 3

Determination of the efficiency of cooling appliances of mechanically refrigerated equipment
by an approved testing station in accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 3.2

Mechanical refrigerating appliances:
Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated ¥
Mechanical refrigerating appliances removable/not removable ¢
Manufacturer ...
Type, sertal MUINDET ..o e
Year of manufacture ... ...
Nature of refrigerant and filling capacity ...

Effective refrigerating capacity stated by manufacturer for an outside temperature of + 30 °C
and an inside temperature of:

00 W
S10 0T W
220 O Y
Compressor:
Make TYPe o

Drive: electric/thermal/hydraulic ¥

DIESCIIPLION ittt e e s
Make ... Type .ooovennnnn. power .............. kW ... at rpm
Condenser and EVAPOTALOT ... .. ..o i e e e e e
Motor element of fan(s): make ............... |27 I number ............
POWET oo kW at pm

1/ Delete if not applicable.
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MODEL No. 5 (cont'd)
Inside ventilation appliances:
Description (number of appliances, 8LC.) ..ot

Power of electric fans

.................................................................................... w
DElIVETY TALE oo oo e e s m’/h
Dimensions of duets: cross-section ............... m% length ... m

Automatic devices:

Make ..o TYPE e
Defrosting (I aIY) .. ..e e e
TREFMOSTAL ... e e s
LP Pressostat ... oo
HP pressostat ...
Reliefvalve ...
OLhErS oo

Mean temperatures at beginning of test:

Inside temperature ..................... CCE i K

Outside temperature ................... O i K

Dew point in test chamber ............. OC K
Power of internal heating systerm ... ... W

Date and time of closure of equipment's
doors and other openings

Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or curve showing variation
of these temperatures with time
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MODEL No. 5 (cont'd)

Time between beginning of test and attainment
of prescribed mean inside temperature of body ... h

B 1

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing Mark ... o e

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP annex

1, appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a), only for a period of not more than six years, that is until .................
Doneat: ...
Ol e
Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 6
Section 3

Determination of the efficiency of heating appliances of heated equipment by an approved testing
station in accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 3.3

Heating appliance:
DIESCIIPLION et e e
Drive independent/dependent/mains-operated ¥
Heating appliance removable/not removable ¥
Manufacturer .......cooii i
Type, serial MUMDET ... e

Year of manufacture

Where sHUAtE ... e
Overall area of heat exchange surfaces ... ... m’
Effective power rating as specified by manufacturer ..............ooi oo kW
Inside ventilation appliances:
Description (number of appliances, €t.) ... ...
Powerof electric fans ... W
DElIVEIY TALE ..o o e s m’/h
Dimensions of duets: cross-section ................... m% length ..o, m

Mean temperatures at beginning of test:
Inside temperatare ... OC K
Outside temperature ..........coovvvvenieivrvnnnnnnn CC i K

Date and time of closure of equipment's
doors and other OPenINES ...

1/ Delete if not applicable.
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MODEL No. 6 (cont'd)

Record of mean inside and outside temperatures of body and/or
curve showing variation of these temperatures with time ...

Time between beginning of test and attainment of prescribed
mean inside temperature 0of body ... ... h

Where applicable, mean heating output during test to
maintain prescribed temperature difference 2 between

inside and outside of BOdY ... Y

REmMaTKS:

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than six years, with the
distinguishing ATk ... e

However, this report shall be valid as a certificate of type approval within the meaning of ATP annex

1, appendix 1, paragraph 6 (a), only for a period of not more than six years, that is until ..................
Doneat: ...
OIL eieie e e

Testing Officer

2/ Increased by 35% for new equipment.
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MODEL No. 7
Section 3

Expert field check of the efficiency of cooling appliances of refrigerated equipment in service in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 6.1

dated o ., issued by approved

Cooling appliance:
DIESCIIPLION « e
ManUEFACIUIET ... e e e e
Type, serial MUMDET ... ...
Year of manufacture ... ...

Nature of TEfIIGEIANt ... ..ot e e e s

Nominal refrigerant filling capacity
specified by manufacturer ... kg

Actual filling of refrigerant used fortest ..........ooiiiii kg
Filling device (description, where situated) ...........oooviiiiii

Inside ventilation appliances:

Description (number of appliances, 6tC.) ..ot

Power of electric fans .............. W

DEliVEry Tae oot ie e m’/h

Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ............... m* length ... m

Condition of cooling appliance and ventilation appliances ..............oocoviviiiiiiiiiii i,

Inside temperature attained ............. .o °C

At an outside temperature of ... °C
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MODEL No. 7 (cont'd)
Inside temperature of the equipment before the refrigerating appliance is started ...................... °C
Total running time of the refrigerating unit ... h

Time between beginning of test and attainment of prescribed
mean inside temperature of body ..ot h

Check on operation of thermostat ......... ...
For refrigerated equipment with eutectic plates:

Period of operation of the cooling appliance for freezing
of the eutectic SOIIHON . ...... .. i e h

Period during which inside air temperature is maintained
after the appliance is switched off ... h

REemMarKS:

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than three years, with the
distinguishing ATk .....cio i e

Doneat: ..
o3 4

Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 8
Section 3

Expert field check of the efficiency of cooling appliances of mechanically refrigerated equipment in
service in accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 6.2

The check was conducted on the basis of report No.................. dated ...
issued by approved testing station/expert (name, address) ...

Mechanical refrigerating appliances:
Manufacturer ... ..o
Type, sertal MUINDET ..o e
Year of manufacture ... ...
DIESCIIPLION ... et

Effective refrigerating capacity specified by manufacturer for an outside temperature of +30 °C
and an inside temperature of

0 0 W
210 O W
220 O W
Nature of refrigerant and filling Capacity ...........coovie i kg

Inside ventilation appliances:

Description (number of appliances, €tC.) ... ..o

Powerof electric fans ... w

DeliVery 1ate ... ...t e m*h

Dimensions of duets: cross-section .................. m% length oo m

Condition of mechanical refrigerating appliance and inside ventilation appliances ................
-64 -
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MODEL No. 8 (cont'd)

Inside temperature attained ... ..o °C
At an outside temperature of ........ ... °C
and with a relative running time of ... %o
RUNNING tHNE ..o h

Check on operation of thermostat ...

Remarks: ..o

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3 valid for a period of not more than three years, with the
distinguishing Mark ... e

Doneat: ..ooiiii
OTL e e

Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 9
Section 3

Expert field check of the efficiency of heating appliances of heated equipment in service in accordance
with ATP annex 1, appendix 2, sub-section 6.3

The check was conducted on the basis of report No. .................... dated ...,
issued by approved testing station/expert (name, address) ...
Mode of heating:

DIESCIIPLION « oot et e e

Manufacturer ...... oo e
Type, sertal MUMDET ... ... e
Year of manufacture ...
Where situated ...

Overall area of heat exchange surfaces ... m

Effective power rating as specified by manufacturer ... kW
Inside ventilation appliances:

Description (number of appliances, €1€.) .. o..vveeiie i

Power of electric fans ....... ... w

DelIVETY Tate ... oo o e m’/h

. . . 2
Dimensions of ducts: cross-section ............covvennnns mYlength ... m
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MODEL No. 9 (cont'd)

At an outside temperature of ... °C

and with a relative running time of ... %

RUnming tHe ... h
Check on operation of thermostat ... .
Reemarks: .

According to the above test results, the equipment may be recognized by means of a certificate in
accordance with ATP annex 1, appendix 3, valid for a period of not more than three years, with the
distinguishing mMark ... e

Doneat: .
OILl e e

Testing Officer
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MODEL No. 10
TEST REPORT
prepared in conformity with the provisions of the Agreement on the International Carriage of
Perishable Foodstuffs and on the Special Equipment to be Used for such Carriage (ATP)
Test Report No...............
Determination of the effective refrigerating capacity of a refrigeration unit
in accordance with section 4 of ATP annex 1, appendix 2
Approved testing station
NaITIE: L
AAIESST Lou e
Refrigeration unit presented BY: ...
(a)  Technical specifications of the unit
Date of manufacture: ... Make: ...
TYPE e Sertal No: ..o
Category ¥
Self-contained/not self-contained
Removable/not removable
Single unit/assembled components
BT T
Compressor: Make: oo Type: o
Number of cylinders: ................ Cubic capacity: .......coovvvnvnnnnn.
Nominal speed of rotation: ... pm
Methods of drive ¥ electric motor, separate internal combustion engine,
vehicle engine, vehicle motion
Compressor drive motor: (See footnotes 1 and 2)
Electrical: Make: oo TyYpe: oo
Power: ..o KW at . rpm
Supply voltage ................ v Supply frequency ..........ooooiiiinil. Hz
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Internal combustion engine:

Make: oo

Number of cylinders: ............

Hydraulic motor:

kW

Method of drive: ..................

Alternator:

Speed of rotation: .

Make: ...

Project funded by the
European Union

Type: o
Cubic capacity: .............

at pm

Type: oo

Type: oo

(nominal speed given by the manufacturer:

(
T PP PSPPI rpm
(
(MINIMUIM SPEEAT oo vteiieteee et e e rpm
Refrigerant fluid: ..o
Heat exchangers Condenser Evaporator
Make-type
Number of tubes
Fan pitch (mm)?
Tube: nature and diameter (mm)?
Exchange surface area (m*?
Frontal area (m%)
Number
Number of blades per fan
o« | Diameter (mm)
E Nominal power (W
Total nominal output at a pressure
of ...... Pa (m¥h)¥
Method of drive
Expansion vatve: Make: .................... Model: ...
Adjustable: ¥ ....................... Notadjustable: ¥ ...
DefTOStING EVICE: .. et iet ittt e e e e e

Automatic device:
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Results of measurements and refrigerating performance %
=]
(Mean temperature of the air to the inlet(s) of the refrigeration unit . . . . . °C) g
= 2
N . g’? g? E E’ E "S Internal & E”g E-
Speed of Rotation = § 5 § g5 g8 temperature i g e
. By c = &g F8% |3
<3 = o] §= |gg | s¢ | £3 A £° |8
] = g 5 88 z & =] g s 5 5 =
s g g g |g2| 5¢8 g4a 5 |82 o =
| 2 i |EE| 28 | &% -
B g = = g =8
- ¢ g
pm rpm pm w w Wor °C °C °C w
I/hr
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MODEL No. 10 (cont’d)

(b) Test method and results:

Test method ¥+ heat balance method/enthalpy difference method

In a calormeter box of mean surface area = ... m’
measured value of the U-coeflicient of a box fitted with a refrigeration unit:....... W/°C,
at a mean wall temperature of ... °C

In an item of transport equipment:
measured value of the U-coefficient of an item of transport equipment fitted with a
refigeration UNIL: ... W/eC,
at a mean wall temperature of ... ... °C.

Method employed for the correction of the U-coefficient of the body as a function of the mean wall
temperature of the body: .. ...

Maximum errors of determination of:
U-coeflicient of the body ... ...
refrigerating capacity of theunit ...

(c)  Checks
Temperature regulator: Setting .................... Differential ..o °C
Functioning of the defrosting device ¥: satisfactory/unsatisfactory
Air flow volume leaving the evaporator:  value measured

atapressure of ..., Pa

Existence of a means of supplying heat to the evaporator for setting the thermostat between 0 and
12°CY: yes/no

(d) Remarks
Doneat: .
On:

Testing Officer

1/ Delete where applicable.

2/ Value indicated by the manufacturer.
3/ Where applicable.

4/ Enthalpy difference method only.

-71-

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
206



@ EUH'/OMED

. d: S ) TRANSPORT PROJECT
United Nations ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT Project funded by the
Economic Commission for Europe European Union

Annex 1, Appendix 3

A. Model form of certificate of compliance of the equipment, as prescribed in annex 1,
appendix 1, paragraph 3

FORM OF CERTIFICATE FOR INSULATED, REFRIGERATED, MECHANICALLY
REFRIGERATED OR HEATED EQUIPMENT USED FOR THE INTERNATIONAL
CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS BY LAND

Certificates of compliance of equipment issued before 2 January 2011 in accordance with the requirements
regarding the model of the certificate in Annex 1, Appendix 3 in force until 1 January 2011 shall remain
valid until their original date of expiry.

Certificates of compliance issued before the date of entry into force of the modification to item 3 of the
model certificate (30 September 2015) shall remain valid until their original date of expiry.
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l [/ EQUIAMENT!
| [ I | [ I |
AAAXNNXXXK? MECHANICALLY MULTI-
INSULATED REFRIGERATED | “prenopesren HEATED TEMPERATURE
[ /CERTIFICATE® ATP XXXXXXXXX
| Ixued pursant to the Agreement on the International Carriage of Penshable
Foodstuffs and on the Specal Equipment to be Used for such Carrtage (ATP}
1. / fsmuing muthonty: AXXXXXNANNNN XXX AN KRN KN NNN
L Equipamnt®: AANANNENNNNNNXNNYNNY
g / Registration number™; FXXXXXXXXNX - / Vehicle identt fieation EXXXXXXXXXXNANNNNNKX
rmbar®
AXAXAXAXNK NXANXNAXN
Inmilated dox MARK MODEL SERIAL NUMBER, AXXXXXXXXXXNXNXXXNAKNXXKXXXX
MONTH AND YEAR OF MANUFACTLURE:
4, Cwmer or cperated by AXXXXEXXNAN AN NN NN NN NRY
PO 00600006008006000000000880800004844
5. AAXXXXXANNXXNXXXXX ERAEA LSS 089000801
6. / I approved as:” XNAXXX XXXXXX
6l / With one or mone thermal appliances which iz fare) '
6.1.1 MARE., MODEL, REFRIGERANT, SERTAL NUMBER/YEAR OF MANUFACTURE (If emy)
61.2 MARK, MODEL, REFRIGERANT, SERIAL NUMBER/YEAR OF MANUFACTURE {If any)
613
614
T / Basis of isue of certificate:
71 ! Thiz certificate tv iraued on the basis oft !
EAR i -
712
713
72
721 / The testing station: AXXXAAXKXAXNXXXXNKXXXXNN
T2.2 / The nature of the tests: L mmmﬂmmm
ES SRS AR ERAERERAEEEEIEEIEREEEERARELELEERES 00T
723 | i fﬁs Hunber(s) of the report(s):
(TESTING STATIQIN
124 Evap.2 3
capaity : i
125 oo W oo W oo W
fmeqﬂamwmfﬂgemmmarycxrm soooo W sooo W oo W
autside tenperature of 30 °C and an inside temperatura ot oo W xexe W xovvex W
73 { Namber of cpenings and special equ t '
731 ; | mear door X % I adedoor(s) X
732
733
T4
8.
81
L1 / The insulated body and,
g12 / No material alteration is made o the thermal
9. AXHRAXAXAXXAXXXNNNKX CERTIFIED DUPLICATE™
AXXXAXAXAKXKXXNXNKXX J ;
EES SRR ERRREERRREEY Do not print this stamp on the original Certificate
ANARARXXAXXKNKXAKNNNN {(Officer name)
10 Bl /o YYYY/MM/DD {Competent or authorized authority)
| The conpetent authority
LOGOTYPEY AXXXXXNKNANNXNKNX N KNXXNNN “
Security stamp {relicf, { Responsible for the ATP
ultraviolet, elc.)
Original document {Officer name)
a - £ Net mandatory
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These footnotes shall not be printed on the certificate itself’

The areas in grey shall be replaced by the translation in the language of the country issuing the AIF
Certificate.

v Strike out what does not apply.

2/ Distinguishing sign of the country, as used in imternational road traffic.

3/ The number (figures, letters, efc.) indicating the authority issuing the certificate and the approval
reference.

& The test procedure for new multi-temperature equipment appears in section 7 of annex I,

appendix 2. A test procedure for in-service multi-temperature equipment has not yet been determined.
Multi-temperature equipment is insulated equipment with two or more compartments for different
temperatures in each compartment.

5/ The blank certificate shall be printed in the language of the issuing country and in English, French
or Russian; the various items shall be numbered as in the above model.

o/ State type (wagon, lorry, trailer, semi-trailer, container, etc.); in the case of tank equipment for
carriage of liquid foodstuffs, add the word "tank”.

/i Enter here one or more of the descriptions listed in Appendix 4 of Annex 1, together with the
corresponding distinguishing mark or marks.

8 Write the mark, model, refrigerant, serial number and year of manufacture of the equipment.

9 Measurement of the overall coefficient of heat transfer, determination of the efficiency of cooling
appliances, etc.

10/ Where determined in conformity with the provisions of Appendix 2, paragraph 3.2.7, of this Annex.

11/ The effective cooling capacity of each evaporator depends on the mimber of evaporators fixed at the
condensing unit.

12/ In case aof loss, a new Certificate can be provided or, instead of it, a photocopy of the ATP
Certificate bearing a special stamp with “CERTIFIED DUPLICATE” (in red ink) and the name of the
certifving officer, his signatire, and the name of the competent authority or authorized body.

13/ Security stamp (relief, fluorescent, ultraviolet, or other safety mark that certifies the origin of the
certificate).

14/ If applicable, mention the way the power for issuing ATP Certificates is delegated.
15/ Write the mark, model, serial number of the manufacturer and month and yvear of manufacture of the
mnsulated body. All the serial numbers of insulated equipment (containers) having an internal volume of less

than 2n’ shall be listed. It is also acceptable to collectively list these numbers, ie. from number ... to number

Comment to item 8.1.2 in the model certificate of compliance:

The replacement of components of the thermal appliance does not constitute a material alteration, in as
much as replacement components do not reduce the quality of the appliance performance.
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B.  CERTIFICATION PLATE OF COMPLIANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT, AS
PROVIDED FOR IN ANNEX 1, APPENDIX 1, PARAGRAPH 3

1. The certification plate shall be affixed to the equipment permanently and in a clearly visible
place adjacent to any other approval plate issued for official purposes. The plate, conforming to
the model reproduced below, shall take the form of a rectangular, corrosion-resistant and fire-
resistant plate measuring at least 160 mm by 100 mm. The following particulars shall be
indicated legibly and indelibly on the plate in at least the English or French or Russian
language:

(a) the Latin letters "ATP" followed by the words "APPROVED FOR TRANSPORT OF
PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS™,

(b) "APPROVAL NUMBER" followed by the distinguishing sign (in international road
traffic) of the State in which the approval was granted and the number (figures, letters,
ete.) of the approval reference;

(¢) "EQUIPMENT NUMBER" followed by the individual number assigned to identify the
particular item of equipment (which may be the manufacturer's number);

(d) "ATP MARK" followed by the distinguishing mark prescribed in annex I, appendix 4,
corresponding to the class and the category of the equipment;

(e) "VALID UNTIL" followed by the date (month and year) when the approval of the unit of
equipment expires. If the approval is renewed following a test or inspection, the
subsequent date of expiry may be added on the same line.

2, The letters "ATP" and the letters of the distinguishing mark should be approximately 20 mm
high. Other letters and figures should not be less than 5 mm high.
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& A 'I' APPROVED FOR TRANSPORT
OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

b | APPROVAL NUMBER : [GB-LR-456789]*
¢ | EQUIPMENT NUMBER: [AB12C987]"

d | ATP MARK : FRC *

e | VALID UNTIL : [02-2020]*

=100 mm

=160 mm

" The particulars in square brackets are given by way of example.
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Annex |, Appendix 4

DISTINGUISHING MARKS TO BE AFFIXED TO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

The distinguishing marks prescribed in appendix 1, paragraph 4 to this annex shall consist of
capital Latin letters in dark blue on a white ground. The height of the letters shall be at least 100
mm for the classification marks and at least 50 mm for the expiry dates. For special equipment,
such as a laden vehicle with maximum mass not exceeding 3.5 t, the height of the classification
marks could likewise be 50 mm and at least 25 mm for the expiry dates.

The classification and expiry marks shall at least be affixed externally on both sides in the upper
corners near the front.

The marks shall be as follows:

Equipment Distinguishing
mark
Normally insulated equipment IN
Heavily insulated equipment IR
Class A refrigerated equipment with normal insulation RNA
Class A refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRA
Class B refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRB
Class C refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRC
Class D refrigerated equipment with normal insulation RND
Class D refrigerated equipment with heavy insulation RRD

Class A mechanically refrigerated equipment with normal
insulation FNA

Class A mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRA

Class B mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRB

Class C mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRC

Class D mechanically refrigerated equipment with normal
insulation FND

Class D mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation FRD
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Equipment Distinguishing
mark

Class E mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation

Class F mechanically refrigerated equipment with heavy
insulation

Class A heated equipment with normal insulation
Class A heated equipment with heavy insulation
Class B heated equipment with heavy insulation
Class C heated equipment with heavy insulation

Class D heated equipment with heavy insulation

FRE

FRF

CNA

CRA

CRB

CRC

CRD

If the equipment is fitted with a removable or non-independent thermal appliance and if special
conditions exist for the use of the thermal appliance, the distinguishing mark or marks shall be

supplemented by the letter X in the following cases:

1. FOR REFRIGERATED EQUIPMENT:

Where the eutectic plates have to be placed in another chamber for freezing;

2. FOR MECHANICALLY REFRIGERATED EQUIPMENT:

2.1 Where the compressor is powered by the vehicle engine;

2.2 Where the refrigeration umt itself or a part is removable, which would prevent its

functioning.

The date (month, year) entered under section A, item 8 in appendix 3 of this annex as the
date of expiry of the certificate issued in respect of the equipment shall be quoted under

the distinguishing mark or marks aforesaid.

Model:
02 = month (February) ) of expiry of the
2020=year ) certificate
FRC
0-2020
-78 -
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Annex 2

SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS
TO BE OBSERVED FOR THE CARRIAGE OF QUICK
(DEEF)-FROZEN AND FROZEN FOODSTUFFS

For the carriage of the following quick (deep)-frozen and frozen foodstuffs, the transport
equipment has to be selected and used in such a way that during carriage the highest
temperature of the foodstuffs at any point of the load does not exceed the indicated temperature.

By that means the equipment used for the transport of quick-frozen foodstuffs shall be fitted
with the device referred to in appendix 1 to this annex. If however one should proceed to the
verification of the temperature of the foodstufl, this shall be done according to the procedure
laid down in appendix 2 to this annex.

Accordingly, the temperature of the foodstuffs at any point in the load must be at or below the
indicated value on loading, during carriage and on unloading.

Where it is necessary to open the equipment, e.g. to carry out inspections, it is essential to
ensure that the foodstuffs are not exposed to procedures or conditions contrary to the objectives
of this annex and those of the International Convention on the Harmonization of Frontier
Controls of Goods.

During certain operations, such as defrosting the evaporator of mechanically refrigerated
equipment, a brief rise of the temperature of the surface of the foodstuffs of not more than 3 °C
in a part of the load, e.g. near the evaporator, above the appropriate temperature may be
permitted.

e Cream ..o -20°C

Frozen or quick (deep)-frozen fish, fish products,
molluscs and crustaceans and all other

quick (deep)-frozen foodstuffs ... -18°C
All other frozen foodstuffs (except butter) ...........c.cccciiiii . -12°C
Butter -10°C

Decp-frozen and frozen foodstuffs mentioned below to be
immediately further processed at destination: ¥

Butter

Concentrated fruit juice

The deep-frozen and frozen foodstuffs listed, when intended for immediate further processing
at destination, may be permitted gradually to rise in temperature during carriage so as to
arrive at their destination at temperatures no higher than those specified by the sender and
indicated in the transport contract. This temperature should not be higher than the maximum
temperature authorized for the same foodstuff when refrigerated as mentioned in annex 3. The
transport document shall state the name of the foodstuff, whether it is deep-frozen or frozen
and that it is immediately to be firther processed at destination. This carriage shall be
undertaken with ATP-approved equipment without use of a thermal appliance to increase the
temperature of the foodstuffs.
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Annex 2, Appendix 1

MONITORING OF AIR TEMPERATURES FOR TRANSPORT OF
PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS QUICK-FROZEN

The transport equipment shall be fitted with an instrument capable of measuring and recording
air temperatures and storing the data obtained (hereinafter referred to as the instrument) to
monitor the air temperatures to which quick-frozen foodstuffs intended for human consumption
are subjected.

The instrument shall be verified in accordance with EN 13486 (Temperature recorders and
thermometers for the transport, storage and distribution of chilled. frozen, decp-frozen/quick-
frozen food and ice cream — Periodic verification) by an accredited body and the documentation
shall be available for the approval of ATP competent authorities.

The instrument shall comply with standard EN 12830 (Temperature recorders for the transport,
storage and distribution of chilled, frozen, deep-frozen/quick-frozen food and ice cream — Tests,

performance. suitability).

Temperature recordings obtained in this manner must be dated and stored by the operator for at
least one year or longer, according to the nature of the food.

Comments to Annex 2, Appendix 1:

1. The measuring instrument pwist measure air temperature in transport
equipment with an accuracy of at least + 1 ° C.

% The measuring instrument must allow for measuring air temperature and
recording/logging the measured value of the air temperature:

+ At least once every 5 minutes if the duration of the journey does not
exceed 24 hours;

« At least once every 15 minutes if the duration of the jouwrney is
between 24 hours and 7 days;

» At least once every 60 mimutes if the duration of the journey exceeds 7
deys.

% The recording instrument should make it possible to determine whether the
instrument or iis components for the measurement and recording and
storage of the values of air temperatures have shut down during the carriage
of quick-frozen perishable foodstuffs. (ECE/TRANS/WP.11/222, para. 37).

4. Where it is possible, the measuring instrument should be placed inside the
body of the transport equipment in the area with the highest air temperature
in accordance with the requirements of annex 2, paragraph 2 of ATP:

In the case of upper cold air distribution systems, near (to the left or right
aof) the bottom of the doorway furthest away from the refrigeration unit;

In the case of lower cold air distribution systems, in the middle of the portion
above the doorway furthest away from the refrigeration unit;

-

The instrument shall be adequately protected to avoid damage caused by
moving parts of equipment or contact with cargo items during loading and
wunloading or shifting or partial or complete collapse of stacks of cargo
during carriage.
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No means of protection of the instruments (e.g. proteciive housing or
placement of the measuring instrument in a protective housing in a recess in
a wall of the transport equipment, i any) should affect the accuracy of the
air temperature measurements inside the transport equipment.

(ECE/TRANS/WP.11/226, para. 46)

~8F
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Annex 2, Appendix 2

PROCEDURE FOR THE SAMPLING AND MEASUREMENT OF TEMPERATURE
FOR CARRIAGE OF CHILLED, FROZEN AND QUICK-FROZEN
PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS

A. GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

1. Inspection and measurement of temperatures stipulated in annexes 2 and 3 should be carried out
so that the foodstuffs are not exposed to conditions detrimental to the safety or quality of the
foodstuffs. Measuring of food temperatures should be carried out in a refrigerated environment,
and with the minimum delays and minimum disruption of trangport operations.

2. Inspection and measurement procedures, as referred to in paragraph 1, shall preferably be
carried out at the point of loading or unloading. These procedures should not normally be
carried out during transport, unless serious doubt exists about the conformity of the
temperatures of the foodstuffs stipulated in annexes 2 and 3.

3. Where possible, the inspection should take account of information provided by temperature
monitoring devices during the journey before selecting those loads of perishable foodstuffs for
sampling and measurement procedures. Progression to temperature measurement of the food
should only be undertaken where there is reasonable doubt of the temperature control during
carriage.

4. Where loads have been selected, a non-destructive measurement (between-case or between-
pack) should at first be used. Only where the results of the non-destructive measurement do not
conform with the temperatures laid down in annexes 2 or 3 (taking into account allowable
tolerances), are destructive measurements to be carried out. Where consignments or cases have
been opened for inspection, but no further action has been taken, they should be rescaled giving
the time, date, place of inspection, and the official stamp of the inspection authority.

B. SAMPLING

5. The types of package selected for temperature measurement shall be such that their temperature
is representative of the warmest point of the consignment.

6. Where it is necessary to select samples during transport whilst the consignment is loaded, two
samples should be taken from the top and bottom of the consignment adjacent to the opening

edge of each door or pair of doors.

7. Where samples are taken during unloading of the consignment, four samples should be chosen
from any of the following locations:

- top and bottom of the consignment adjacent to the opening edge of the doors;

- top rear comers of the consignment (i.e. furthest away from the refrigeration unit);
- centre of the consignment;

- centre of the front surface of the consignment (i.e. closest to the refrigeration unit);

- top or bottom corners of the front surface of the consignment (i.e. closest to the return air
mtake of the refrigeration unit).

8. In the case of chilled foods in annex 3, samples should also be taken from the coldest location to
ensure that freezing has not occurred during transportation.
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C. TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT OF PERISHABLE FOODSTUFFS
9. The temperature measuring probe should be precooled to as close to the product temperature as

possible before measurement.

1. Chilled foods

10. Non-destructive measurement. Measurement between-case or between-pack should be made
with a probe with a flat head, which gives a good surface contact, low thermal mass, and high
thermal conductivity. When placing the probe between the cases or food packs, there should be
sufficient pressure to give a good thermal contact, and sufficient length of probe inserted to
minimize conductivity errors.

11. Destructive measurement. A probe with a rigid, robust stem and sharpened point should be
used, made from a material which is easy to clean and disinfect. The probe should be inserted
into the centre of the food pack, and the temperature noted when a steady reading 1s reached.

Il Frozen and quick-frozen foods

12. Non-destructive measurement. Same as paragraph 10.

13. Destructive measurement. Temperature probes are not designed to penetrate frozen foods.
Therefore it is necessary to make a hole in the product in which to insert the probe. The hole is
made by a precooled product penetration instrument, which is a sharp pointed metallic
instrument such as an ice punch, hand drill or an auger. The diameter of the hole should
provide a close fit to that of the probe. The depth to which the probe is inserted will depend on
the type of product:

(1)  Where product dimensions allow, insert the probe to a depth of 2.5 cm from the surface
of the product;

(i)  Where (1) is not possible because of the size of the product, the probe should be inserted
to a minimum depth from the surface of 3 to 4 times the diameter of the probe;

(iii) It is not possible or practical to make a hole in certain foods because of their size or
composition e.g. diced vegetables. In these cases, the internal temperature of the food
package should be determined by insertion of a suitable sharp-stemmed probe to the
centre of the pack to measure the temperature in contact with the food.

After inserting the probe, the temperature should be read when it has reached a steady value.

D. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE MEASURING SYSTEM

14. The measuring system (probe and read-out) used in determiming temperature shall meet the
following specifications:

(1)  the response time should achieve 90% of the difference between the initial and final
reading within three minutes;

(i) Y the system must have an accuracy of + 0.5 °C within the measurement range - 20 °C to
+30°C,

1/ The procedure will be defined.
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(i) Y the measuring accuracy must not change by more than 0.3 °C during operation in the
ambient temperature range — 20 C to + 30 °C;

(iv)  the display resolution of the instrument should be 0.1 °C;
W) Y the accuracy of the system should be checked at regular intervals;
(vi)  the system should have a current certificate of calibration from an approved institution;

(vii)  the electrical components of the system should be protected against undesirable effects
due to condensation of moisture;

(viii)  the system should be robust and shock proof.

E.  ALLOWABLE TOLERANCES IN THE MEASUREMENT OF TEMPERATURE
15. Certain tolerances should be allowed in the interpretation of temperature measurements:

(i)  operational - in the case of frozen and quick-frozen foods, a brief rise of up to 3 °C on the
temperature permitted in annex 2 is allowed for the surface temperature of the food;

(i) methodology - non-destructive measurement can give up to a maximum of 2 °C
difference in the reading compared to the true product temperature measurement,
especially with the thickness of cardboard in case packaging. This tolerance does not
apply to the destructive measurement of temperature.

1/ The procedure will be defined.
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Annex 3

SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND TEMPERATURE
CONDITIONS TO BE OBSERVED FOR THE CARRIAGE
OF CHILLED FOODSTUFFS

1. For the camiage of the following chilled foodstuffs, the transport equipment has to be selected and
used in such a way that during carriage the highest temperature of the foodstuffs at any point of the
load does not exceed the indicated temperature. If, however the verification of the temperature of the
foodstuff is carried out, it shall be done according to the procedure laid down in Appendix 2 to Annex
2 to this Agreement.

2. Accordingly, the temperature of the foodstuffs at any point in the load must not exceed the
temperature as indicated below on loading, during carriage and on unloading.

3. Where it is necessary to open the equipment, e.g. to carry out inspections, it is essential to ensure that
the foodstufls are not exposed to procedures or conditions contrary to the objectives of this Annex and
those of the International Convention on the Harmonization of Frontier Controls of Goods.

4, The temperature control of foodstuffs specified in this Annex should be such as not to cause freezing
at any point of the load.
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Maximum temperature
I. Raw milk' +6°C
II. Red meat? and large game +7°C
(other than red offal)
III. Meat products,” pasteurized milk, cither at + 6°C or at temperature indicated on the
fresh dairy products label and/or on the transport documents
(yoghurt, kefir, cream and fresh cheese?),
ready cooked foodstuffs (meat, fish,
vegetables), ready to eat prepared
raw vegetables and vegetable
products® concentrated fruit juice and fish
products® not listed below
IV. Game (other than large game), poultry” +4°C
and rabbits
V. Red offal® +3°C
VI. Minced meat® either at +2° C or at temperature indicated on the
label and/or on the transport documents
VII. Untreated fish, molluscs and on melting ice or at temperature of melting ice

crustaceans®

When milk is collected from the farm for immediate processing, the temperature may rise during
carriage to + 10FC.
Any preparations thereof.

Except for products fully treated by salting, smoking, drying or sterilization.

‘Fresh cheese’ means a non-ripened (non-matured) cheese which is ready for consumption shortly
dfter manufacturing and which has a limited conservation period.

Raw vegetables which have been diced, sliced or otherwise size reduced, but excluding those which
have only been washed, peeled or simply cut in half.

Except for Iive fish, live molluscs and live crustaceans.
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ATP Examples of Good Practice (Not an official part of the ATP)

ORT EQUIPMENT

INSPECTION OF ISOTHERMAL PROPERTIES OF ROAD TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT

Transport equipment has to be equipped with a valid certificate or a certification plate and a distinguishing mark.
Exampies of the most important identification data:

e 1 2 3

L}
I I Certificate No. I | Serial No. of equipment | | Classification mark |
1

AT ROVED FOR TRANSPORT
OF PERIXHABLE FOOOSTUFFS

APPROVAL NUMBER
——

ATP CERTIFICATE
front page

5

Stamp of ATP competent /
authorized authority

MANUFACTURER'S .g“"mﬁ-’l.‘wmm&'.”"mz WAERETURERS
placed
on the thermal — onm::::::ou bedy
appliance of "insulated”,
{ “refrigerated”,
| AB12C987 | TTRCHANEARY.
. “heated” transport
Bquipment
* optional
MONITORING OF AIR TEMPERATURES FOR TRANSPORT OF QUICK-FROZEN PERISHABLE
FOODSTUFFS
The transport equipment must be fitted with a ding to moniter, at frequent and regular intervals, the air
temperatures to which quick-frozen for human ption are subj

CHECK: Do the measuring instruments comply with standards EN 12830 and EN 134867 YES /NO
Is the calibration certificate valid? YES/NO

Temperature recordings obtained in this manner must be dated and stored by the operator for at least one year or longer, according to the
nature of the food. Measuring instruments shall comply with the provisions of this Appendix one year after the date of entry into force of the
above provision. Measuring Instruments already installed, but which do not conform to the above standards before this date, can continue
to be used until 31 December 2009,
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as amended on 30 September 2015

The Agreement on the International Carriage of Perishable Foodstuffs and on the
Special Equipment to be Used for such Carriage (ATP) done at Geneva on 1 September
1970 entered into force on 21 November 1976.

The Agreement and its annexes have been regularly amended and updated since their
entry into force by the Working Party on the Transport of Perishable Foodstufis (WP.11)
of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe's Inland Transport Committee.

At the time of publishing, the Contracting Parties to ATP are Albania, Andorra, Austria,
Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech
Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Georgia, Germany, Greece, Hungary,
Ireland, Italy, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Monaco,
Montenegro, Morocco, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Republic of Moldova,
Romania, Russian Federation, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain,
Sweden, Tajikistan, The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Tunisia, Turkey,
Ukraine, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of
America, Uzbekistan.
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ANNEX I11

Liste des autorités compétentes et des stations d’essai

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU
Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP
229



United Nations
Economic Commission for Europe

EUR@MED

TRANSPORT PROJECT
ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT

Project funded by the
European Union

Country  Authority issuing certificates of compliance Testing stations Address to contact
Road Railway Road Railway
ALBANIA
Albanian Transport and Infrastructure Ministry, Albanian Transport and Infrastructure Ministry,
General Politics Department General Politics Department
Address: Sheshi Skenderbej Nr.5, Address: Sheshi Skenderbej Nr5.
Tirana, Tirana,
ALBANIA ALBANIA
Tel: +355 4 238077 Tel: +355 4 2380770
Fax: +3554 2232389 Fax:+355 4 2232389
email: Artan Milaj@transporti.gov.al email: Artan, Milaigtransporti gov.a
ANDORRA
Mr. Ramon Eeguant, sousdirecteur
Ministére de I'Economie, chargé des Transporls
Cami de la Grau, sn
Ed. Prat del Rull
AD300 ANDORRA LA VELLA
Tel. + 376 875 700
Fax: + 376 875 662
E-mail: d.i.t@andorra.ad
www.transportpublic_ad
AUSTRIA
RoadRail Manfred Kreitmayer,
RoadRail RTA Rail Tec Arsenal Fahrzengversuchsanlage GmbH Tel:+ 43 1 256 8081307

RTA Rail Tec Arsenal Fahrzeugversuchsanlage GmbH
Paukerwerkstrasse 3
A-1210 Wien

Tel.: +431 256 80810
Fax: +431 256 BO81600
Web: www rta.co.at

Paukerwerkstrasse 3
A-1210 Wien

Tel.:  +431 256 80810
Fax: +431 256 8081600
Web: www rta.co.at

Fax:+ 431 256 8081600
E mail: manfred kreitmayer@ina.co.at
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Country  Authority issuing certificates of compliance Testing stations Address to contact
Road Railway Road Railway
AZERBALIAN

Ministry of Transport of the Republic of Azerbaijan
1054 Thilisi Avenue, Baku Azerbaijan, AZ 1122
Tel: (+994 12) 430 99 32

Fax: (+594 12} 431 72 66

E-mail: azer alivevidimintrans.az

Web site: www mintrans.az

State Maritime Administration of the Republic of Azerbaijan
2B Khanlar Street, Baku, Azerbaijan, AZ 1003

Tel: (+594 12) 497 44 05

Fax: (+994 12) 497 44 06

E-mail: infoi@ardda gov.ar

Website: www ardda.gov.az

Ministry of Transport of the Republic of Azerbaijan
1054 Thilisi Avenue, Baku Azerbaijan, AZ 1122
Tel: (+994 12) 430 99 32

Fax:{+994 12) 431 72 66

E-mail: azer alivevi@mintrans az

Web site: www. minlrans az

State Maritime Administration of the Republic of Azerbaijan
2B Khanlar Street, Baku, Azerbaijan, AZ 1003

Tel: {(+994 12) 497 44 05

Fax: {+994 12) 457 44 06

E-mail: infoig@ardda gov.az

Website: www ardda sov.az

BELARUS

Belarussian Research Institute of Transport "Transteknika"
Ministry of Transport and Communications of the Republic of Belarus

Platonova str, 22
220005 Minsk
Eepublic of Belarus

Tel. +37517 331 65 46
Tel. +37517 292 45 65
Fax. +37517 292 40 74
E-mail: belniit@open by
E-mail: belniit8@ open by

Minsk Elektromechanical Plant
Volgogradskya ¢r. 6

220012 Minsk

Republic of Belarus

Tel. +37517 267 06 91
Fax. +37517 26723 22
E-mail: memzi@memzplant. com

Ministry of Transport and Communications of the Republic of Belarus

Chicherina str. 21
220029 Minsk
Fepublic of Belarus

Tel. +37517 259 79 21

Fax. +37517 29283 91

E-mail: office@mintrans mtk by
E-mail: uvs@mintrans mik by

Belarussian Research Institute of Transport "Transteknika" Minisiry of
Transport and Communicatiens of the Republic of Belarus

Platonova str. 22

220005 Minsk

Republic of Belarus

Tel. +37517 331 65 46
Tel. +37517 292 45 65
Fax. +37517 2924074
E-mail: belniiticopen.by
E-mail: belniit®:@open.by
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Country  Authority issuing certificates of compliance Testing stations Address to contact
Road Railway Road Railway
BELGIUM

Service Public Fédéral Mobilité ¢t Transports

Direction générale Transport Routier et Sécurité Routiére
Direction Certification et Surveillance

Rue du Progrés, 56

1210 Bruxelles

Tel : (+32)02/277.39.02

Email : vehicle@mobilit fzov.be

Belgium has not got its own test station.

Belgium recognizes test reports established by test stations
officially designated by the competent authorities of Parties to
ATP

Service Public Fédéral (SPF) Mobilité et Transports (voir autorité délivrant les
attestations de conformité)

Institut Belge pour la Sécurité Routiére

Chaussée de Haecht 1405

B. 1130 Bruxelles

Tel: +3222441511

Fax: +3222164342

Ministére de la Santé publique et de I'Environnement
Inspection des Denrées alimenlaires

Cité administrative de I'Etat

Quartier Vésale

B 1010 Bruxelles

Tel: +3222104858

Ts: 25 768 MVGSPF

Fax: +322 2104967

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Competent authority:

Ministry of Communications and Transpont
Tre BiH 1

T1000 Sargjevo

Tel,: +387 33 284 750
Fax: +3 3 284 751
E ¢ lransport @mki.gov.ba

Internct: www mkt govba

COn behalf of the competent authority and pursuant to the ATP Agreement,
the authorised body for the supervision of testing and inspection of vehicles
for the transport of perishable foodstufls is:

"CENTAR MOTOR" d.o.0.
Ohilazna cesta bb.
88220 Siroki Brijeg

Tel.: +387 35 702 550
+387 39 702 951
Fax: +387 39 702 957
infoid centar-molor com
Tilar- molor.com

“TESTING CENTAR" d.o.o.
ATP testing station

Bisce poljebb.
BE100 Mostar

Tel.: +387 36 445 703
F

+387 36 445 705
E foi@testing -centar com
Internet: www testing- centar. com

Competent anthority:

Ministry of Communications and Transport
Trg BiH 1

T1000 Sarajevo

- +387 33 284 750
Fax: +387 33 284 751
Email: transportiimkt.gov.ba
Internet: www mkt.gov.ba

On behalf of the competent antherity and pursuant to the ATP Agreement, the
authorised body for the supervision of testing and inspection of vehicles for the
transport of perishable food=2ulls is

"CENTAR-MOTOR" d.o.o.
Obilazna cesta b.b.
88220 Siroki Brijeg
Tel.: +387 39 702 550
+38739 702 951
Fax: +387 39 702 957
Email: infof@centar-motor com
Intermet: www centar-motor.com
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Road

Authority issuing certificates of compliance

Railway

Testing stations

Road Railway

Address to contact

BULGARIA

Bulgarian Food Safety Agency
"Pencho Slaveyvkov" Blvd 154

1606 Sofia

Tel: +359 2915 98 20
Fax: +3592 954 95 93
E-mail: bfsa@bfsabg

Bulgarian Food Safety Agency
"Pencho Slaveykov” Blvd 154
1606 Sofia

Tel: +3592 91598 20
Fax: +359 2 954 9593
E-mail: bfsagibfza bg

CROATIA (updated 5 Febroary 2014)

Competent authority:

Ministry of Maritime AfTairs, Transport and Infragructure

Frisavlje 14
10 000 Zagreb

Tel: +385 01 6169417
Fax; +385 01 6195 941

Internet: hittp:/fwww mppi b

On behalf of the competent authorily the certificates will be issued by the
following officially authorised body:

Center for Vehicles of Croatia

Capragka 6
10 000 Zagreb

Tel: +385 01 4833 444
Fax: +385 01 4833 610

Intemet: hitp:/fSwww.cvh.hr/

Center for Vehicles of Croatia
Vehicle Testing Department
Sisacka 39¢

10 410 Velika Gorica

Tel: +385 01 6379 200
Fax:+385 01 6379233
Internet: http:/fwww cvh b/

Ministry of Maritime AfTairs, Transport and Infrastructure
Prisavlje 14
10 000 Zagreb

Tel: 38501 6169417
Fax: +385 01 6195 941
E-mail: viekoslav.bolanca@mppihr

Center for Vehicle of Croatia
Vehicle Testing Department

Tel: +385 01 6379 200
Fax: +385 01 6375 233

E-mail: evhigevh hr
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Country  Authority issuing certificates of compliance

Road Railway

Testing stations

Road Railway

Address to contact

CZECH REPUBLIC

Ministry of Transport
ndbr, L. Svobody 12
CZ-11015 Prague 1

Tel.: +420225131271
Fax: +42022 5131117
Email: Jubosmjdl@mder.cz

INGERSOLL - RAND Equipment
Manufacturing Czech Republic sr.o.
Engineering and Technology

Centre Prague

Florianova 2460

253 01 Hostivice

Tel: +420257 109111
Fax: +420 251 562 187
Email: infoile.cz

The Czech Republic has not got its own test station

for railways. The certificate is issued by the Ministry of
Transport on the basis of tests realized in test stations of
Contracting Parties to the ATP.

Ministry of Transport
nabr. L, Svobody 12
CZ-11015 Prague

Tel.: +420 2251 31271
Fax: +420225131117

INGERSOLL - RAND Czech Republic sr.o.

Institut de recherché sur les techniques de réfrigération -
Prague

Florianova 2460

253 01 Hostivice

Tel: +420257109111
Fax: +420251 562 187
Web: www ingersoll-rand .cz

DENMARK

ATP-materielkontrollen
Maglegaardsvej 2
DK-4000 Roskilde

Tel.: +45 7220 2950
Fax: + 4572202745
E-mail: ATPE@TEKNOLOGISK. DK

"ATP-materielkontrollen” functions as Denmark's lesting
laboratory only at the administrative level. On the basis of test
reports from ATP tesling laboralories abroad, "ATP-
materielkontrol” issues ATP type approvals

For any problems conceming the practical approval of ATP equipment please
contact

"ATP-materielkontrollen” Maglegaardsve) 2
DE-40010 Roskilde

Tel.:  +45 72202950

Fax: + 4572202745

E-mail: ATF@TEKNOLOGISK. DK

Other problems please conlact:

Danish Veterinary and Food Administration
Moerkhoej Bygade 19

DK-2860 Soehorg

Tel. +45 7227 65 00

Fax +45 7227 65 01

Email fvstifvst dk
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ESTONIA

Technical Department

Type Approval and Centification Division
Estonian Road Administration

Pamu mnt 463a

10916 Tallinn

Tel:  +3726361132;
Fax: +3726361133
www. mntee

Ol EUROSERT
Ulenurme vald
Saoinaste killa

61701 TARTUMAA
Estonia

+372 51 55 628
+3727362310

ATP SERT Lid

Rae vald

Sinikivi tee 1, Lehmja kiila
75310 HARJUMAA
Estonia

Tel.: +372 60 04 901

F: +372 66 04 916
e-mail: atpidatpsert ee

FINLAND

Natural Resources Instilute Finland
Measurement and Standardization

Vakolantie 55
FI - 03400 Vihti, Finland

Tel. +358 29 532 6000
Intemet: www. luke fi‘en/

NOTE : Competent authority in
Finland (but not issning centificates)

Elintarviketurvallisuusvirasto Evira
(Finnish Food Safety Authority Evira)
Control Department/Froduct Safety Unit
Mustialankatu 3,

FI - 00790 Helsinki, Finland

Tel. +358 20 7724 244
Fax. +358 207724 277
E-mail:

Intermet: www evira fi

Matural Resources Institute Finland
Measurement and Standardization

Vakolantie 55
FI - 03400 Vihti, Finland

Tel. +358 29 532 6000
Internet: www . luke fi'en/

Testing and certificates:

Natural Resources Indtitute Finland
Measurement and Standardization

Vakolantie 55
FI - 03400 Vihti, Finland

Tel. +358 29 532 6000

E-mail: atp-todistukset @luke fi {certificates)
Email: atp-testansiluke fi (testing)
Internet: www luke fi'en/

Hygiene questions ete:

Elintarviketurvallisuusvirasto Evira
(Finnish Food Safety Authority Evira)
Control Department/Product Safety Unit
Mustialankatu 3,

F1 - 00790 Helsinki, Finland

Tel. +358 20 7724 244
Fax. +358 20 7724 277
E-mail:

Internet: www .evira fi
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Road Railway Road Railway
FRANCE Road and container railway

Cemafroid SAS

5, avenue des Prés
C520029

F-94266 FRESNES cedex

Tel.:+33 1 4984 84 84
Fax: +33 1 46 8928 79
E-mail: thomas.suquetigicemafioid fi

www, cemafroid fi

Par délégation du Ministére de 'agriculture, de Pagroalimentaire et de la
forét

Direction générale de l'alimentation

Service de I"alimentation

Sous-direction de la séourité sanitaire des aliments

251, rue de Vaugirard
F-75732 Paris cedex 15

Tel.:+33 1 495584 21
Fax: +33 | 49 55 56 80
E-mail: betd sdssa.deal@@agriculiure. gouy i

Cemafroid SAS:
www cematroid i

+ Station d’essais d'engins de transpon sous température
dirigée

(groupes-camions-conteneurs)

5, avenue des Pres

C5 20 029

F-94266 FRESNES cedex

Tel:+331 49 84 84 84
Fax: +33 1468928 79
E-mail: thomas suquet@cemalroid {t

+ Station d’essais d engins de transpon sous lempérature
dirigée

(wag citer

50 avenue de Verdun
33612 Cestas cedex

rs)

Tel.: +33 556 07 40 00
Fax: +33 556 04 89 52
E-mail: nicolas bondetid@cemafioid fr

CemafToid SAS

5, avenue des Prés

C5 20029

F-94266 FRESNES cedex

Tel: +33 149 84 84 84 (standard)
Tel.: +33 149 84 84 76 (secretariat)
Fax:+33 1468928 79

E-mail: thomas. sigqu et cemafroid.fr
wwWw roid.if

GEORGIA
INFORMATION REQUESTED
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GERMANY

Railway, Road and Container

The certificate will be issued by the following
competent testing stations:

TUV SUD Industrie Service
ATP-INCERT-Station
Ridlerstrasse 57

80338 MUNICH

Tel.: +49 89 5190-3167
Fax: +49 89 5155-1071
E-Mail:  atp-cert{@tuev-sued de

DNV GL SE
ATP Cent i
Brocktorkai 18

D 20457 Hamburg

Grerrmany

Tel.: + (49- 40) 36149- 8635
Fax:  (49- 40) 36149 1818
Email: alp/@dnvgl com

KISC KALTE-Information-Solution-Consulting
Schrempf + Krel Partnerschaft

Dr.-Seitz-Stralie 11b

82418 Mumau

Tel.: +49 8841 40259

Fa +49 3222 98013333

E-Mail: A SCnet.com

Road and Container and Railwayvs

TUWV SUD Industrie Service
ATP-Test-Station
Ridlerstrasse 57

20339 MUNICH

Tel.: 49 80 5190-3140
Fax: +19 89 5155-1071
E-Mail: 1efi fuey-sued.d

DNV GL SE

ATP Centification

Brooktorkai 18

D 20457 Hamburg

Germany

+ (49- 40) 36149- 8633
Fa + (49-40) 36149 1818

Email: aip @dnvgl.com

EDAG Engineering + Design AG
Reesbergstralie 1

36039 Fulda

Tel.: +49 661 6000-101
Fax: +49 661 6000-223
E-Mail:  infodedas de

KISC KALTE-Information-Solution-Consulting
Schrempf'+ Kreld Partnerschaft

Dr.-Seitz-Stralle 11b

#2418 Mumau
Tel.: +49 8841 40259
Fax: HAG 3222 08013333
E-Mail: ATFE SCnet com

Bundesrmimsterium fir Verkehr und digitale Infrastruktur (BMVT)
Referat G 22

Invalidenstr. 44

10115 Berlin

Germany

Tel: +4% 30 18300-2632
Fac: +49 30 18300-1922
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GREECE

Anthority for the issnance of 6 and 3 vear duration ATP certificates:

National Technical University of Athens
Mechanical Engineering Department

Thermal Section

Dr. -Ing. Sotiris Chatzidakis

ATP Tesling Laboratory

a. Test dation Zografou University Campus

b. Test station Lavrion Technological Park

9 Heroon Polytechniou Str.

GR-15780 ATHENS NTUA Zografou Campus

Tel.: +30 210 772 3742
Fax: +30 210 772 3676
E-mail: atplabori@central ntua.gr

Aristotle University of Thessaloniki
Polytechnical School

Department of Chemical Engineering
Laboratory of General Chemical Technology
540 06 Thessaloniki

Tel: +30 2310 996177
Fax: +30 2310 996177

E-mail: mlulas@eng auth.er

National Technical University of Athens
Mechanical Engineering Department
Thermal Section

Dr. -Ing. Sotiris Chatzidakis

ATP Testing Laboratory
a. Ted station Zografou University Campus
b. Test station Lavrion Technelogical Park

9 Heroon Polytechniou Str,

GR-15780 ATHENS NTUA Zografou Campus
Tel: +30210 7723742

Fax: +30210 7723676

E-mail: atplaborig@central ntua.gr

Hellenic Ministry of Economy, Infrastructure,

Maritime Affairs and Tourism

General Division of Road Safety

Division of Road Traflic and Safety

Department of Road Safety of Transport of Dangerous Goods
and Perishable Foods

Anastaseos 2 & Tsigante
101 91 Papagou

Greece

Tel: +30 210 6508 123
Tel: +30 210 6508 513
Tel: +30 210 6508 514
Fax: +30 210 6508 493

Emails: g evangelaton@ivme sov.er
aletros@dyme gov.er

HUNGARY

Kozlekedési Fofelogyelet
(General Inspection of Transport)
H-1067 Budapest, Teréz karut 96

MAV Eszaki Vontatisi Fonoksés

ATP mérdallomés

{Hungarian Railways North Hauling Directorate
ATP Testing Station)

H- 1045 Budapest, Elem utca 5-7

Ministry of Economy and Transport,
Railway Department
H-1400 BUDAFEST, Dob. u. 75-81

Tel: +3613229447
Fax: +36132234 29
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IRELAND

Applications for the testing, examination

and certification of equipment to be used in the
international carriage of perishable foodstuffs should,
in the first instance, be addressed to:

NSAI (National Safety Authority of Ireland)

CRT (Cambridge Refrigeration Technology)
140 Newmarket Road

Cambridge CB5 SHE

United Kingdom

Tel.: +44 1 223 365101

Fax:+44 1223 461522

NSAT (National Safety Authority of Ireland)
Glasnevin
Dublin 9
Tel.:

Fax:

+ 1 807 3800
+ 1807 3838

Glasnevin is an approved testing station for the purposes of ATP

Dublin 9

Tel.: +1 8073800 Test reports are forwarded to NSAI to arrange for the issue of

Fax: +18073838 certificates of compliance or certification plates where the
equipment complies with ATP.

ITALY Veicoli Stradali

Ministero delle Infrastrutture e dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Direzione Generale per la Motorizzazione — Div 2
Via Giuseppe Caraci, 36

1-00157 Roma (Italy)

Tel.: +39 06 415 8 6164

Fax: +39 06 415 86165

Directeur: Dott. Ing. Vito di Santo

Ministero delle Infrastmtture ¢ dei Trasporti

Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Superiore Ricerche ¢ Prove Autoveicoli € Dispositivi
Via di Settebagni 333

00138 ROMA

Tel.:
Fax:

+39 06-872881
+39 0687133903

(See those indicated)

Ministero delle Infrastrutture e dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Prove Autoveicoli di Milano

Via Marco Ulpio Traiano, 40

20149 MILANO

Tel.: +39 023271246
Fax: +39 0239210023

Ministero delle Infrastrutture ¢ dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Prove Antoveicoli di Verona

Strada della Genovese 29

37135 VERONA

Tel.:
Fax:

+39 045-8550572
+39 0458550471
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ITALY (cont’d)

Ministero delle Infrastrutture e dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Prove Autoveicoli di Verona

Sede di Codroipo

ViaBeano

33033 CODROIPO (UD)

Tel.: +39 0432905616 /0458550541
Fax: +39 0458550471 (Verona)

Ministero delle Infrastrutture ¢ dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Prove Antoveicoli di Bologna

Sede di Forli-Cesena

Piazzale G. Agnelli, 100

47020 PIEVESESTINA (FO)
Tel.: +39 0547313112
Fax: +39 0547317812

Ministero delle Infrastrutture e dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Prove Autoveicoli di Pescara

Via Fonte Vecchia,3

65010 VILLA RASPA DI SPOLTORE(PE)

Tel.: +39 085-417701
Fax: +39 085-4177060

Ministero delle Infrastrutture ¢ dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Prove Antoveicoli di Napoli
Contrada Silicelle

80021 AFRAGOLA (NA)

Tel.: +39 081-8604611
Fax: +39 0818527419

Ministero delle Infrastrutture e dei Trasporti
Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri

Centro Prove Autoveicoli di Bari

Strada Prov. Modugno-Palese-Zona Ind.

70123 BARI
Tel.: +39 080-5312772
Fax: +39 080-531277%
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ITALY (cont’d)

Ministero delle Infrastrutture e dei Trasporti

Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri
Centro Prove Autoveicoli di Catania
SS 114 Promosole, 33

95121 CATANIA

Tel.:
Fax:

+39 095592547
+39 09571390093

Ministero delle Infrastrutture ¢ dei Trasporti

Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri
CSRP.AD. diRoma

Strada Stalate 554 km 1,600

09125 CAGLIARI (CA)

Tel.:
Fax:

+39 070 240 195/ 070240 198
+39 070 240 998

Ministero delle Infrastrutture ¢ dei Trasporti

Dipartimento dei Trasporti Terrestri
Centro Prove Antoveicoli di Torino
Strada Cerosa, 27

1036 SETTIMO TORINESE

Tel.: +39 011 8953992
Fax: +39 011 8982232
CNR-ITC

Cede di Padova
Stazione di Prova ATP
Corso Stati Uniti 4
35127 PADOVA

Tel.:
Fax:

+39 049-829 5734
+39 049 829 5728

C.S.1. S.pa.
Viale Lombardia 20
20021 BOLLATE (MD)

Tel.:
Fax:

+39 02-3883301
+39 02-3503940
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ITALY (cont'd)

RFISp.A.

Instituto Sperimentale
Via di Portonaceio, 175

00159 ROMA

Tel: +39 06-43263502
Fax: +39 0643263265
E-mail: g.foriog@ri.it

KAZAKHSTAN
INFORMATION REQUESTED

KYRGYZETAN
INFORMATION REQUESTED

LATVIA

Inspectorate of Latvian Centre of Control and Certification of Vehicles
Aleksandra Grina bulvaris 13-7

LV-1002 Riga

Tel.: + 371 925 2423

Inspectorate of Latvian Centre of Control and Certification of
Vehicles
Kisezera 7

Julijs Vaituzs

Deputy Director of Department of Road Transport
Ministry of Transport of the Republic of Latvia
Tel.: +371 702 8302

Fa 371 702 8304

Email: Vaituzs@@sam gov.lv

LITHUANIAN REPUBLIC

State Road Transport Inspectorate

at the Minigry of Transport and Communications
Svitrigailos str. 42/31

LT-2600 Vilnius

Tel.:
Fax:
Email: vkt

t3T0 3 278 5602
052132270
ki It

State Machines Testing Station
Meries sir. 4

Domeikava

LT-4302 Kaunas District

Tel.: +370374773 20

+370 37477258
Fax: +370 37477215
Email: violskrifitakas. It
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LUXEMBOURG

Société nationale de Contrile technique, SARL
BP.23
L-5201 Sandweller

Luxembourg does not currently have any officially recognized
stations. ATP certificates arc issued on the basis of reports
prepared by recognized testing stations in one of the State
Parties to ATP.

Société Nationale de Contréle Technique,
SARL

BP.23

L-5201 Sandweller

MOLDOVA

National Agency for Road Transport
Republic of Moldova, MD 2068
Chisinau, str. Alecu Russo 1

Tel: 00 373 22 498 810

Fax: 00 373 22 220 567

E-mail: anla@anta gov.md

National Agency for Road Transport
Republic of Moldova, MD 2068
Chisinau. gtr. Alecu Russo |

Tel: 00 373 22 498 810

Fax: 00 373 22 220 567

E-mail: antagianta.gov.md

MONACO
INFORMATION NOT YET COMMUNICATED

MONTENEGRO
INFORMATION REQUESTED

MOROQCCO

Ministére de 'agriculture

rue Ahmed Cherkaoui, Agdal
Rabat

Maroc

Tel.:+212 {37} 6813 66
Email: sournia.clhajjityahoo fr

Ministére de I'agriculture

rue Ahmed Cherkaoui, Agdal
Rabat

Maroc

Tel:+212 (37) 68 13 66
Email: soumia.elhajjidyahoo i
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NETHERLANIDS

RIDW Vehicle Approval and Information
Vehicle Approval Division

Europaweg 205

Zoetermeer

P.O. box 777

Wageningen UR Food & Biobased Research
Bornse Weilanden 9
6708 WG Wageningen

Tel.: +31 317 480 084 (switchboard)
Tel: +31 317 480 960 {direct}

RDW Vehicle Approval and Information
WVehicle Technology Division

P.O. Box 777

2700 AT Zoetermeer

Tel: +31 7934583 (02

Tel: +31 79 345 80 93 {(direct)

2700 AT Zoetermeer Fax:+31 317483 011 Llooijestejingrdw nl
Tél. : +31 598 393 330 (switchboard) CWWW W aE - ‘Wageningen UR Food & Biobased Research
temperature-controlled-transport hitm P.O. Box 17
6700 AA Wageningen
Tel.: +31 317 480 084 (swilchboard)
Tel: +31 317 480 960 (direct}
Fax:+31 317 483 011
edo wissinkgiwur.nl
NORWAY Norway has not got its own test station. Norway recognizes Norwegian Food Control Authority
test reports established by test stations officially designated by | Head office
MNorwegian Food Control Authority the competent authorities of parties to ATF, F.O. Box 383
Head office N-2381 Brumunddal
F.0. Box 383 MNorway
N-2381 Brumunddal Tel.: +47 23 21 68 00
Morway

Tel.: +47 23 21 6800
E-mail: postmattaki@mattilsynet no
Intemet: www.mattilsynet.no

Primary contact at the Head office:
Atle Waold

Head of section

Department of control

E-mail: atwoli@mattilsvnet.no

Nina Krefting Aas
Head of section

e-mail: pikaa@mattilsvnet.no
Tel: +47 23 21 68 00
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Road Railway Road Railway
POLAND

Fefrigeration Center Mr. J. SCHNOTALE
Ministry of Infrastructure and Development "COCH" in Cracow Refrigeration Center
Department of Road Transport PL-30-133 Krakow "COCH"
4/6 Chalubinskiego St 116 Juliusza Lea St. PL-30-133 Krakow
PL-00-528 Warsaw 116 Juliusza Lea St.

Tel.: +48 12 63709 33
Tel.: +48 22 630 12 40 Fax: +48 126373724 Tel.: “48.60 68 06,268
Fax +48 22 630 1202

E-mail: sekretariast DTD@mir.gov.pl

Foznan University of Technology
Indtitute of Machines and Motor Vehicles
PL -60-965 Poznan,

Fax: +48.12.63737.24
E-mail: pwschnot@evi-kr.edu,pl

Mr. Krzysztof BIENCZ AK

3 Piotrowo SL. Expert in ATP
Tel.: +48 61 66 52 236 University of Technology
Fax: +48 61 66 52 736 Piotrowo Street 3
PL-60 965 POZNAN
Tel.: 48 61 647 SE BB
Fax: +48 61 647 58 89
E-mail: krzysztof bienczakiiput poznan p
PORTUGAL PORTUGAL Telmo Nobre
E-mail: rinobreddisg.pt
150 - LABET I5Q - LABET Vasco Pires
Zona Industrial de Castelo Branco Zona Industrial de Castelo Branco E-mail::  vmpiresiisqpt
Apartado 1112 Apartado 1112
P-6000-997 CASTELO BRANCO P-6000-997 CASTELO BRANCO I5Q0 - LABET
Zona Industrial de Castelo Branco
Tel. +351)272322336 Tel. +(351) 272 322 336 Apartado 1112
Fax +(351) 272 322 335 Fax H351) 272 322 335 P-6000-997 CASTELO BRANCO

Tel. +(351)272 322 336
Fax +(351) 272322 335
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ROMANIA

Competent authority:

Ministry of Transport

Dinicu Golescu Blvd, 38, district 1
Code 010873 Bucharest

Tel: +40 (0213 315 48 43

Fax: +40 (021) 313 99 54
Website: www ml.ro

The certificates for road vehicles will be issued by the:

Regidrul Auto Romin (R.AR. - Romanian Automobile Register)
Calea Grivitei Mo 391 A, district 1
Code 010719 Bucharest

Tel: +4021 31817 30
Fax: +4021 318 17 54
Website: www rarom ro

Fomania has not got its own test station. Romania recognises
test reports issued by test stations officially designated by the
competent authorities of ATP contracting parties.

Ministry of Transport

Dinicu Golescu Blvd, 38, district 1
Code 010873 Bucharest

Tel: +40 (021) 315 4843

Fax: +40 (021) 313 99 54
Website: www.mtro

Registrul Auto Romén (R.AR. — Romanian Automobile Register)
Calea Grivilei No 391 A, district 1
Code 010719 Bucharest

Tel: +4021 31817 30
Fax:+4021 318 17 54
‘Website: www rarom.ro

RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Ministry of Transport of the Russian Federation

Address: 109012, Moscow, Rozhdestvenka St.,1, building 1

Teletype: 111879 "Lotus"”

Phone: +7 (495) 626-1000

Fax: +7 (495) 626-9128, +7 (495) 626-9038 Telegraph: AT/TX 207512
CSSC RU

E-Mail: infogimintrans mi

Web: hitp://mintrans.m

Certificates of conformity are issued

FOR ROAD TRANSPORT by the

Federal State Institution

"Agency of automobile transport”

(FS1 "Rosaviotrans")

Ministry of Transport of the Russian Federation

Address: 125480, Moscow, Geroev Panfilovtsev St., 24 Phone: +7 (495)
496-85-83.

17 (495) 496-85-92

E-Mail: infod@rosaviolransport.m

Web: hitp://rosavtotransport.nu/ru/

FOR ROAD TRANSPORT

Limited liability company « TERMOGAR ANT»
LLC « TERMOGARANT»

First Leninskaya St., Taa
village Gubinao,
Orekhovo-Zuevsky borough,
142635, Russia, Moscow region

Phone: +7 (90312057120
E-Mail: termogarant-atp@mail.ru

Ministry of Transport of the Russian Federation

Address: 10901 2, Moscow, Rozhdestvenka 5St., 1, building 1 Teletype: 111879
"Lotus"

Phone: +7 (495) 626-1000

Fax: +7 (495) 626-9128, +7 (495) 626-9038

Telegraph: AT/TX 207512 CSSCRU

E-Mail: info@mintrans.m

Web: http://mintrans.ru

Federal State Institution

"Agency of automobile transport”

(F51 "Rosavtatrans")

Ministry of Transport of the Russian Federation

Address: 125480, Moscow, Geroev Panfilovisey 51, 24 Phone: +7 (495) 496-
B5-83.

17 (495) 496-85-92

E-Mail: infordrosaviotransport.m

Web: hitp:/rosavtolransport.r/my/
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SERBIA

Minister of Construction, Transportation and Infrastructure
Nemanjina 11

11000 Belgrade
Tel.: +381 11 361-9833
Fax: +381 11 361-T632

Intermnet: www.mie.gov.rs

Cn behalf of the competent authorily, the certificates will be issued by the
following officially authorized body:

University of Belzrade

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
CIAH Laboratory

Kraljice Marijc 16

11120 Belgrade

Tel.: +381 11 330-2487

Fax: +381 11 337-0854

e-mail: vpopovic@mas.bg.acrs

Intemet: hitp://ciah mas.be ac.rs/

University of Belgrade

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
CIAH Laboratory

Kraljice Marije 16

11120 Belgrade

Tel.: +381 11 330-2487

Fax: +381 11 337-0854
e-mail; vpopoviciE@mas.bg.acrs
acrs

Internet: http://ciahmas b

Minister of Construction, Transportation and Infrastructure
Nemanjina 22-26

11000 Belgrade

Tel.: +381 11 361-9833

Fax: +381 11 371-7632

Intermet: www mgsi.govrs

University of Belgrade

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
CIAH Laboratory

Kraljice Marije 16

11120 Belgrade

Tel: +381 11 330-2487

Fax:+381 11 337-0834

e-mail: vpopoviciimasbg.acrs
Internet: http://ciah mas bg ac rs/

SLOVAKIA

Ministry of Transport. Posts and Telecommunications
P.0. Box 100

Nam. Slobody 6

5K -810 05 Bratislava

Tel.: +421 2 594 94 716
Fax: +421 2 524 42 202

Email: stefan sabanosi@telecom.gov.sk

TECHNICKY SKUSOBNY USTAV PIESTANY
TSU PIESTANY

Krajinska cesta 2929/9
921 01 PIESTANY
Slovak Republic

Tel: +421 33 7957 202
Fax: +421 33 7957 235
Email: atp@itsu.sk

Slovak Republic has not got its own test stations for railway
transport.

Ministry of Transport, Posts and Telecommunications
P.O. Box 100

Nam. Slobody 6

SK - 810 05 Bratislava

Tel.: +4

21259494 716
Fax:+421 25

24 42 202
E-mail: stefan sabanos@itelecom.gov.sk

TSU PIESTANY
Krajinska cesta 2929/9
921 01 PIESTANY
Slovak Republic

Tel.: +421 33 7957 202
Fax: +421 33 7957 235
Email: atpiitsn sk
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SLOVENIA

Javna agencija Republike Slovenije za vamost prometa
(Slovenian Traffic Safety Agency)

Kotnikova 19

1000 Ljubljana

Republic of Slovenia

Tel: + 386 1 400 84 30
Fax: + 386 1 40084 17
E-mail: infoigavp-rs.si
Homepage: waww avp-2ov.si

LOTRIC d.o.0

Selca 163

4277 Selca

Republic of Slovenia

Tel: + 3864 51 70 700
Fax:+ 3864 51 70 707
E-mail: infojglotric.si
Homepage: www lolric si

Javna agencija Republike Slovenije za vamost prometa
(Slovenian Traffic Safety Agency)

Kotnikova 19a

1000 Ljubljana

Republic of Slovenia

Tel: + 386 1 400 84 30
Fax:+ 386 1 400 84 17
E-mail: info@avp-rs si

Homepage: Www,avp-gov s
LOTRIC d.o.o

Selea 163

4277 Selca

Republic of Slovenia

Tel: + 3864 51 70 700
Fax: + 3864 51 70 707
E-mail: infojglotric.si
Homepage: www lotric si

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU

Last update: 2 November 2015

Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP

248




United Nations
Economic Commission for Europe

EUR@MED

TRANSPORT PROJECT
ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT

Project funded by the
European Union

Country  Authority issuing certificates of compliance

Road Railway

Testing stations

Road Railway

Address to contact

SPAIN

Ministerio de Industria. Turismo y Comercio,
Paseo de la Castellana, 160

28071 MADRID

Tel.:+34 91 34943 03

Fax.: +34 51 34943 00

Other Authorized bodies:

. ATISAE
- INTECA
. INGEIN
. APPLUS-NORCONTROL

. 3GS TECNOS

- EUROCONTROL 5 A

. SOCOTEC IBERIA

. CONCERTL S.L.

- ECA - BUREAU VERITAS

. TUV NORD - ACISA - CUALICONTROL
. LABCER

. MARSANS INGERIEROS, 5.1,
- TUV RHEINLAND - ICICT

For testing approvals

Tiinel de Frio del Ministerio de Industria, Turismo y
Comercio.

Carretera de Andalucia km 15,700

28506 GETAFE (Madrid)

Tel: +34 91 691 82 03

emunoz el sii upm.es

Tiinel del Frio de Linares,

Avenida Primero de Mayo, s/n

PARQUE EMPRESARIAL LINAREJOS
23700 LINARES, JAEN - SPAIN.
Tel:+34 95 364 94 20

E-mail: matadelara@cetemet.cs

E-mail: corporativogicel emet es

Ministerio de Fomento
Secretaria de la Comisid
Perecederas

Despacho A-674.1

Paseo de la Castellana, 67
28071 MADRID

Tel.: +34 91 597 75 87
Fax.: +34 91 597 50 27
E-mail: pnosquera@fomento.es

para la Coordinacidn del Transporte de Mercancias

CEE-UE-Projet EuroMed RRU

Last update: 2 November 2015

Feuille de route pour I'adhésion et la mise en ceuvre de I'ATP

249




United Nations
Economic Commission for Europe

EUR@MED

TRANSPORT PROJECT
ROAD - RAIL - URBAN TRANSPORT

Project funded by the
European Union

Country  Authority issuing certificates of compliance Testing stations Address to contact
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SWEDEN SP Technical Research Institute of Sweden AB Svensk Bilprovning

Energy Technology At Patrick Jonsson

AB Svensk Bilprovning Geron Johansson Tekniskt ansvarig besikiningsingenjdr
Daniel Bengtsson Box 857 Hjualmar Petris vig 26
Besikiningsingen;jér 5-501 15 Boras SE 352 46 Vixjo
Kastellg, 3 Sweden
SE 254 66 Helsingborg Tel: +4610 7028738
Tel.dir: +4610 702 00 85 Tel.: +446 (0) 10 516 50 00 (switchboard) Mobile: +4676 8033403
SMSMMS:  +4670-0020367 +46 (0) 10 516 55 10 (direct line) fax:  +4610 7028731
Tel switchboard: +4610-702 00 00 Fax: +46(0)33 131979 E-post:  patrick jonsson@bilprovningen.se

E-post:  daniel benglsson@bilprovningen se

Intemnet : www bilprovninzen. se

E-mail: geron johansson@sp.se
Intemnet: www 5 se

AB Svensk Bilprovning

Daniel Bengtsson

Besiktningsingenjdr

Kastellg. 3

SE 254 66 Helsingborg

Teldir: +4610 702 00 85

SMSMMS: HABTO-0020367

Tel switchboard: +4610-702 00 00

E-post:  daniel bengtsson@bilprovningen.se

Swedish Food Agency (Livsmedelsverket)

P.O. Box 622

SE 751 26

Tel +4618 175500 {(switchboard)
E-mail: [iv B iilivsme:

TANKISTAN
INFORMATION REQUESTED

THE FORMER YUGLOSLAV REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA

Ms. Julijana Jankulovska
Transport Division,
Ministry of Transport and Communications
5t. Crvena Skopska Opstina
No. 4, 1000 Skopje
Republic of Macedonia
Tel: +389 (002 314 5840

+ 389 (0)71 237 308
E-mail: julijana jankulovska@mtc.gov.mk

Ms. Julijana Jankulovska
Transport Division,
Ministry of Transport and Communications
5t Crvena Skopska Opstina
No. 4, 1000 Skopje
Republic of Macedonia
Tel: +389 (0)2 314 5840
+ 389 (0)71 237 308
E-mail: julijana jankulovska@@mtc.gov.nk
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TUNISIA
INFORMATION REQUESTED
TURKEY Testing stations are to be determined. Ministry of Transport, Maritime Affairs and Communications

Ministry of Transport, Maritime Affairs and Communications
Directorate General for Dangerous Goods and Combined Transpont
Gazi Mustafa Kemal Bulvari, No. 128/A, 06570, Maltepe-Ankara
Tel; +90312 203 22 91

Fax: +90312 23] 51 89

Web: wwwimki.gov.ir

Directorate General for Dangerons Goods and Combined Transport
Gazi Mustafs Kemal Bulvari, No, 128/A,

06570, Maltepe- Ankara

Tel: +90312 203 10 00-3945

Fax: +9031223] 51 89

Email: bsuloglu@udhb.gov.ir

UKR AINE

Competent authority - Ministry of Infrastructure
14 Peremohy Avenue, KYTV, 03113

Tel:  +380 44 4616528

Fax: +380 44 4863625

Web: www, mintrans.gov.ua

Working department (road transport) - State Road Transport Research
Institute

57 Peremohy Avenue, KY1V, 03113

Tel:  +380 44 4563030

Fax:  +380 44 4556791

Web: www . insal.org.ua

Testing stations are <ill to be determined.

Ministry of Infrastructure
14 Peremohy Avenue, KYIV, 03113
Tel:  +380 44 4616528
Fax: +380 44 4863625

e-mail; reiteri@mtu.gov.ua

State Road Transport Research Institute
(road transport)

57 Peremohy Avenue, KYTV, 03113
Tel/fax +380 44 2010838
e-mail:infoi@insat.org.ua;
agorpinuk@insal.org.ua

UNITED KINGDOM

Cambridge Refrigeration Technology
140 Newmarket Road

Cambridge CBS5 SHE

Tel.: +44 1 223 365101

Fax: +44 1 223 461522
http/Awww crtech.co.uk

The Refrigerated Vehicle Test Centre (RV TC)
140 MNewmarket Road

Cambridge CBS S8HE

Tel.: +44 1223 365101

Fax: +44 1223 461522

G N CUMMING

VOSA

Unit 8, Woodlands Court
Ashridge Road
Almondsbury Business Park
Bristol

BS324LB

Office + 44 (0) 1454 453379
Fax: + 44 (0) 1454 453394
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ATP Manager
1.5, Department of Agriculture
Agriculture Marketing Service
Transportation and Marketing Program
Transportation Services Division
1400 Independence Ave SW 4534-5
Washington, DC 20250-0266
Tel.:+1 202 720 0035

1+ 202 690 2451

Road + Containers

Great Dane Trailers, Inc.

P.O. Box 67

Savannah, Georgia 31402-0067

Usa

Tel.: +1 912 644-2100

Fa:x: +1 912 644-2166

E-mail: customer_service@greatdanetrailers.com

E-mail: bri (LAMS IS
UZBEKISTAN
INFORMATION REQUESTED

Other useful address:

International Institute of Refrigeration (IIR)

177, Bd Malesherbes

F-75017 PARIS

(France)

Tel.: +33142273235

Fax: 3314763 17 98, http://'www.iifiir.org/
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